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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The City of Ann Arbor retained Tetra Tech to perform a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

(ESA) for the City of Ann Arbor (“the City”) concerning the property located at 415 W. 

Washington Street (subject property) as part of the due diligence process.  This Phase I ESA 

was performed in accordance with the scope and limitations specified in the American Society 

for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-05.  This Phase I ESA has been performed 

to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) at the subject property. 

 

RECs are defined in the ASTM Standard E 1527-05 as the presence or likely presence of any 

hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an 

existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances 

or petroleum products into the structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or 

surface water for the property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products, 

even under conditions in compliance with current environmental regulations.  

 

The Phase I ESA for the subject property has identified 8 RECs for the subject property based 

on available information.  RECs include: 

1. Chemical Storage Area (two 55-gallon drums of xylene, four unmarked 55-gallon drums, 

various chemicals, and staining) located in the South Garage; 

2. Soil and groundwater beneath the former 10,000 gallon fuel oil AST in the northern portion 

of the subject property; 

3. Soil and groundwater beneath the former 10,000 gallon fuel oil AST in the northeastern 
portion of the subject property; 

4. Potential soil and groundwater impacts beneath the two former 6,000 gallon unleaded 
gasoline and diesel USTs (tank farm); 

5. Soil beneath the salt storage area in the South Garage; 

6. Soil beneath the three full fuel tanks in the South Garage; 

In addition, the following items which are not RECs but may warrant further consideration were 

identified in completing this Phase I ESA:  

7. Location of AH17-1 soil sample, based on FOIA documents; 
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8. Location of AH17-2 soil sample, based on FOIA documents; 

9. Allen Creek Drain, a listed Part 201 site, located beneath the subject property; 

10. Labeled ‘asbestos containing’ wrapped pipes observed within the building; 

11. The Eaton Corporation property located south of the subject property; and 

12. The U of M Argus Building open leaking underground storage tank (LUST) site and state 

hazardous waste site (SHWS) located southwest of the subject property. 

Historical practices and previously remediated areas include: 

13. The former oil house located southeast of the North Garage; 

14. The former tar storage area located on the northeastern portion of the property; 

15. The former coal storage area located on the northeastern and central portion of the 

property. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

  1.1  General Site Description 

      The City of Ann Arbor retained Tetra Tech to perform a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

(ESA) of the property located at 415 W. Washington Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103, herein 

referred to as the “subject property”. The Tax ID numbers for the site are 09-09-29-211-003, 09-

09-29-211-017, 09-09-29-211-018 which are comprised of a 2.52 acre lot (Appendix A).  

Generally, the site lies north of W. Liberty Street, west of the Ann Arbor Railroad (AARR) and S. 

1st Street, east of 3rd Street and south of W. Washington Street.  Figure 1 depicts the site 

location and features on the subject property.  Groundwater flow direction at the site is assumed 

to be to the northeast, towards the Huron River. 

 1.2  Objectives 

The objectives of the Phase I ESA for the subject property are to: 

 Identify and evaluate environmental conditions at the subject property; and 
 
 Provide an interpretation on the nature of environmental risk or liability that may be 

present. 
 

This assessment has been completed in general conformance with the American Society for 

Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-05 – Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, as outlined in our proposal.  

The primary focus of the Phase I ESA process is to identify recognized environmental 

conditions (RECs) and is limited to the identification of RECs within the scope of the ASTM 

standard.  As defined by ASTM, REC means: 

“the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products 

on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a 

material threat of release of any hazardous substance or petroleum products into 

structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the 

property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even 

under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de 

minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public 

health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an 

enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.” 

This Phase I ESA was completed within and outside of existing structures and features 

including the north, west, and south garages, first and second floor offices, boiler room, parking 
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lot, and a visual inspection of the open sheds. This Phase I ESA includes a review of historical 

information regarding activities on the subject property; review of readily available information 

concerning the subject property and nearby properties of environmental concern.  Phase I ESAs 

do not include the following: 

 Subsurface investigations or inspections within walls or ceilings of buildings; 

 Sampling or detailed surveys for lead-based paint, lead in pipes or within drinking water 

supplies; 

 Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB’s) in paint, fluorescent light ballasts, transformers, circuit 

breakers and other electrical equipment; 

 Radon gas or radioactivity; 

 Sampling or detailed surveys for Suspected Asbestos Containing Materials; and 

 Presence or delineation of wetlands. 

A title search was not completed for this property.  The findings, conclusions, and interpretations 

are subject to modification if subsequent information is discovered by Tetra Tech or provided by 

others. The findings of this report are time-specific and are only representative of site 

conditions, as they existed at the time of the site visit.   

1.3  Description and Current Uses of Subject Property and Surrounding Area 

The subject property is zoned as Public Land and Downtown Interface (Appendix B).  

Surrounding properties are located in residentially and commercially zoned areas.  A paved 

entrance drive with gates on the south and north sides of the property provide vehicle access, 

and leads to an unpaved parking area surrounded by a fence to the east, west and south.  

Buildings remain on the subject property (Figure 1).  The U-shaped buildings sit on the west 

side of the property.  The buildings were historically used as a maintenance garage, radio and 

lawn mower repair shop, carpentry shop, storage garages, and open sheds for the City of Ann 

Arbor Parks and Recreation Department. Different sections of the U-shaped building were 

added over time, but the current configuration has been in place since at least 1937 (Appendix 

C).  Today, the U-shaped buildings are vacant however portions of the buildings are used to 

store City of Ann Arbor and Republic Parking Services (RPS) materials. Inside the building, 

there are miscellaneous paint cans, drums and buckets of flooring epoxy and various chemicals, 

two skid steers, pallets of road salt, a dumpster, one inaccessible storage area, and refuse.  The 

subject property is fenced off behind the structure on the west end of the site.  On the south end 

of the property, a narrow parking area traverses north/south and connects to the main parking 



 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment    
415 W. Washington Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 
April 22, 2013  5 

lot.  The large parking lot located on the subject property is currently being leased by the 

Downtown Development Authority who contracts parking operations to RPS.    

 

Southwest of the subject property is the Liberty Car Wash.  North of the subject property is the 

Ann Arbor YMCA.  The AARR bounds the site on the east.  Residential properties line W. 

Washington, west of the subject property.  To the east, commercial properties and additional 

parking lots dominate the area. 
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2. PAST USES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING AREAS 

The following sections present information regarding the past history of the subject property and 

the surrounding area.  Historical information for this site was obtained from aerial photographs, 

a City Directory database search, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) documents, and available 

City of Ann Arbor records.   

2.1  Previous Property Owners 

The Ann Arbor Electric Light Company, Ann Arbor Fruit Works, Allmendinger and Schneider 

Cooper Shop, Ann Arbor Organ Company’s Lumber Yard, Michigan Milling Co. Bean 

Warehouse, J.J. Sauer Coal and Lumber Yard, Washtenaw County Road Commission, and City 

of Ann Arbor have occupied the subject property from 1888 to present.   

2.2   Aerial Photography Interpretation 

Aerial photographs were reviewed from the years 1937, 1940, 1949, 1955, 1961, 1967, 1978, 

1985, 1992, 2000, 2005, and 2006.  A satellite image was reviewed from 2012.  All aerial 

photographs are provided in Appendix C.  The scale and source for each aerial are included in 

the appendix. 

  

The 1937 aerial photograph indicates that residential land surrounds the subject property with 

commercial land including several structures east and immediately north of the subject property.  

Downtown Ann Arbor is east of the property.  The AARR runs adjacent to the subject property.  

The same building configuration appears in the 1937 aerial photograph as the current 

configuration.  Residential buildings surround the subject property to the west, south and further 

north.  A small structure is visible in the central portion of the property in the 1931 and 1937 

aerials that may coincide with an aboveground storage tank (AST) and “oil house” identified in 

the Sanborn maps (see Section 2.4).      

 

Aerial photographs from 1940, 1949, 1955, and 1961 suggest limited change within the subject 

property and surrounding area.  The 1955 aerial appears to have a parking area cleared on the 

southeastern property boundary, accessible from W. Liberty Street.  A building addition is 

evident on the adjacent property south of the subject property between 1961 and 1967.  Multiple 

vehicles appear to be parked on the subject property beginning in 1955.  There are no notable 

changes in the 1978, 1985, and 1992 aerial photographs.  In the 2000 aerial photograph a 
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possible AST and “oil house” in the central portion of the subject property are no longer 

apparent.  

 

Between 2000 and 2005, the Ann Arbor YMCA was constructed north of the subject property.  

The 2005 and 2006 aerial photographs and the satellite image from 2012 illustrate similar land 

use as today.  

2.3   Historical Topographic Map Review 

Topographic maps spanning the years 1904 to 1983 were reviewed. The topographic maps are 

included in this report as Appendix D.  The scale, source, and date are provided on each 

topographic map.  

 

The 1904 Ann Arbor topographic map is at a 1:125,000 scale and depicts the general location of 

the subject property in the northwest corner of the city of Ann Arbor, southwest of the Huron 

River.  Regional land features include a general slope to the north, corresponding to the location 

of the Huron River, although the subject property is primarily flat.  Allen Creek flows north into 

the Huron River, and through the middle of the subject property.  The 1906 1:62,500 scale 

Dexter quadrangle map provides a topographic view of western Ann Arbor.  The 1965 1:24,000 

scale Ann Arbor West quadrangle map provides a more focused view of the subject property 

and surrounding area.  There are no structures identified on the subject property, although 

aerial photographs depict structures dating back to the earliest flight year (1937).  The slight 

northeastern slope of the land surface can be seen.  The 1975, and 1983 Ann Arbor West 

topographic maps are similar to the 1965 map with no significant differences.   

2.4   Sanborn Insurance Map Search 

Sanborn maps from 1888 to 1972 were reviewed for the subject property.  Sanborn maps are 

provided in Appendix E.  The Sanborn map from 1888 identifies three buildings on the subject 

property, with Allen Creek flowing northwest through the center of the property.  The Ann Arbor 

Light Electric Company resides in a building on the north side of the property along W. 

Washington Street.  Ann Arbor Fruit Works and a Cooper Shop occupy the buildings south and 

west of Allen Creek.  The Ann Arbor Central Mills is located on the adjacent property, east of the 

AARR with a rail spur to the northern portion of the property.  Allmendinger Piano & Organ 

Company is located northeast of the subject property, on the corner of W. Washington and S. 1st 

Street.  Other manufacturing and coal storage are located north of the subject property. 
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Residential properties line W. Liberty Street and S. 1st Street including the southern portion of 

the subject property leading to W. Liberty Street.   

 

In the 1892 Sanborn map, the Ann Arbor Fruit & Vinegar Company and the Ann Arbor Electric 

Light Company have expanded their buildings.  A cider mill and vinegar tanks have been added 

to the Ann Arbor Fruit & Vinegar Company.    A coal storage room is identified within the Ann 

Arbor Electric Light Company.  The Allmendinger and Schneider Cooper Shop occupy the 

northwest portion of the site and a rail spur from the AARR stretches across the property to the 

Cooper Shop, south of Allen Creek.   The Allmendinger Piano & Organ Company is still located 

northeast of the subject property and Allmendinger & Schneider Central Mills appears to have 

taken over a portion of the former Ann Arbor Central Mills, east of the AARR.  Robert Hunter 

Machine Shop Foundry and Heinzmann & Laubengayer Elevator and Feed Mill are located 

north of the subject property 

 

In the 1899 Sanborn map, the Ann Arbor Organ Company’s Lumber Yard is located on the 

subject property.  Other site conditions remain the same.  Residential parcels appear north of 

the subject property and the only commercial business is the Ann Arbor Fluff Rug Factory.  Coal 

Storage is replaced with a wood shed and the Ann Arbor Chicory Company has replaced the 

elevator and feed mill.   

 

The 1908 Sanborn map indicates that the Ann Arbor Electric Light Company has become the 

Michigan Milling Co. Bean Warehouse.  The Ann Arbor Organ Company Lumber Yard has 

expanded. The Ann Arbor Fruit & Vinegar Company still maintains buildings onsite; however 

they are identified as ‘not in operation’.  The Cooper Shop remains next to the lumber yard in 

the northwest; however the AARR rail spur to the Cooper Shop is absent. Another rail spur 

traverses north and then northwest to the Michigan Milling Co. Bean Warehouse on the north 

side of Allen Creek.  A smaller unidentified structure is located south of the lumber yard.  The 

Ann Arbor Organ Company and elevator and feed mill remain northeast of the subject property. 

 

Allen Creek is no longer a surface feature in the 1916 Sanborn map.  The Ann Arbor Fruit & 

Vinegar Company has become J.J. Sauer’s Coal & Lumber Yard.  Coal and lumber is stored on 

the along the AARR rail spur.  A driveway connecting the subject property to W. Liberty Street is 

observed.  The Ann Arbor Organ Company Lumber Yard is not identified although the 

previously identified ‘storage stock’ for the lumber has become a flour and feed warehouse.  
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The cooper shop and Michigan Milling Co. Bean Warehouse remain onsite.  The Ann Arbor 

Organ Company on the corner of W. Washington and 1st Street is now The Superior Mfg. Co. 

Plant; Automobile Windshield Assembling.  The elevator and feed mill is absent; however the 

Artificial Ice Company is identified.  The residential area north of the subject property has 

expanded.   

 

In the 1925 Sanborn map, the Washtenaw County Road Commission now occupies the 

northwest corner of the property that was previously the Cooper Shop.  An ‘oil house’ is 

identified just southeast of the main Road Commission building and numerous smaller buildings 

are identified.  The remaining site features are similar to the 1916 Sanborn map onsite and 

adjacent to the east.  The Superior Mfg. Co. Plant is now the Motor Product Corporation, still 

manufacturing windshields.  The Artificial Ice Company remains.  The Ann Arbor Fluff Rug 

Company located north of residential properties and north of the subject property has been 

replaced with an expanded building for the American Broach & Machine Company.   Residential 

area remains west and south of the subject property.     

 

The 1931 Sanborn map indicates the expansion of the Washtenaw County Road Commission 

across the subject property with the exception of the southern parcel facing W. Liberty Street.  

Two 10,000 gallon aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) are located on the subject property.  One 

is identified as containing fuel oil; the other does not identify the contents.  A tar storage garage, 

four road machinery storage garages, highway equipment and gravel storage, a cement post 

factory, carpentry shop, machine repair shop, and offices occupy the subject property.   A 

grocery store and a biological supplies warehouse occupy the property directly to the east of the 

subject property.  A filling station occupies the property on the corner of S. 1st Street and W. 

Liberty Street. The Motor Products Corporation is vacant northeast of the subject property. 

Directly north, an auto parking lot with two 20,000 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks 

(USTs) has replaced residential homes.   

 

In the 1948 Sanborn map the Washtenaw County Road Commission expanded their main 

building to include a road machinery storage garage and an adjacent building for unknown use. 

The current main building configuration mimics what is onsite today. The tar storage garage, 

previous four machine storage garages, and highway equipment and gravel storage are no 

longer on the subject property.  The oil house, two ASTs and cement post warehouse remain 

onsite.  A farm equipment and building supplies shop occupies the former grocery store on the 
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corner of W. Washington and S. 1st Streets.  Directly to the east of the subject property on S. 1st 

Street is a stamping and machine shop, sheet metal shop, and hand laundry shop.  A machine 

shop occupies the property north of the subject property in the former auto parking lot. 

 

In the 1972 Sanborn map, much of the site conditions remain the same.  A fuel oil tank is 

identified on the northeastern portion of the subject property.  The residence previously located 

on the southern portion of the site no longer exists and the parcel is vacant.  An auto wash is 

located adjacent and to the west of the vacant parcel.  The AARR rail spur that enters the 

property is still evident on the map.  The former farm equipment and building supplies shop on 

the corner of W. Washington and S. 1st Street is now the Kiwanis Activities Center.  A 

motorcycle sales and service shop occupies the property that was once the sheet metal and 

hand laundry shops.  The remaining adjacent properties have similar land use as the 1948 

Sanborn, although owners have changed.    

2.5   City Directories 

City directories were reviewed for the years spanning 1915 to 2012, including business 

directories and telephone directories. The City Directory Report is included in Appendix F the 

source of which is Polk’s City Directory.  The first listing for 415 W. Washington is in 1915 as the 

Michigan Milling Company and Cooper Shop.  From 1915 to 2007 415 W. Washington was 

listed as the following: 

 Michigan Milling Company, Cooper Shop; 

 Washtenaw County Good Roads; 

 Washtenaw County Road Commissioners; 

 WPA Local Area of Monroe and Washtenaw Counties; Washtenaw County Road 

Commission; 

 Washtenaw County Road Commission; Board of Park Trustees; 

 City Board of Parks and Recreation, City Forestry Division, City Parking and Traffic 

Engineering Division, Huron River Watershed Council, Traffic signs, Signals and Radios; 

 City Department of Parks and Recreation; 

 City Traffic Control Division; 

 City Department of Transportation; and 

 Fairview Cemetery and Park Maintenance offices. 
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According to the Sanborn Maps, the area that occupies 415 W. Washington today included 321, 

325, 401, 403, and 411 W. Washington, and 314 W. Liberty Street.  From 1915 to 2012, 

surrounding properties are listed as private residences. Following is a summary of the previous 

addresses associated with the subject property, according to the City Directory: 

 

Address Use Years Listed 

321 W. Washington 

Street 

Michigan Milling Company; Feed Warehouse 

Tractor storage 

1915-1927 

401 W. Washington 

Street 

Michigan Milling Co., yard 1915-1920 

 

Following is a summary of current nearby addresses and their listed use: 

Address Use Years Listed 

408 W. Washington American Case Company, Performance Network 

Theatre Productions, Ann Arbor Civic Theatre 

1978-2001 

412 W. Washington Private residence, Barbara Neri Dance Studio 1915-1992 

417 W. Washington Private residence, Commercial Trucking Co., 

Vacant 

1915-1927 

421 W. Washington Private residence, Student Housing, vacant 1915-2012 

423 W. Washington Private residence, Not verified 1915-2012 

 

2.6   Washtenaw County Services Website 

The parcel ID number and current owner information were obtained for the subject property 

(Appendix A).  Knowledgeable contacts within the City of Ann Arbor were also contacted for 

other pertinent information regarding past uses of the subject property.  These interviews are 

included in Sections 5 and 6. 

2.7   Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Review 

The following information was reviewed and can be located in Appendix G. 

1. Environmental Property Assessments for Hawkins, 415 W. Washington Street and 

Municipal Garage Properties (1990 Environmental Property Assessment) dated 

March 5, 1990 and submitted to the City of Ann Arbor Parks and Recreation 

Department by Environmental Control Technology Corporation (Encotec) of Ann 

Arbor.   
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2. Parks and Recreation Garage Remediation Systems Operation and Maintenance 

Progress Report dated February 20, 2001 and submitted to the City of Ann Arbor 

Public Services Department by NTH Consultants, Ltd (NTH).  

3. Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Leaking Underground Storage 

Tank (LUST) Facilities List, reviewed September 14, 2012.   

4. Suspected Release from UST at 415 W. Washington, City of Ann Arbor, dated 

September 21, 1989 and submitted to Michigan Department of Natural Resources 

(MDNR) by The Traverse Group, Inc. (TGI). 

5. City of Ann Arbor 415 W. Washington Tank Removal Site Initial Abatement Measures 

(20 Day Report), dated January 9, 1990 and submitted to the MDNR by TGI. 

6. City of Ann Arbor 20 Day Reports, UST Removal Sites, dated January 19, 1990 and 

submitted to the MDNR by TGI. 

7. 20 Day Report – Initial Abatement Measures City of Ann Arbor Parks and Recreation 

Building 415 West Washington Street Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103, dated March 13, 

1992 and submitted to MDNR Environmental Response Division (ERD) by TGI. 

8. Tank Removal and Soil Excavation City of Ann Arbor Parks and Recreation Building 415 

West Washington Street Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103, dated March 13, 1992 and 

submitted to Michigan Department of Natural Resources MDNR ERD by TGI. 

9. 45 Day Report The City of Ann Arbor Parks and Recreation Garage 415 West 

Washington Street Ann Arbor, Michigan, dated April 17, 1992 and submitted to 

submitted to MDNR ERD by TGI. 

10. Site Investigation Report For An Underground Storage Tank Release The City of Ann 

Arbor Parks and Recreation Garage 415 West Washington Street Ann Arbor, 

Michigan, dated April 15, 1994 and submitted to MDNR ERD by TGI.  

11. Feasibility Study City of Ann Arbor Parks and Recreation Garage 415 West Washington 

Street, dated April 15, 1994 and submitted to MDNR ERD by TGI.  

12. Corrective Action Plan Park & Recreation Garage City of Ann Arbor 415 West 

Washington Street Ann Arbor, Michigan, dated March 29, 1996 submitted by NTH to 

City of Ann Arbor Engineering Division. 

13. Michigan State Police Fire Marshall Division Release forms for leaks in the MDEQ LUST 

database.  

 

Review of one document provided by the City of Ann Arbor, Environmental Property 

Assessments for Hawkins, 415 W. Washington Street and Municipal Garage Properties (1990 
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Environmental Property Assessment) (Reference 1) indicates four soil borings were completed 

onsite in 1989.  Significant soil staining was present as well as an ‘oil and/or solvent odor’. 

Groundwater sampling indicated that the groundwater was not impacted with organic 

compounds.  Various metal concentrations were reported as suspect contamination in each 

boring.  However, a map of these locations is not provided.   

 

Two existing USTs and ASTs were identified onsite.  One AST was located on the east property 

boundary, adjacent to West Washington Street and the AARR.  The previous contents or use of 

the AST are unknown.   The second AST was located at the eastern end of the north building 

complex onsite and was suspected to have held fuel oil for building heat systems.  Both ASTs 

were believed to be empty in 1989.  No information was provided on the location of the USTs 

and according to this document no information was available on their contents.     

 

Review of the MDEQ LUST database (Reference 3) indicates that there were three separate 

releases documented at the site:    

 C-0549-89 reported 09/19/89 of an unknown substance. 

 C-1222-89 reported 12/20/89 of an unknown substance.  

 C-0371-92 reported 03/06/92 for a gasoline release.   

 

A FOIA request was submitted to the MDEQ and a file review was completed on October 2, 

2012.  Each of the releases identified above are described in detail from the reports obtained 

during the file review.  

 

Unknown substance releases (release number C-0549-89 reported 09/19/89 and C-1222-89 

reported 12/20/89) 

The 1989 releases appear to be from one 1,000-gallon diesel UST.  The September 21, 1989 

Suspected Release from UST at 415 W. Washington letter from TGI to the MDNR (Reference 4) 

indicates that a 1,000 gallon diesel UST failed a tank tightness test on September 18, 1989.  A 

suspected leak rate of 0.253 gallons/hour was reported, however the tank tester believed an air 

pocket in the tank or underground piping could have been responsible for failing the tightness 

test.  The suspected release was reported to the State and local Fire Marshall on September 

19, 1989.  The Michigan State Police Fire Marshall Suspected Release Form dated September 

19, 1989 is included in Appendix G.   
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The tank was taken out of service and according to the January 9, 1990 Initial Abatement 

Measures (20 Day Report) (Reference 5) the diesel tank was removed from the ground on 

December 19, 1989.  A gasoline odor was noted during removal.  The tank was cleaned, 

rendered useless with a hole cut into the side and transported to a disposal facility.  The 

presence of product was reported to the Michigan Fire Marshall on December 20, 1989.  Soil 

samples were collected from the excavation pit and submitted for analysis of benzene, toluene, 

ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX).  The sample from the north end measured in the field at a 

concentration of 100 parts per million (ppm) with an HNU meter and the sample from the south 

end near the tank fill pipe screened at 110 ppm. Although the soil appeared discolored, 

analytical results indicated that BTEX was not detected in the soil.  Groundwater and free 

product were not encountered during the excavation.  The site was backfilled to original grade.       

 
Gasoline Release (C-0371-92 reported 03/06/92) 

On March 6, 1992 an unleaded gasoline release from an onsite steel 6,000 gallon UST was 

reported to the Michigan State Police Fire Marshall Division.  According to the 20 Day Report – 

Initial Abatement Measures dated March 13, 1992 (Reference 7) the unleaded gasoline UST 

system failed a tank tightness test and hydrocarbon odors were observed.  The 45 Day Report 

(Reference 9) dated April 17, 1992 indicates that the leaking 6,000 gallon unleaded gasoline 

UST had a corroded product line, which caused both soil and groundwater impacts.  Both the 

gasoline UST and 6,000 gallon diesel UST, located parallel to each other and 3-feet apart, were 

emptied of contents on March 9, 1992.  The tanks were triple rinsed on March 19, 1992 and 

removed from the ground the next day.   

 

During the tank excavations, gasoline saturated soil and free product were encountered on the 

south side of the gasoline UST.  The excavation was postponed and the local Fire Marshall was 

contacted.  Under the Fire Marshall’s instructions, the free product (approximately five to ten 

gallons) was soaked up with the overburdened soil.  On March 20, 1992, free product was no 

longer pooling and the excavation resumed.  While removing the gasoline UST, free product 

began pooling again and the Fire Marshal was again contacted.  The Fire Marshall poured 

emulsifier onto the pooling product and the second UST was removed.  After the removal of 

both tanks, approximately 1,200 gallons of light non-aqueous phase liquids (LNAPL) and water 

were pumped out of the excavation using a vacuum pump.  LNAPL continued to enter the 

excavation and an additional 2,300 gallons of LNAPL and water was pumped out.  A total of 198 

cubic yards of soil was removed from the site and disposed of at the Ann Arbor Landfill and 192 
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cubic yards of concrete were landfilled at Belleville, Michigan.  Water samples were collected 

from the water in the excavation for waste characterization.  The laboratory analytical results 

reported total BTEX constituents at 58.9 ppm.   

 

Three monitoring wells were installed (MW-1 through MW-3).  Monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 

had a sheen on the water surface and MW-1 had approximately 33 inches of LNAPL present 

after installation and development.  On April 13, 1992 the excavation was backfilled and a 12-

inch diameter LNAPL recovery well was installed eight feet southwest of MW-1.   

 

The April 15, 1994 Site Investigation Report For An Underground Storage Tank Release 

summarizes the site investigation work that took place following the 45 Day Report (Reference 

10).  In April and May 1992, 17 gallons of LNAPL were recovered and a more permanent 

recovery system was installed.  A skimmer separated and pumped approximately 40 gallons of 

LNAPL to an AST.    

 

Between June 1992 and November 1993 eight additional monitoring wells and seventeen soil 

borings were completed in order to delineate the extent of hydrocarbon-affected resources 

onsite and characterize the site geology.  According to this report, current soil and groundwater 

contamination boundaries were established horizontally and vertically.  However, soil detections 

reported from Auger Holes AH17-1 and AH17-2 were not delineated.  Auger Hole AH17-1 was 

located on the northeastern portion of the property, south of the former AST and Auger Hole 

AH17-2 was located off the northeast corner of the Pole Barn (Open Sheds) and adjacent to 

Allen Creek.  These locations were believed to be unrelated to the former USTs; however 

polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) below the Type B Criteria were detected in both 

locations.  Total PNAs were detected in AH17-1 (2-4 feet) at 930 parts per billion (ppb), AH17-1 

(4-6 feet) at 1,500 ppb and AH17-2 (2-4 feet) at 7,390 ppb.  Individual PNA parameters were not 

reported in the document and cannot be compared to current criteria.   

 
The April 15, 1994 Feasibility Study (Reference 11) outlines possible remedial action 

alternatives TGI proposed for the subject property.  The March 29, 1996 Corrective Action Plan 

(Reference 12), summarizes the pilot testing completed to evaluate the possible remediation 

technologies for the site. Based on the results of the investigation and pilot test the city decided 

to use pump and treat, soil vapor extraction and air sparging to remediate impacts.  The cover 
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letter to the Corrective Action Plan indicates 3,200 gallons of LNAPL and water had been 

recovered to date.   

 

According to the information provided in the City’s request for proposal (RFP) and the provided 

2001 Parks and Recreation Garage Remediation Systems Operation and Maintenance Report 

(Reference 2), the remediation system was installed in 1997 to remove the contamination from 

soil and groundwater.  Groundwater wells were routinely sampled from 1997 to June 2003 for 

BTEX and PNAs.  In order to reach site closure, the MDEQ required at least six consecutive 

months of data below 5 parts per billion (residential cleanup standards) for benzene.  During this 

sampling timeframe, two of these wells (MW-6 and MW-11) periodically had detections of 

benzene which prohibited site closure. The remediation system was turned off in December 

2002 before closure was obtained. 

2.8   Part 201 Database Review 

The MDEQ Part 201 Database was reviewed to determine if sites are located adjacent to the 

subject property.  Allen Creek, which traverses the property within the stormwater drain is a Part 

201 site for BTEX contamination. The MDEQ Part 201 Database indicates that an interim 

response is in progress for the site listed on June 18, 2004 at 912 N. Main Street (presumably 

the address where Allen Creek discharges to the Huron River), which is downgradient of the 

subject property.  Records identifying the presence, extent and origin of BTEX contamination in 

Allen Creek were not available for this Phase I ESA.   A comprehensive file review or additional 

onsite sampling is needed to determine if these sites are RECs for the subject property.   

 

The U of M Argus Building (400 4th Street), Eaton Corporation (315 S. 1st Street), and Ann Arbor 

YMCA (396-424 W. Washington Street) are also listed on the MDEQ Part 201 Database.  The 

MDEQ Part 201 Database indicates that an interim response has been conducted for the Eaton 

Corporation, an evaluation has been conducted for the Ann Arbor YMCA property, and the U of 

M Argus Building is listed as a MDEQ Part 213 site.  These will be discussed in Section 3. 
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3. ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW 

Environmental Data Resources (EDR), Inc., conducted a thorough regulatory review of all 

available State of Michigan and Federal lists of area sites of environmental concern on January 

14, 2013.  The environmental database searches are summarized below.  EDR’s complete 

report is provided as Appendix H.  The search radii for each applicable database are per the 

ASTM Standard.  The source and date of the government version of each database is provided 

in the Data Currency Tracking section of EDR’s report. Each site listed in these databases has 

been evaluated to assess the likelihood of impacting the subject property; however, the 

objective of this Phase I ESA is to ascertain whether the use of the subject property by its 

tenants has impacted the subject property and whether adjacent properties have the potential to 

impact the subject property.  Information provided in this section is from the EDR report unless 

otherwise stated. 

3.1 Subject Property Database Hits 

The subject property was identified in 6 databases on the EDR report: 

 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Non-Generator (RCRA-NonGen); a 

database that indicates that the subject property does not generate hazardous 

waste.  

 Facility Index System (FINDS); a database that contains facility information about 

various compliance reporting requirements for the subject property. 

 Waste Data System (WDS); a database that tracks activities at facilities regulated 

by the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous Waste and Liquid Industrial Waste 

programs.  

 LUST; database that indicates a release has occurred from a UST at the subject 

property.  

 Underground Storage Tank (UST); database that indicates registered USTs are 

located on the subject property.  

 Permit and Emissions Inventory Data (AIRS – Aerometric Information Retrieval 

System); database that indicates the subject property is included in this inventory 

for air quality data. 

 

3.2  National Priorities List 

The subject property is not included on the National Priorities List (NPL), a list compiled by the 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) of contaminated sites, otherwise known as 

Superfund, under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 
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Act (CERCLA), to record risks to human health and the environment associated with 

contaminated water, soils or air.  A review of the database identified no NPL sites within one 

mile of the subject property. 

3.3  Proposed National Priorities List 

The subject property is not listed on the Proposed National Priorities List (PNPL) database.  

This database lists properties proposed for the NPL. No PNPL sites are listed within one mile of 

the subject property.  

3.4 Delisted National Priorities List 

The subject property is not listed on the Delisted National Priorities List (DNPL) database.  This 

database lists properties that were once on the National Priorities List but have since been 

delisted. No DNPL sites are listed within one mile of the subject property.  

3.5  National Priorities List Liens 

The subject property is not listed on the Federal Superfund Liens database. 

3.6  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 

Information System 

The subject property does not appear on the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) database, a listing of known and 

suspected uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites throughout the nation, maintained 

and compiled by the U.S. EPA, Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response.  CERCLIS 

contains all possible, proposed, and confirmed NPL sites.  A review of the database identified 

one CERCLA site within one-half mile of the subject property.  Armen cleaners (603 South 

Ashley) is located cross gradient of the subject property, therefore it does not pose a REC. 

3.7  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensations, and Liability 

Information System, No Further Action Planned 

The subject property is not listed on the CERCLIS-No Further Remedial Action Planned 

(NFRAP) database, a listing of sites that have been removed from the CERCLIS database.  

NFRAP are sites where contamination was not found, contamination was removed quickly 

without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious 

enough to require NPL consideration.  The database search listed one site within one-half mile 

of the subject property.  Armen Cleaners (603 S. Ashley) is located cross gradient of the subject 

property. CERCLIS-NFRAP sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of 

CERCLIS sites. Therefore, this site does not pose a risk to the subject property. 
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3.8  Corrective Action Report 

The U.S. EPA maintains a Corrective Action (CORRACTS) database of RCRA facilities, which 

are undergoing “corrective action.”  The subject property was not listed in the database and no 

sites were identified within one mile of the subject property. 

3.9  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act – Treatment, Storage and 

Disposal 

The subject property does not appear on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

(RCRA)-Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD), which includes information on sites that 

generate hazardous wastes and those which operate TSD facilities, as defined by RCRA.  The 

RCRA database did not identify any RCRA-TSD sites within one-half mile of the subject 

property. 

3.10 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Generator 

The RCRA – Conditionally Exempt Large and Small Quantity Generators (CELQG and CESQG, 

respectively) contains information on hazardous waste handlers regulated by the U.S. EPA 

under RCRA, RCRA notifiers, transporters, and formerly regulated RCRA sites.  CESQGs 

generate less than 100 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste or less than 1 kg of acutely 

hazardous waste per month.  There were eight CESQGs identified within one-quarter mile of the 

subject property.   

 

Property Name Address 

GT Products Inc. 

(Site name: Eaton Corporation) 

315 S. 1st St. 

Morningside Ann Arbor LLC 

(Site name: Eaton Corporation) 

305 W. Liberty St. 

Ross-Beakes Collision 314 W. Ann St. 

Sir Speedy 350 S. Main St. 

University of Michigan 400 S. 4th St. 

Emre Fuel Inc. 402 S. Main St. 

National City Bank 101 S. Main St. 

Sheesh1 207 N. Main St. 

1. Restaurant no longer in business as of August 22, 2011. 

Three violations were reported for GT Products Inc. in 1998 and 2003.  Compliance was 

achieved for all three violations.   No violations were found for the remaining RCRA-CESQGs. 



 

 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment    
415 W. Washington, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 
April 22, 2013  20  

3.11 Emergency Response Notification System 

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) contains information on specific 

notification of release of oil and hazardous substances into the environment.  The search radius 

includes only the subject property and it is not listed in the database. 

3.12 State Hazardous Waste Sites 

The State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS) database contains information on sites that are the 

state equivalent of CERCLIS sites.  These sites may or may not be listed in the CERCLIS 

database.  These are priority sites planned for cleanup using State funds.  The subject property 

was not listed in the database.  Nine properties were identified in the SHWS database search.  

Each of the properties is located within one mile of the subject property.  Regional groundwater 

flow is assumed to be to the northeast, towards the Huron River.   

Property Name Address Direction and Distance 

from Subject Property 

Potential 

REC? 

Ann Arbor YMCA 
(Former site use history) 

396-424 W. Washington N 0-1/8 mile No 

815 Wildt St. 815 Wildt St. NNE ½-1 mile No 

H and K Campus 

Properties 

212-216 S. State St. E ½-1 mile No 

Eaton Corporation 315 S. 1st St. SSE 0 - 1/8 mile Yes 

U of M Argus Building 400 4th St. SW 1/8 -¼ mile Yes 

Armen Cleaners 630 S. Ashley SSE ¼ - ½ mile No 

Sheffield Pharmaceuticals 912 N. Main St. NNE ½ - 1 mile No 

MichCon 841 Broadway St. NE  ½ – 1 mile No 

Ann Arbor Art Train1 1100 N. Main St. NNE ½ - 1 mile No 

1. The address corresponds with the former Lansky’s Junkyard.  

 

Six of the above SHWS sites do not pose a potential REC to the subject property.  Based on the 

direction of groundwater flow, the U of M Argus Building and Eaton Corporation properties could 

pose a risk.  Armen Cleaners is located cross gradient of the subject property, so this property 

does not pose a risk.  

 

3.13 Solid Waste Facilities Database 

The Solid Waste Facilities Database (SWF/LF) lists solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in 

Michigan.  These may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA 

Subtitle D, Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.  The subject property 
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was not listed in the database and no sites were identified within one mile of the subject 

property. 

3.14 Leaking Underground Storage Tank 

The LUST list provides information on known leaking underground storage tanks in the State.  

In addition to the subject property, twenty-five LUST sites were identified in the database search 

within one-half mile of the subject property. Below is a table summarizing the LUST sites within 

one-half mile of the subject property. 

Property Name Address Release 

Date 

Substance 

Released 

Release 

Status 

Beakes St. Service 

Station 

101 Beakes St. 9/27/1989 Not reported Closed 

Braum Family Agency 601 S. Main St. 4/26/1994 Gasoline Open 

De Long BBQ Pit 314 Detroit St.  3/14/2001 Other Closed 

University Fuel Mart 300 N. Main St. 3/3/1992 Gasoline Closed 

Bill Muncy’s Service 423 Miller Ave. 2/2/1999 Unknown Closed 

City of Ann Arbor Fire 

Department 

111 N. 5th Ave. 9/10/1992 Diesel Closed 

Ashley Terrance 

Development 

208 W. Huron St. 7/24/2006 Gasoline, diesel Closed 

City of Ann Arbor 100 N. 5th Ave. 9/28/2011 Diesel Closed 

Comerica Bank 300 E. Huron St. 10/8/1991 Not reported Closed 

Comerica Bank 312-314 E. Huron 

St. 

10/9/1991 Unknown  Closed 

Ann Arbor Co. 324 E. Huron St. 11/20/1991 Unknown Closed 

WCP Investments 

Partnership 

117 N. 1st St. 3/19/1991 Unknown Closed 

Illis Auto Service 401 W Huron St. 10/6/1988 Not reported Closed 

Budget Rent A Car 200 S. Ashley St. 4/28/1993 Gasoline Closed 

Campus Auto 202 S. Division 

St. 

9/22/1994 Gasoline Closed 

Ann Arbor Implement Co. 210 S. 1st St. 6/11/1993 Gasoline Closed 

Japanese Auto 563 S. Main St. 01/04/2000 Used Oil Open 

Liberty Street1 221 W. Liberty  7/13/2004 Not reported Open 
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C.B. Development 220 Felch St. 5/26/1992 

5/28/1992 

6/4/1992 

Diesel 

Diesel 

Gasoline 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

Dale Krull 

Construction 

221 Felch St. 5/27/1992 Diesel Closed 

Fingerle Lumber Co. 202 E. Madison 12/19/1990 Diesel Closed 

U of M Argus Building 400 4th St. 2/14/1990 Not Reported Open 

Emre Fuel Inc. 402 S. Main St. 10/25/1991 

5/22/2002 

Unknown 

Gasoline 

Closed 

Closed 

Main Street Gas Station 428 S. Main St.  10/18/1991 Unknown Closed 

A & L Parts Inc. 521 S. Ashley 04/08/1992 Unknown Closed 

Parks and Recreation 

(Subject Property) 

415 W. 

Washington St. 

3/6/1992 

9/19/1989 

12/20/1989 

Gasoline 

Not reported 

Not reported 

Open 

Open 

Open 

1. This address coincides with Pizza Pino today.   

 

Releases from closed LUST sites listed above do not pose a risk to the subject property 

because of their release status, distance or direction relative to the subject property. The U of M 

Argus Building poses a potential REC to the subject property because of its proximity and it is 

upgradient in the direction of groundwater flow.  The remaining open status LUST sites are 

downgradient or cross gradient of the subject property, therefore they do not pose a potential 

REC.   

3.15 Underground Storage Tank and Above Ground Storage Tanks 

The Registered UST list provides information for all registered USTs in the State.  Ten UST 

sites were identified in the database search within one-quarter mile of the subject property.   

 

Property Name Address In use? Removed or Closed in 

place? 

Modern Car Wash 318 W. Liberty St. No Yes 

JB’s Auto Service 325 W. Liberty St. Unknown Unknown 

Ann Arbor Implement Co. 210 S. 1st St.  No Yes 

WCP Investments Partnership 117 N. 1st St. No Yes 

Budget Rent-A-Car 200 S. Ashley St. No Yes 
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Ro-An Realty Co. 218-220 W. 

Huron St. 

No Yes 

Ashley Terrance Development 208 W. Huron St. No Yes 

Emre Fuel Inc. 402 S. Main St. Yes Yes – 5 Removed  

3 Currently in use 

Main Street Gas Station 428 S. Main St. No Yes 

Bill Muncy’s Service 423 Miller Ave. No Yes 

Liberty Street1 221 W. Liberty No Unknown2 

   1 = This address coincides with Pizza Pino today. 
2 = UST site listed on the orphan site summary and is within the search radius of ¼ mile of the subject property. 

 

Seven of the above UST sites are also listed on the LUST site list.  The LUSTs are closed and 

the USTs in use have no releases reported.  Emre Fuel Inc., the only UST site with active tanks, 

is located cross gradient of the subject property.  If a release occurred it would not pose a 

potential REC to the subject property due to the direction of groundwater flow. 

3.16 Activity and Use Limitations 

Sites listed in the Activity and Use Limitations (AUL) database are sites with engineering and/or 

institutional controls in place.  DeLong BBQ Pit (314 Detroit St.) is listed in the database search 

and the site is restricted to commercial III or IV property.  DeLong BBQ Pit is located 1/4 – ½ mile 

cross gradient of the subject property.  Fingerle Lumber Co. (617 S. 5th Ave.) is located ¼ - ½ 

mile cross gradient of the subject property.  Bill Muncy’s Service (423 Miller Ave.) is listed on the 

database search as having site-specific restrictions, groundwater consumption restrictions, 

excavation and soil movement restrictions, and a site health and safety plan.  Bill Muncy’s 

Service is located 1/8 - ¼ mile north of the subject.  This site is downgradient of the subject 

property and is not expected to pose a risk to the subject property.    

3.17 Brownfields 

The brownfields list contains information regarding brownfields properties addressed by the U.S. 

EPA Targeted Brownfields Assessments program, which is designed to help states, tribes, and 

municipalities minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with brownfields.  

Three brownfield sites appeared in the database search.   

 

Property Name Address Cleanup Required? Cleanup conducted? 

Armen Cleaners 630 S. Ashley St. Unknown Interim Response in 
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Progress1

226 W. Liberty St. 226 W. Liberty St. Yes Unknown 

200 S. Ashley St. 200 S. Ashley St. Yes Unknown2

1 = An internet search found that no interim response is in progress as of June 23, 2012. 

http://annarborchronicle.com/2012/06/23/ann-arbor-city-council-oks-618-s-main/ 

2 = EDR indicates soil was affected and cleaned up. It is unknown if any other media were affected. 

 

The sites listed at 200 S. Ashley and 226 W. Liberty are within 0 – 1/8 mile east and southeast of 

the subject property respectively.  Based on cross gradient groundwater flow, these sites do not 

pose a potential risk to the subject property. 

3.18 Baseline Environmental Assessment Sites 

The Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) Database provides a listing of all sites for which 

a BEA has been completed. The subject property is not listed as a BEA site. The database 

search identified 13 BEA sites within one-half mile of the subject property.   

 

 507-511 S. Ashley St. 

 110 Miller Ave. 

 314 Detroit St. 

 204 W. Huron St. 

 200 S. Ashley St. 

 220 Felch St. 

 202 S. Division St. 

 221 W. Liberty St. 

 521 S. Ashley St. 

 502 S. Main St. 

 551 S. 4th St. 

 552-564 S. Main St. 

 601 S. Main St. 

 

These sites are not expected to pose a risk based on their BEA status. 

3.19 RCRA-Non Generator Sites 

RCRA Non-Generator sites included in the database include selective information of sites which 

transport, store, and/or dispose of hazardous waste, but do not currently generate hazardous 

waste.  There were ten RCRA-NonGen sites listed within ¼ mile of the subject property. 
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Property Name Address 

Ann Arbor YMCA (current occupant) 
(Former site use history) 

400 W. Washington St. 

Painters Supply & Equipment 211 W. Liberty St. 

Thermo Analytical ENVR Research 117 N. 1st St.  

Ashley Group LLC 213-215 S. Ashley St. 

Ro-An Realty Co 208 W. Huron St. 

W. Washington Street Association 112 W. Washington St. 

Great Copy Co. 110 E. Washington St. 

City of Ann Arbor  111 N. Main St. 

2020 Communications 106 N. 4th Ave. 

Ann Arbor Circuits Inc. 424 W. Washington St. 

 

Thermo Analytical Environmental Research has received a violation in the area of ‘Generators – 

General’ in 1987, however the specific regulation violated was not reported. Notice of this 

violation was received and an onsite compliance evaluation was performed.  Ann Arbor Circuits 

Inc. received two violations in 1988 and one in 1997 in the area of ‘Generators – General’, and 

‘Generators – Pre-Transport’.  The specific regulation violated was not reported.  Notice of these 

violations was received and onsite compliance evaluations were performed.  No other RCRA-

NonGen sites received violations. 

3.20 Delisted Contaminated Sites 

Delisted State Hazardous Waste Sites (DELSHWS) have been deleted from the List of 

Contaminated Sites.  A review of the DELSHWS lists revealed one site within one mile of the 

subject property.  Montgomery Pumping Station (432 Montgomery) was delisted because it no 

longer met criteria specified for DELSHWS sites.   

3.21 Dry Cleaners 

According to the EDR radius report, no drycleaners were found within a ¼ mile of the subject 

property.   

3.22 Manufactured Gas Plant Sites 

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) Database includes records of coal gas 

plants.  Materials and byproducts of gas production are frequently disposed of at the plant site 

and can remain, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.  A 

review of the MGPs within one mile of the subject property revealed two sites. Both sites are 
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located northeast of the subject property.  City Gas Works (Beakes Street) and The Ann Arbor 

Gas Company (Broadway Street) are downgradient of the subject property and do not pose a 

risk to the subject property. 

3.23 Orphan Sites 

EDR designates a listed site as an Orphan Site when the address cannot be properly located.  

EDR identified twenty Orphan Sites in the summary.  Each of the twenty-seven listed orphan 

sites was identified and six are within one mile of the subject property.  These include the 

following:  

Site Name Data Base 

MI Dept/Natural Resources and 

Environment 

RCRA NonGen / 

NLR 

Madison and Main Streets. BROWNFIELDS 

Eaton Corporation – Ann Arbor  BEA 

MichCon Beakes Street Hazardous Waste 

Site (HWS) 

401 & 411 E. Washington BEA 

391 & 401 Miller Rd. BEA 

 

The Orphan Site at the east bank of Argo Pond in the Huron River (MI Dept/Natural Resources 

and Environment) is a listed RCRA NonGen/NLR site.  The site is located north of the subject 

property.  Because the direction of regional groundwater flow is to the north-northeast, this site 

does not pose a risk to the subject property.   

 

The Orphan Site at Madison and Main Streets is listed as a Brownfields site.  No additional 

information was available for this site.  Based on the direction of groundwater flow however, this 

site does not pose a risk to the subject property. 

 

The Orphan Site at the southwest corner of S. 1st Street and W. Liberty Street (Eaton 

Corporation – Ann Arbor) is a listed BEA site.  Since this site is upgradient of the subject 

property, in the direction of groundwater flow, and is listed on the SHWS database, it does pose 

a potential risk to the site.  The Orphan Site at 401 and 411 E. Washington, and 391 and 401 

Miller Road are also listed BEA sites.  The sites are cross gradient or downgradient of the 

subject property, therefore these sites do not pose a risk. 

 



 

 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment    
415 W. Washington, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 
April 22, 2013  27  

The MichCon Beakes Street site is listed as a SHWS and is within 2,000 feet of the subject 

property.  The site is located northeast of the subject property.  Because the direction of 

regional groundwater flow is to the northeast, this site does not pose a risk to the subject 

property.  An interim response is in progress for a portion of this site. An article published on the 

Ann Arbor.com website describes the remedial work at the site and the progress made as of 

January 3, 2013 (http://www.annarbor.com/news/dte-energy-calls-michcon-cleanup-success/). 
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4. PHYSICAL SETTING 

The topography at the subject property is generally flat; gently sloping north-northeast, toward 

the Huron River.  West of the subject property, the topography is sloping to the east.  The 

subject property is approximately 2,000 feet southwest of the Huron River and is partially bound 

by a 20-foot high AARR embankment to the east and a 20-foot high slope to the south at the 

Liberty Car Wash located at 318 W. Liberty St.   

 

The United States Department of Agriculture Web Soil Survey indicates that two soil units were 

mapped across the subject property, Fox sandy loam, and Matherton sandy loam (Appendix I).  

These soils are described as level to very gently sloping.  The Matherton sandy loam is 

described as somewhat poorly drained, while the Fox sandy loam is described as well drained. 

The site is located within an area classified as urban land.  This classification indicates that soils 

have been mechanically re-worked thus making the original soil properties no longer evident. 

The bedrock geology is described as Mississippian Coldwater Shale by W.R. Farrand, 1982.      

 

Allen Creek traverses northwest to north through the subject property before turning northeast 

toward the Huron River. The creek was re-routed through storm sewers underground, sometime 

between 1908 and 1916 in accordance with the Sanborn Maps. The subject property sits 

primarily on the floodway and flood fringe of the Huron River, and a small section of the subject 

property is upland (Appendix J).  
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5. KNOWLEDGEABLE SITE CONTACTS 

Joy Gryzenia interviewed City of Ann Arbor Senior Engineer Elizabeth Rolla, on January 18, 

2013. Ms. Rolla was the project manager for remediation activities at the subject property.  

During a phone interview with Elizabeth Rolla on January 18, 2013, the following information 

was noted: 

 The USTs were used by the Field Services Department for fueling lawn mowers and 

equipment. 

 There were multiple USTs onsite that had leaked. The tanks were removed and a 

remediation system was installed.  The exact number and contents of the tanks are 

unknown. 

 Remediation at the site began in 1997 with the installation of a pump and treat system 

and air sparge units. 

 The system was successful in removing concentrations of BTEX and PNA compounds 

below Part 213 Tier 1 residential groundwater criteria in all monitoring wells except MW-

6 and MW-11. 

 In a memo dated June 25, 2004, Ms. Rolla recommended that NTH Consultants 

continue to remediate the subject property by re-installing MW-11 and continuing 

groundwater sampling at the site.  It was thought that natural attenuation would likely 

bring benzene concentrations in MW-6 and MW-11 below MDEQ criteria. 

 No additional work was completed, including re-installation of MW-11. 

 The remediation system onsite was turned off, but to Ms. Rolla’s knowledge nothing was 

removed from the system making it inoperable.   
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6. SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

Site reconnaissance was conducted on the subject property on January 15, 2013 by Ms. Joy 

Gryzenia, Project Geologist with Tetra Tech.  Ms. Gryzenia was accompanied during the onsite 

reconnaissance by Mr. Kevin Johnson, a ten year veteran of the City of Ann Arbor Parks and 

Recreation Department.  Mr. Johnson provided information about the City of Ann Arbor’s 

historical use of the subject property and was able to provide site access. The purpose of the 

site visit was to assess the current land use and identify potential environmental concerns at the 

subject property.    

 

A U-shaped set of buildings are located on the subject property.  The buildings are divided into 

four sections: The North Garage, West Garage, South Garage, and Open Sheds (Figures 1 

and 2).  All three garage areas were inspected, including offices located on the second floor of 

the North Garage. During the site reconnaissance, the interior of the North and West Garages 

were found to be used as storage for RPS and City of Ann Arbor equipment. The South Garage 

is currently used for chemical, salt, and equipment storage. The Open Sheds are surrounded by 

fences, prohibiting access, although the interior of the sheds are visible. The Open Sheds are 

vacant. A gravel parking lot and vacant area behind the South Garage were included in the site 

reconnaissance. A remediation system was observed south of the North Garage, but was not 

accessible. The following sections include details of observations made during the site 

reconnaissance. Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix 

K.  

6.1 Observations 

The following sections present specific observations made during the reconnaissance of the 

interior and exterior during the on-site reconnaissance. 

6.2 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 

Three full portable gas tanks were observed at the subject property.  The tanks appeared to 

have a 100 gallon capacity and there was no evidence of staining. The tanks were located 

within the South Garage. The existence of the petroleum product requires the propane tanks be 

classified as a REC. 

 

Heavy machinery equipment was disassembled on the ground of the South Garage.  

Disconnected hydraulic oil lines were observed.  A stain on the ground was observed and 
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absorbent material was placed on top of the stain.  The stain appeared de minimis.  A stain from 

an unknown source was visible on the ground near the west wall of the south garage. 

Mercury containing thermostats and Americium 241-containing smoke detectors were located 

inside the offices above the North Garage.   

Two 55-gallon drums of xylene were found in the South Garage.  The drums were not placed on 

a containment pad, however, no stains were observed around the drums.  The existence of the 

drums of xylene requires this area be classified as a REC. 

Lawn mowers were repaired in the West Garage. Hydrocarbons are not known to have been 

used in the West Garage but the potential exists. Upon inspection of the concrete floor, no 

cracks or pits were observed. This does not pose a risk to the subject property. 

6.3 Storage Tanks 

No storage tanks were observed during the site reconnaissance.   

6.4 Pool of Liquid 

No pooling liquid was identified. 

6.5 Drums 

Two 55-gallon drums of urethane deck coating, two 55-gallon drums of xylene, four unmarked 

full 55-gallon drums, and two 40-gallon and one 55-gallon drums of compound cleaning liquid 

were found in the South Garage.  The existence of these drums requires they be classified as a 

REC. 

6.6 Unidentified Substance Containers 

Multiple paint cans, bottles, one and two gallon metal containers, four 55-gallon drums, and 

spray cans were observed inside the South Garage.  The contents were contained and there 

was no visible evidence of leaking on the container.  The four unmarked full 55-gallon drums 

represent a REC.  

6.7 Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

No PCB-containing transformers were identified on or near the subject property. 

6.8 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 

No pits, ponds or lagoons were identified on the subject property. 

6.9 Soil Inspection 

Stained soil was not observed on the exterior portions of the subject property during the site 

reconnaissance.   
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6.10 Stressed Vegetation 

Stressed vegetation was not observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.  

6.11 Odors 

An olfactory observation was noted inside the South Garage.  Chemicals stored inside this 

building, are likely the source of the odor. 

6.12 Solid Waste 

A solid waste dumpster is located inside the South Garage.  Solid waste can be found 

throughout the buildings. 

6.13 Waste Water 

Sanitary sewer manholes are located onsite.  Stormwater sewers are also located throughout 

the subject property.  It is unknown if the drains inside the South Garage salt storage area lead 

to the sanitary system or the stormwater sewer system. 

6.14 Wells 

The subject property is currently serviced by a municipal water supply.  Eight monitoring wells 

and three nested piezometers were observed during the site reconnaissance.  The wells are 

primarily positioned around the remediation system.  City employees confirmed that these wells 

were installed during the LUST cleanup.  The remediation system is surrounded by a chain-

linked fence that does not have a gate, making it is inaccessible.  

6.15 Septic Systems 

An onsite septic system was not observed during the site reconnaissance.  The subject property 

uses the municipal sanitary sewer. 

  6.16 Sumps and Trenches 

A sump and associated trench is located within the boiler room, east of the North Garage.  The 

trench and sump appeared to be dry.  A set of trenches and drains were observed in the North 

Garage that were filled with soil. Previous usage of the trenches and drains are unknown. 
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7. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

This report presents the findings of a Phase I ESA for the City of Ann Arbor property located at 

415 W. Washington Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan, Washtenaw County (subject property) in 

conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard E 1527-05.  The Phase I ESA 

was conducted for the purpose of providing information on current environmental conditions of 

the subject property.  The Phase I ESA process involves reviewing site information, searching 

relevant government databases, performing interviews with persons knowledgeable with site 

use and completing a visual reconnaissance of the site in order to identify RECs.  

 

The Phase I ESA for the subject property has identified 8 RECs for the subject property based 

on available information.  RECs include: 

1. Chemical Storage Area (two 55-gallon drums of xylene, four unmarked 55-gallon drums, 

various chemicals, and staining) located in the South Garage; 

2. Soil and groundwater beneath the former 10,000 gallon fuel oil AST in the northern portion 

of the subject property; 

3. Soil and groundwater beneath the former 10,000 gallon fuel oil AST in the northeastern 
portion of the subject property; 

4. Potential soil and groundwater impacts beneath the two former 6,000 gallon unleaded 
gasoline and diesel USTs (tank farm); 

5. Soil beneath the salt storage area in the South Garage; and 

6. Soil beneath the three full fuel tanks in the South Garage. 

In addition, the following items which are not RECs but may warrant further consideration were 

identified in completing this Phase I ESA:  

7. Location of AH17-1 soil sample, based on FOIA documents; 

8. Location of AH17-2 soil sample, based on FOIA documents; 

9. Allen Creek Drain, a listed Part 201 site, located beneath the subject property; 

10. Labeled ‘asbestos containing’ wrapped pipes observed within the building; 

11. The Eaton Corporation property located south of the subject property; and 
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12. The U of M Argus Building open leaking underground storage tank (LUST) site and state 
hazardous waste site (SHWS) located southwest of the subject property. 

Historical practices and previously remediated areas include: 

13. The former oil house located southeast of the North Garage; 

14. The former tar storage area located on the northeastern portion of the property; 

15. The former coal storage area located on the northeastern and central portion of the 

property. 
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8. SCOPE OF ACTIVITY 

This Phase I ESA has been completed in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill 

ordinarily exercised by other professional consultants under similar circumstances.  It is based 

on the application of scientific principles and professional judgment to certain facts with resultant 

subjective interpretations.  The professional judgments expressed herein are based on facts 

currently available within the limits of the exiting data, scope of work, budget, and schedule.  To 

the extent that more definitive conclusions are desired by the client than are warranted by the 

currently available facts, it is specifically Tetra Tech’s intent that the conclusions and 

recommendations stated herein be intended as guidance, and not necessarily a firm course of 

action, except where explicitly stated as such.  We make no warranties, expressed or implied, 

including without limitations, and warranties as to merchantability or fitness of the property for a 

particular purpose.  In addition, the information provided to you in this report is not to be 

construed as legal advice. 

8.1 Limitation of Use of this Report 

Tetra Tech is not engaged in environmental assessment and reporting for the purpose of 

advertising, sales promotion, or endorsement of any client’s interest, including raising 

investment capital, recommending investment decisions, or other publicity purposes.  Client 

acknowledges that this report has been prepared for their exclusive use, and agrees that reports 

or correspondence from Tetra Tech will not be used or reproduced in full or in any part for such 

purposes, and may not be used or relied upon in any prospectus or offering circular.  Client also 

agrees that none of the advertising, sales promotion or other publicity information obtained from 

this environmental assessment and report will mention or imply the name of Tetra Tech. 

8.2 Limitations and Exceptions 

The findings, conclusions, and interpretations are subject to modification if subsequent 

information is developed by Tetra Tech or others.  The findings of this report are time-specific 

and are only representative of subject property conditions as they existed at the time of the site 

visit. 

 

This report has been prepared for the benefit of the City of Ann Arbor and was compiled based 

partially on information supplied to Tetra Tech from outside sources and other information in the 

public domain.  Tetra Tech has examined and relied on documents referenced in this report and 

on oral statements made by certain individuals.  Tetra Tech has not conducted an independent 
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examination of the facts contained in referenced materials and statements.  Tetra Tech has 

assumed that the documents are genuine and that the information provided in documents or 

statements is true and accurate.  Tetra Tech has prepared this report in a professional manner, 

using the degree of skill and care exercised for similar projects under similar conditions by 

reputable and competent environmental consultants.  The opinions herein are based on the 

information Tetra Tech obtained while compiling the report.  Tetra Tech makes no warranty as 

to the accuracy of statements made by others that may be contained in this report, nor are any 

other warranties or guarantees, expressed or implied, included or intended by the report, except 

that it has been prepared in accordance with the current generally accepted practices and 

standards consistent with the level of care and skill exercised under similar circumstances by 

other professional consultants or firms performing the same or similar services.  Differing 

conclusions about environmental features could be reached because the facts that form the 

basis for the report are subject to professional interpretation.  Tetra Tech does not assume 

responsibility for the discovery and elimination of hazards that could cause accidents, injuries, 

or damage.  Compliance with submitted recommendations or suggestions does not ensure that 

hazards will be eliminated or the City of Ann Arbor’s obligations will be fulfilled under local, 

state, or federal laws or any modifications or changes to these laws.  None of the work 

performed shall constitute or be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature, but shall 

be a representation of findings of fact from records examined. 

 

The information contained in this report, including all exhibits and attachments, may not be used 

by any other party without the express written consent of the City of Ann Arbor or Tetra Tech.  

This report is partially based on information obtained from City of Ann Arbor files and 

personnel.  Tetra Tech does not guarantee the authenticity or reliability of the information it has 

received from these sources. 

 

Qualifications of the Environmental Professionals are provided as Appendix L. 
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Inquiry Number: 3493977.5

January 16, 2013



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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1992 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1992 NAPP

2000 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2000 SEMCOG
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2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 EDR
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EDR HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Inquiry Number: 3493977.4

January 14, 2013



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: ANN ARBOR
MAP YEAR: 1904

SERIES: 30
SCALE: 1:125000

SITE NAME: 415 West Washington
 ADDRESS: 415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103
LAT/LONG: 42.2806 / -83.7521

CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013



Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: DEXTER
MAP YEAR: 1906

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: 415 West Washington
 ADDRESS: 415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103
LAT/LONG: 42.2806 / -83.7521

CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013



Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: ANN ARBOR WEST
MAP YEAR: 1965

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 415 West Washington
 ADDRESS: 415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103
LAT/LONG: 42.2806 / -83.7521

CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013



Historical Topographic Map
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NAME: ANN ARBOR WEST
MAP YEAR: 1975
PHOTOREVISED FROM :1965
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 415 West Washington
 ADDRESS: 415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103
LAT/LONG: 42.2806 / -83.7521

CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013



Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: ANN ARBOR WEST
MAP YEAR: 1983
PHOTOREVISED FROM :1965
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 415 West Washington
 ADDRESS: 415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103
LAT/LONG: 42.2806 / -83.7521

CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013



Historical Topographic Map
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NAME: SOUTH LYON
MAP YEAR: 1906

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: 415 West Washington
 ADDRESS: 415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103
LAT/LONG: 42.2806 / -83.7521

CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013
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NAME: ANN ARBOR EAST
MAP YEAR: 1965

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 415 West Washington
 ADDRESS: 415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103
LAT/LONG: 42.2806 / -83.7521

CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013
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NAME: ANN ARBOR EAST
MAP YEAR: 1973
PHOTOREVISED FROM :1965
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 415 West Washington
 ADDRESS: 415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103
LAT/LONG: 42.2806 / -83.7521

CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013
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MAP YEAR: 1978
PHOTOINSPECTED FROM : 1965
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: 415 West Washington
 ADDRESS: 415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103
LAT/LONG: 42.2806 / -83.7521

CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013
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CLIENT: Tetra Tech GEO
CONTACT: Joy Gryzenia
INQUIRY#: 3493977.4
RESEARCH DATE: 01/14/2013
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EDR SANBORN DOCUMENTATION



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Inquiry Number: 3493977.3

January 14, 2013



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 1/14/13

Site Name:
415 West Washington
415 W. Washington
Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Client Name:
Tetra Tech GEO
710 Avis Drive
Ann Arbor, MI 48108

Contact: Joy GryzeniaEDR Inquiry # 3493977.3

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Tetra Tech GEO were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library
search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification
number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of
maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: 415 West Washington
Address: 415 W. Washington
City, State, Zip: Ann Arbor, MI 48103
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: 415 W. Washington
Certification # BEC6-4446-95D0

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # BEC6-4446-95D0

Maps Provided:

1972

1948

1931

1925

1916

1908

1899

1892

1888

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Tetra Tech GEO (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1972 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 20

1948 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheet 20

1931 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 20

1925 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 3

3493977 - 3    page 3



1916 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 10

1908 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 6

1899 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 3

1892 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 10
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1888 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 5 Volume 1, Sheet 6
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1888 Certified Sanborn Map

B
E

C
6-4446-95D

0

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1888

1/14/2013 2:16:01 PM
3493977.3

Tetra Tech GEO

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor MI 48103

BEC6-4446-95D0

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 5

Volume 1, Sheet 6

0 Feet 150 300 600

3493977 - 3    page 14



1892 Certified Sanborn Map

B
E

C
6-4446-95D

0

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1892

1/14/2013 2:16:01 PM
3493977.3

Tetra Tech GEO

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor MI 48103

BEC6-4446-95D0

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 10

0 Feet 150 300 600

3493977 - 3    page 13



1899 Certified Sanborn Map

B
E

C
6-4446-95D

0

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1899

1/14/2013 2:16:01 PM
3493977.3

Tetra Tech GEO

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor MI 48103

BEC6-4446-95D0

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 3

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1908 Certified Sanborn Map
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C
6-4446-95D

0

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1908

1/14/2013 2:16:01 PM
3493977.3

Tetra Tech GEO

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor MI 48103

BEC6-4446-95D0

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 6

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1916 Certified Sanborn Map

B
E

C
6-4446-95D

0

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1916

1/14/2013 2:16:01 PM
3493977.3

Tetra Tech GEO

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor MI 48103

BEC6-4446-95D0

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 10

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1925 Certified Sanborn Map

B
E

C
6-4446-95D

0

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1925

1/14/2013 2:16:01 PM
3493977.3

Tetra Tech GEO

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor MI 48103

BEC6-4446-95D0

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 3

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1931 Certified Sanborn Map
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C
6-4446-95D

0

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1931

1/14/2013 2:16:01 PM
3493977.3

Tetra Tech GEO

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor MI 48103

BEC6-4446-95D0

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 20

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1948 Certified Sanborn Map

B
E
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6-4446-95D

0

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1948

1/14/2013 2:16:01 PM
3493977.3

Tetra Tech GEO

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor MI 48103

BEC6-4446-95D0

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 3

Volume 1, Sheet 20

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1972 Certified Sanborn Map
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6-4446-95D

0

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1972

1/14/2013 2:16:01 PM
3493977.3

Tetra Tech GEO

415 West Washington

415 W. Washington

Ann Arbor MI 48103

BEC6-4446-95D0

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 20

0 Feet 150 300 600
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APPENDIX F 

EDR CITY DIRECTORIES



415 West Washington

415 W. Washington
Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Inquiry Number: 3493977.6
January 16, 2013

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2012 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

2007 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

2001 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1995 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1992 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1988 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1983 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1978 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1973 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1968 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1963 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1958 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1954 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1949 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1945 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1940 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1936 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1932 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1927 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1920 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1915 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1910 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1903 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

3493977- 6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

415 W. Washington
Ann Arbor, MI   48103     

Year CD Image Source

W. Washington

2012 pg A1 Polk's City Directory

2007 pg A2 Polk's City Directory

2001 pg A3 Polk's City Directory

1995 pg A4 Polk's City Directory

1992 pg A5 Polk's City Directory

1988 pg A6 Polk's City Directory

1983 pg A7 Polk's City Directory

1978 pg A8 Polk's City Directory

1978 pg A9 Polk's City Directory

1973 pg A10 Polk's City Directory

1968 pg A11 Polk's City Directory

1963 pg A12 Polk's City Directory

1958 pg A13 Polk's City Directory

1958 pg A14 Polk's City Directory

1954 pg A15 Polk's City Directory

1949 pg A16 Polk's City Directory

1945 pg A17 Polk's City Directory

1945 pg A18 Polk's City Directory

1940 pg A19 Polk's City Directory

1936 pg A20 Polk's City Directory

1932 pg A21 Polk's City Directory

1927 pg A22 Polk's City Directory

1920 pg A23 Polk's City Directory

1915 pg A24 Polk's City Directory

1910 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1903 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

3493977- 6 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

3493977- 6 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory

3493977.6   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2012



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2007



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory

3493977.6   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2001



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1988



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory

3493977.6   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1983



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1978



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1978



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1973



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1963



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory

3493977.6   Page: A13

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1958



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1958



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1954



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1949



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1945



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1945



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1940



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1936



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1932



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1927



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1920



-

W. Washington

Polk's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1915



APPENDIX G 

HISTORICAL REPORTS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 

(ON ELECTRONIC COPY ONLY)















































































































































































































MDEQ - Storage Tank Information Database

http://www.deq.state.mi.us/sid-web/Tank_Detail.aspx?mod=lust&Site_ID=00008428[9/14/2012 12:33:46 PM]

Michigan.gov Home DEQ_Home | Online_Services | Permits | Programs | Site Map | Contact DEQ

Home Underground Storage Tank Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Download Excel Files Forms & Documents

Storage Tank Information Database Storage Tank Facilities List

Facility and Tank Details

Facility Information: Owner Information:
Facility ID:00008428 City of Ann Arbor
Parks & Recreation Bldg PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth Ave, Ann Arbor, MI 48107
415 W Washington St, Ann Arbor, MI 48103 Phone# : (734) 794-6000
Phone# : (734) 994-6696

Tank
ID

Tank
Status

Capacity
(in

gallons)

Installation
Date

Substance
Stored

Tank
Release

Detection

Piping
Release

Detection
Piping Material Piping

Type
Construction

Material
Impressed

Device

1
Removed
from
Ground

6000
4/2/1982
12:00:00
AM

Gasoline
Bare
Steel,Galvanized
Steel

Suction:
No
Valve At
Tank

Asphalt
Coated or
Bare Steel

No

2
Removed
from
Ground

6000
4/2/1982
12:00:00
AM

Gasoline Galvanized Steel

Suction:
No
Valve At
Tank

Asphalt
Coated or
Bare Steel

No

3
Removed
from
Ground

1000
4/2/1982
12:00:00
AM

Diesel Galvanized Steel
Asphalt
Coated or
Bare Steel

No

Release Information

Leak ID LUST Site Name Discovery
Date

Substance
Released

Release
Status

Closed
Date Evaluation Land Use

Restrictions

C-0549-89 Parks & Recreation
Bldg 09/19/1989 Open

C-1222-89 Parks & Recreation
Bldg 12/20/1989 Open

C-0371-92 Parks & Recreation
Bldg 03/06/1992 Gasoline Open

Michigan.gov Home | DEQ_Home | Online Services | Permits | Programs | Site Map | Contact DEQ
State Web Sites | Privacy Policy | Link Policy | Accessibility Policy | Security Policy
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Help shape the Allen Creek Greenway

This advertisement was paid for by the Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority in        
demonstration of its support for alternative transportation and an Allen Creek Greenway

Community
Events
Public Workshop 1A
The Big Picture:  
Allen Creek Greenway 
in Context
Saturday, April 22, 8:30 am to Noon
2nd Floor Ballroom, Courthouse Square
100 S. 4th Ave. at E. Huron

Director, The Greenways Initiative
Community Foundation for Southeastern Michigan

Tom Woiwode

Successful Greenways in 
Southeastern Michigan
Tuesday, April 25, 7pm
Cobblestone Farm Barn, 2nd Floor
2781 Packard St.
The Greenways Initiative is a fi ve-year project that has 
helped communities create and expand greenways in seven 
counties in Southeastern Michigan.

Public Workshop 1B
A Closer Look:  
Site Specifi c Proposals 
for the City’s Parcels
Saturday, April 29, 8:30 am to Noon
2nd Floor Ballroom, Courthouse Square
100 S. 4th Ave. at E. Huron

Professor, School of Natural Resources 
and Environment

Help shape the Allen Creek Greenway

This advertisement was paid for by the Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority in 
demonstration of their support for alternative transportation and an Allen Creek Greenway

A 
Lecture 
Series
Joan Nassauer

Ecological and Community 
Benefi ts of Greenways
Tuesday, April 11, 7pm
Detroit Edison Center Ground Floor Community Room 
(southeast corner of Main and William)
Prof. Nassauer specializes in landscape ecology, landscape 
perception, design and planning, watershed planning and 
management.

Public
Workshops
1A  Saturday, April 22; 8:30 am to Noon 
1B  Saturday, April 29; 8:30 am to Noon
2nd Floor Ballroom, Courthouse Square
100 S. 4th Ave. at E. Huron

Director, The Greenways Initiative
Community Foundation for Southwestern Michingan

Tom Woiwode

Successful Greenways in 
Southeastern Michigan
Tuesday, April 25, 7pm
Location TBA
The Greenways Initiative is a fi ve-year project that has 
helped communities create and expand greenways in seven 
counties in Southeastern Michigan.

Help shape the Allen Creek Greenway

This advertisement was paid for by the Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority in        
demonstration of its support for alternative transportation and an Allen Creek Greenway

Presentation and 
Public Comment
The Greenway to Date ~
City Sites and Connections
6:30 pm
Wednesday 
August 2 
2nd Floor Ballroom, Courthouse Square
100 S. 4th Ave. at E. Huron

Agenda
6:30 pm 

6:45 pm

7:45 pm

8:00 pm

9:30 pm

Registration and
information displays

Presentation

Q & A

Public comment

Adjournment

For more information:
www.a2gov.org/greenway
and
ACGreenway@ci.ann-arbor.mi.us

OBJECTIVE:  To hear reactions from the 
public on the evolution of the Greenway 
to date.  More specifi cally, to discuss 
preliminary proposals for the treatment of 
city-owned properties in the Allen Creek 
valley and the connections between them.
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Section 1:  Introduction
This report and its supporting documentation are products of 
an effort, guided by the Allen Creek Greenway Task Force 
(ACGTF), to substantiate the potential for an Allen Creek 
Greenway.  The idea of an open space and pathway generally 
following the Allen Creek storm drain has been discussed for 
decades.  The topic’s presence in the City’s planning documents 
can be traced back to the 1981 Plan for Parks, Recreation and 
Open Spaces.

The pattern of community events and City studies over the last 
few years involving urban development in general, and potential 
impacts on the downtown in particular, include the Downtown 
Residential Density Task Force (citizen volunteers, Sept. 2004) 
and the Recommended Policy Framework for Downtown Ann 
Arbor (Calthorpe Associates, Dec. 2005).  These studies and 
supportive citizen advocacy helped lead to City Council action 
establishing this task force to consider the Allen Creek valley as 
a greenway.  Council’s enabling Resolution, R-285-6-05, can be 
found on page 6 of this Introduction.

Work of the Task Force
Since its beginnings in September of 2005, the ACGTF has 
been gathering data in the attempt to defi ne and frame key 
factors to consider; evolve options for the three City-owned sites 
and the connections between them; seek comment from the Ann 
Arbor community; and pursue consensus within the Task Force 
so as to present recommendations consistent with Council’s 
enabling resolution.  This report summarizes these activities and 
the process leading to the Task Force’s fi ndings.

As a fi nal report to Council and the community, it is intended to 
accomplish two primary purposes:

1. objectively present key considerations, and,
2. offer recommendations and options based on 
  clearly defi ned priorities.

The Task Force reached consensus on several aspects of 
establishing a greenway in the Allen Creek valley. 

First, and most signifi cant, is agreement that there can and 
should be an Allen Creek Greenway, and that, at a minimum, 
it should occupy the fl oodway portion of the City’s sites in the 
Creek’s fl oodplain.  

Second, the Task Force authored a Vision, Defi nition and 
12 Planning Principles to help guide community discussion.  

Work of the Task Force
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721 N. Main

451 W. Washington

First and William

Three City sites 
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Third, the community should take a long term view toward 
continuing to refi ne the vision along with short term actions to 
begin implementation.

The Task Force also reached consensus about how to treat one 
of the three sites listed below that the City owns along the route 
of the Greenway.  The three sites are:

• First and William Streets parking lot,
           a  Greenway garden recommendation
• 415 West Washington City maintenance yard, 
           with alternatives A, B & C
• 721 North Main City maintenance yard, 
           with alternatives A & B

Findings and Recommendations
This report is presented in six sections to facilitate use of 
its content:

1. Introduction ~ the background and approach to 
  this study

2. Context ~ a discussion of both area-wide and site 
  specifi c considerations

3. Recommendations ~ a description of possibilities

4. Implementation ~ next steps and conclusions 

5. Appendix ~ information related to the fi ndings

6. Supplemental appendix ~ additional background 
  and general information.

As suggested above, the Task Force has attempted to collect, 
consider and communicate fi ndings in 2 categories:  key factors, 
which tend to be objective by their nature; and, recommenda-
tions, which are based on the interpretation of facts and tend 
toward opinion.  

A note of appreciation is offered to City staff who kept ACGTF 
members informed as our discussions proceeded to evaluate 
and prioritize data.  We wish to thank Council for giving us the 
opportunity to work together, and to thank the citizenry who 
attended regular meetings, lectures and the 3 workshops, who 
sent email, and who care so deeply about this community.  

Lastly, as a City Task Force, the focus by necessity has been 
on existing City or other publicly owned property, including 
streets, sidewalks and easements.  While we are aware of the 
implications of this study on adjacent privately owned land, that 
specifi c discussion must be left for others as part of next steps.

Work of the Task Force

First and William

415 W. Washington

721 N. Main
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The three City sites seen from the Southwest 

415 W. Washington First and William

721 N. Main
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Section 2. Context
The process of collecting, understanding, evaluating and using 
data was key to reaching closure for the Task Force’s report.  
Determining what was available was the initial step; judging 
its relevance was the next step.  Data that was out of date, 
incomplete or unavailable soon surfaced.  Contemplating the 
role and signifi cance of missing information was an exercise 
in moving forward with care; resolving how to use mixed 
levels of data was critical to issuing this report with clarity and 
transparency. 

The time frame given the Task Force to provide 
recommendations required use of currently available specifi c 
data and of the conceptual level implications of data not yet 
available.  Uneven information could not be treated as an 
inhibitor to decision-making; it was but another factor to evaluate.

Considerations 
The information that follows has been gathered into categories 
to objectively present key factors both individually and as one 
item might infl uence the others.  Findings are a synopsis of each 
subject covered.  More complete documentation of data can be 
found in the attached Appendix and Supplemental Appendix.

Categories used to consider and frame recommendations for the 
Greenway in the Allen Creek valley include:
• City setting
• A brief history of Allen Creek
• On-going policy efforts
• The valley as City landscape
• The valley as Greenway
• The fl oodplain and water management
• Open space and recreation
• Safety
• Economic impacts
• Changes in time 

City Setting
The role of a downtown today is different from that of the past.  
Downtown was the place for a community’s economic, social, 
cultural, educational and recreational activities.  Post World 
War II’s automobile use and new development patterns changed 
the very nature of urban life in the United States by spreading 
and diversifying the locations where people could live, and where 
goods and services could be found.  Today, use of the “electronic 
highway” (the internet) is changing social, cultural and economic 
patterns once again.  
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Ann Arbor’s center has evolved, too, and remains a place where 
people work, go to school, play and, to a lesser degree, live 
and shop.  Efforts are underway to increase Central Business 
District (CBD) activity by changing zoning to encourage a more 
residential downtown.  Adjacent residential neighborhoods, 
several with historic district designations, also contribute to the 
numbers of people living within easy walking/biking distance of 
downtown.  

The experiences one has in and adjacent to our downtown are 
derived from the sum total of its interior and exterior spaces, and 
its various venues for events and activities.  Downtown is also 
the product of human actions over time.  Its character evolves 
from the combination of daytime and nighttime, weekday and 
weekend, academic season (grades K-12 and The University’s 
calendar), the natural cycle of spring-summer-fall-winter 
seasons, and the cultural calendar including University Musical 
Society, Ann Arbor Symphony, Summer Festival, the Art Fairs, 
parades, etc.  Audiences for this rich and eclectic menu vary as 
much as the events themselves.

At the same time, urban and built amenities are incomplete 
without a complementary natural infrastructure that includes, 
but can go beyond, a typical suburban park.  The Huron River, 
while not distant in miles, is outside the typical perception of 
Ann Arbor’s downtown.  The Allen Creek Greenway can help to 
change that current reality.

A Brief History of Allen Creek
Named in 1824 after one of Ann Arbor’s founders, John Allen, 
Allen Creek helped form the City’s identity.  Settlements were 
built along the creek to take advantage of a ready source of 
water.  As the 19th century progressed, industries that required 
water located there, too: a fl our mill, tanneries, a foundry, and 
breweries, among others.  The fl at, fl oodplain topography of the 
valley, and the industries within it, led the Ann Arbor Railroad in 
1878 to lay its tracks parallel to the creek.  By century’s end, the 
pastoral nature of the lower Allen Creek valley had changed to 
an industrial one, and the water quality and ecosystem of the 
creek diminished.

Residential development in the late 19th century immediately to 
the west of the main branch resulted in the continuing increase 
of impervious surface in the creek’s catchment area.  That area 
is now the historic neighborhood known as the Old West Side.  
By the early 1920’s, the creek’s water quality was such that 
property owners demanded the City put the creek into a storm 
sewer.

Allen Creek’s industrial past, c. 1895

A summer’s eve on Main Street, c. 1990

Activity along Huron Street, c. 1908
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The main stretch of the creek was piped in 1926, and the 
lower segments of the main branches shortly thereafter.  As 
development continued, so did the amount and rate of runoff 
entering the drain and, subsequently, the Huron River.  Major 
fl ooding events occurred in 1947 and 1968.

The City enacted its fi rst rainwater management ordinance in 
1978.  Even though the creekshed was largely developed by 
then, the high rate of runoff from pre-ordinance, undetained 
areas continued to damage the creek’s stream-channels, which 
occasioned further piping such as the Liberty-Glendale project in 
1997.  City records indicate that, of the National Flood Insurance 
Program claims (NFIP) fi led City-wide between 1988 and 2001, 
100% were in the Allen Creek watershed and within a quarter 
mile of its fl oodplain.  A total of 18 public claims were processed 
in those 21 years, with a value/payout of $104,000, or $5,778 
per claim.  There is not a corresponding public record of private 
insurance claims or other unreported damages.    

While more recent City projects such as Liberty Street and 
Stadium Boulevard reconstructions have included rainwater 
management components, much remains to be accomplished.

On-Going Policy Efforts
Two policy areas that affect the health and disposition of the 
Allen Creek watershed are:

1. rainwater, fl oodplain and hazard mitigation policies, and 

2. planning, zoning and development policies.

The City has been grappling with the issue of rainwater and 
fl ood hazard management for many years.  An annotated history 
of the past ten years’ efforts, some of which are specifi c to Allen 
Creek, is included in the Appendix.  Recent activity will soon 
result in the release of new Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) fl oodplain maps and the drafting of a Flood 
Hazard Mitigation Plan.  A new Request for Services, issued 
by the Offi ce of the Washtenaw County Drain Commissioner 
(Allen Creek storm sewer is a County drain), will begin the 
process of dynamic modeling in the Allen Creek drain.  Planning 
Commission is working on a new comprehensive fl oodplain 
policy as the City continues to contemplate increased density in 
the downtown.  

The City has been engaged in conversations about increasing 
downtown density through development as a way to foster a 
lively and stimulating city center and increase the tax base.  
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The balance between increasing development and open space 
was an issue raised often in the campaign for the greenbelt 
millage and the Calthorpe study’s public workshops.

The opportunity exists for the City and County (the latter with its 
authority over the storm drain) to consider policy on fl oodplain 
and rainwater management, and for the City to address 
policies guiding development in the downtown and close-in 
neighborhoods at the same time.  Within this context, the Allen 
Creek Greenway should be viewed as the linchpin between 
considerations of increased core density and fl oodplain planning 
policy.   

The Valley as City Landscape
Allen Creek was infrastructure for 19th century Ann Arbor.  
Even with the creek underground for decades, the valley’s 
signifi cance remains.  

The bottom of the valley, at this moment in time, is largely 
a “keep out” or “pass by” zone.  Its personality is witness to 
the Ann Arbor Railroad’s safety and no trespass rules; other 
adjacent private mixed use property; and limited access at the 
415 W. Washington and 721 N. Main municipal yards, Fingerle 
Lumber storage yards and U-M’s property.  Some of the area’s 
appearance can be judged unsightly and unfriendly.  

The valley also links a variety of distinctive neighborhoods, 
districts and features.  Its south end is rooted in the University’s 
golf course and athletic campus, and running successively North 
through the Lower Burns Park and Pioneer High/Allmendinger 
neighborhoods, the Downtown, the Old West Side (OWS), the 
North Central Property Owners Association (NCPOA), and the 
Spring-Brooks-Fountain neighborhood where it connects to the 
City’s Huron River Greenway and the County’s Border-to-Border 
Trail.  The fl oodplain runs alongside or near the commercial 
areas at South State and South Industrial, the Downtown, 
Kerrytown, and the North and South Main mixed-use corridors.    

The Valley as Greenway
Communities across the country are working to develop 
greenways with multi-use trails serving both recreation and 
commuter needs.  Trails can play a vital role in improving 
communities offering an innovative means of revitalizing urban 
areas, reusing degraded lands, and balancing density with 

Allen Creek’s industrial past
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multi-purpose open space.  The concept of greenways evolved 
as a form of adaptive environmental re-use and is becoming a 
key component of urban infrastructure.  As a growing body of 
literature demonstrates, urban greenways respond to a number 
of community values and can fulfi ll a variety of objectives 
ranging from rainwater management, improved water quality, 
aquifer protection, and habitat preservation to non-motorized 
transportation, open space, and economic development.

In Ann Arbor, the idea of a greenway following Allen Creek 
goes back to the 1981 Plans for Parks, Recreation and Open 
Spaces (PROS), and again had a prominent place in the 1988 
Downtown Plan.  Each successive PROS Plan has included the 
goal of an Allen Creek Greenway.  In March 2005, the Ann Arbor 
Park Advisory Commission passed a resolution recommending 
that City Council dedicate the fl oodway portions of the three 
publicly owned parcels in the Allen Creek valley as anchor parks 
in the Greenway.  The resolution also called for active public 
input into determining appropriate community uses for the fl ood 
fringe portions of the parcels.

Later in 2005, several hundred citizens participated in three 
public workshops conducted by Peter Calthorp & Associates to 
solicit public input in planning the future of downtown.  At these 
workshops, citizens expressed a strong desire for a Greenway 
along the Allen Creek valley at the western edge of downtown.  
This, along with continued citizen-initiated efforts, became 
part of the impetus for Council to establish the Allen Creek 
Greenway Task Force to study the possibilities for an Allen 
Creek Greenway.

The Task Force’s consensus recommendation is in support of 
the fl oodway portion of the fl oodplain on the three City-owned 
sites becoming the Greenway.  The question remaining for 
Council and the community to consider is the extent to which the 
Greenway’s open spaces might utilize additional portions of the 
soon-to-be-vacated City-owned maintenance yards.  Discussion 
of this aspect of the recommended Allen Creek Greenway, 
and its longer term future, will need to include the emerging 
presence of the Allen Creek Greenway Conservancy, and the 
constraints and opportunities of City government. 

City-owned parcels in the Allen Creek valley

AARR tracks crossing city streets
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By Parcels: 1409 total
    879 are residential

By Area: 1195 acres
    165 acres of residential

Floodplain Land Use, 2005

miles

Our Watershed

Our Sub-Watershed

Image Credit:  City of Ann Arbor

Image Credit:  City of Ann Arbor

Image Credit:  City of Ann Arbor
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The Floodplain and Water Management
The combination of rainwater and runoff are what many in the 
community believe to be a major consideration in determining 
the form and substance of the Greenway.  The topic is also one 
with uneven levels of existing information.

The Task Force engaged this discussion in two ways:
• a conceptual, big picture approach to the role and use of a 

fl oodplain; and,
• a more specifi c consideration of rules and regulations 

governing how one is permitted to use a fl oodplain. 

In other words, community acceptance of existing laws enabling 
an owner to either develop new buildings or to rehab and re-
use existing buildings in a fl oodplain is a different policy from 
no longer allowing such development to occur.  The community 
needs to engage in this discussion and determine its fl oodplain 
policy consistent with core values, both public and private.  

Existing laws and requirements governing development within 
FEMA fl oodplain boundaries are:

1. General Criteria
  • Construction projects within the Allen Creek 

Drain’s 60’ wide easement require a permit from 
the Washtenaw Country Drain Commissioner.  
Architectural construction within the easement is 
typically not allowed.

  • Construction projects within the fl oodplain 
require a permit from the Michigan Department of 
Environmental Quality (MDEQ).  

  • Federal, State, County and City all require no net 
loss of fl ood storage capacity, i.e., no fi ll without 
compensatory dredging.

  • Flood fl ow may not be obstructed in a manner that 
causes a rise in fl ood elevations at the property line.  

2. Criteria within a Floodway
  • State law prohibits new or expanded residential uses 

within a fl oodway.

  • The lowest fl oor of any new non-residential must be 
one foot above the 100-year fl ood elevation.

3. Criteria within a Flood Fringe
  • The lowest fl oor of any new residential or non-

residential must be one foot above the 100-year 
   fl ood elevation.

Image Credit:  City of Ann Arbor
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4. Criteria for Rehabbing Existing Buildings
  • If renovation of a residential building within a 

fl oodplain exceeds 50% of the value of the structure, 
the fi rst fl oor of the building must be elevated to one 
foot above the 100 year elevation.  

  • If the building will be non-residential, and renovation 
exceeds 50% of the value, it can either be elevated 
to one foot above the 100 year fl ood elevation or 
fl ood proofed.  

  • If the building footprint is not going to be increased, 
and the added value will be less than 50% of the 
value of the building, no fl oodplain requirement 
exists.

5. Criteria for Historic Properties 
  • Modifi cations to historic properties that do not 

increase the building footprint are exempt from 
fl oodplain requirements in the state building code.

A fl oodplain is the horizontal dimension equal to the fl oodway 
plus the fl ood fringe, and the vertical dimension, or topographic 
elevation, of the 100 year storm event.

The fl oodway is the land area adjacent to a channel that carries 
and discharges the base fl ood fl ow of a stream or river.

The fl ood fringe is the dimension between the fl oodway limit 
and the 100 year fl oodplain line.  This location, when under 
consideration by the Task Force, is where alternate, City-owned 
site-specifi c recommendations emerge in response to different 
interpretations and priorities.  A discussion beyond the direct role 
of the Task Force, the status of all 6 creeks’ fl oodplains within 
the City is a central component of the community’s continuing 
fl oodplain policy conversations.  

The Allen Creek fl oodplain maps are outdated, and new draft 
maps will soon be available.  It’s likely that the location of the 
fl oodway and 100 year fl oodplain lines will change.  The concept 
and principles stating that, at a minimum, the Greenway will 
occupy the fl oodway portion of the fl oodplain remains valid 
regardless of the actual location of that line.

The topic of rainwater management and treatment of runoff is 
directly related to the fl oodplain.  The three City sites are located 
in the lower third of the Allen Creek watershed.  The middle 
and upper reaches of a watershed are where the most benefi t 
is gained by detaining runoff; lower reach runoff should enter 
the receiving water body (in this case, the Huron River) sooner 
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than later thereby spreading the impact of concentrated runoff 
at lower fl ow rates and over a longer period of time.  In effect, 
detaining large amounts of runoff on these three City sites as 
part of a greenway is not recommended for reasons of location 
in the watershed, and such storage could negatively impact the 
location of fl oodplain limit lines and impede the fl ow of fl ood 
water through these sites.

Surface fl ooding begins along the Allen Creek storm drain 
at approximately a 1.5 year storm event, which is equal to 
the “bankfull storm event” as defi ned by the Offi ce of the 
Washtenaw County Drain Commissioner, or approximately 2.3 
inches of rain in a 24-hour period.  Storing volumes of water 
beyond the bankfull event on the three City sites could interfere 
with fl ooding patterns and is not recommended by City staff.  
Controlling the bankfull storm event for the runoff from each 
site would provide water quality benefi ts without signifi cantly 
exacerbating fl ooding.

In all instances, and in any location within a watershed, 
rainwater management goals, in order, are:
1. reduction in runoff
2. water quality best management practices
3. detention/retention.

The three City sites are appropriate locations to implement 
measures to decrease runoff and improve water quality onsite 
and, if possible, from the adjacent landscape. 

Recreation ~ Public Open Space
Allen Creek runs along the western edge of the approximately 
270 acre Central Business District (CBD).  The CBD is roughly 
contiguous with the Downtown Development Authority (DDA) 
district.  Of the total DDA area, 80 acres are public rights-of- 
way.  The area of the two City-owned parcels in the CBD is 
3.5 acres, or about 0.2% of the non-right-of-way land area of 
the DDA district.  The 5.1 acre N. Main site is outside the DDA 
boundary.

The CBD contains various types of open space.  The University 
of Michigan Central Campus “diag” and its adjoining lawns, 
courtyards, gardens and plazas is one example.  Another is 
in the heart of the downtown: the Dean Promenade on Main 
Street, which, with its broad sidewalks, streetscape, and 
restaurants, provides a delightful urban experience.  
These dining and socializing sidewalk activities occur in other 
locations including Liberty, Washington and State, and on 
private property where building setbacks allow.

Context

Campus at South State & North University

7/23/99 Depot Street
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Park System Properties in and near the CBD
There are four properties within the CBD that are urban City 
parks.  These include Liberty Plaza (0.26 acre), Sculpture Plaza 
(0.09 acre), the Farmers Market (1.06 acres), and the historic 
Kempf House (0.13 acre).

Several neighborhood parks lie in areas adjacent to the CBD:  
North Main Park (0.47 acre), Wheeler Park (1.93 acres) and 
West Park (22.93 acres), which function as neighborhood parks 
with play areas.  

The Parks Advisory Commission and staff, in planning parks, 
recreational amenities, and open spaces to be incorporated in 
the City’s public park system, considers the CBD and the central 
neighborhoods surrounding it as the Central Planning Area.  Its 
boundaries are Stadium Boulevard, Seventh Street and Summit 
Street and the Huron River.  According to the 2006 PROS Plan, 
this 1552 acre area contains the highest density and lowest per 
capita amount of public park and open space in the City.

Planning
Area

%
Park 
Acres 

Park  
Acreage/ 
1000 persons 

%
Neighborhood 
Park Acres 

Neighborhood
Parkland/ 
1000 persons 

Central 7.90 4.62 18.75 1.66
Northeast 43.00 26.16 27.08 2.60
South  17.00 11.91 32.64 2.60
West 32.10 21.78 21.53 2.89

CBD 1.54 0.57  

Within the 270 acre CBD, the ratio of park and open space to 
people is lowest at 0.57.  The addition of new residential units 
within the CBD will decrease this ratio further.  Whether or not 
one adopts the view that standards for the amount of park and 
open space in the CBD should differ from those for residential 
neighborhoods, the data is part of the information to consider 
as possibly infl uencing the Greenway’s fi nal form.

Other recreational opportunities
The Center for Disease Control and Prevention reports that 60% 
of our population is not getting enough physical activity.  
The City of Ann Arbor Non-Motorized Transportation Plan 
recommends bike routes in the downtown and throughout 
the City, which would provide good access to the Allen Creek 
Greenway from different parts of the City.  There is great interest 
in increasing walking and biking opportunities; the Greenway 
would provide both a destination and a path for those activities.
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Safety 

In the public space of urban parks and greenways, personal 
security, both actual and perceived, is critical to users.  Women, 
the elderly, children, and people with disabilities often feel 
particularly vulnerable in public spaces that evince any degree 
of risk or perceived risk.

While tension can exist between public use and what is best 
for environment, the two goals – environmental integrity and 
public use – can coexist.  The relevant literature indicates 
that the spatial design of parks, levels of use, programming, 
lighting, maintenance, and enforcement contribute to the safety 
of urban parks.   There is a growing body of environment-
behavior research that provides useful principles for planning 
and designing greenways that are both “green” and safe.  These 
principles include: visibility of others, visibility by others, choice 
and control, solitude without isolation, and environmental 
awareness and legibility.  Design and management 
considerations include lighting, signs and maps, vegetation 
management strategies to allow clear sightlines along trails and 
into adjacent destinations, pathway options and a variety of 
entrances and exits, policing by City and neighborhood groups, 
and the location of activity generators.  

It is well documented that use of public space tends to lead to 
more use.  A recurring theme in the literature on safety is that 
increased levels of use contribute to enhanced perceptions 
of safety in parks.  Opportunities to encourage use should be 
fostered, since activities that draw people are perhaps more 
important than physical design in enhancing real and perceived 
safety.  The perception of risk must be avoided, since a 
perceived lack of safety results in decreased use, which in turn 
can lead to actual risk.

Economic Impacts ~ Pressures on General Fund
Ann Arbor, like most Michigan cities, is experiencing fi nancial 
pressures.  The State of Michigan has reduced revenue 
sharing to all Michigan cities and the impact of Proposal A and 
the Headlee amendment results in decreasing property tax 
revenues.  At the same time, healthcare costs for city employees 
and retirees are rising and the cost of meeting the city’s pension 
obligations is substantial.     

In addition to these pressures on the General Fund, the City is 
facing several unique challenges.  The City is required by state 
law to provide a home for the 15th District Court when it loses 

Context

The mixing of track, street and sidewalk



20 16 March 2007

The Allen Creek Valley Context

its current lease at the end of 2009, the police are operating 
out of a substandard facility, and the current City hall is in a 
deteriorating condition and not ADA compliant.  The need for 
affordable housing continues to grow and its provision remains a 
community priority.  

The City’s land has value; property in or adjacent to the 
downtown is typically of higher dollar value.  Sale of these 
City sites for cash or as part of a public-private venture is a 
potential source of funds to partially meet the just mentioned 
fi nancial challenges, including implementing a Greenway’s initial 
improvements.

The combination of rising costs for standard expenditures and 
the imminent convergence of several critical needs will make the 
City’s General Fund dollars an unlikely source for developing the 
Greenway.  There are, however, potential resources on which 
the City can draw to fund development of the Greenway.  These 
are outlined in Section 4 and the Appendix.    

Financial Benefi ts of the Greenway
Edge properties to the Allen Creek Greenway could experience 
a rise in value if the Greenway is viewed as an amenity.  Greater 
density on these fringe properties could result in higher property 
values, and TIF and property tax revenues. 

In April 2005, students at the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business at the University of Michigan completed a preliminary 
feasibility study of the Allen Creek Greenway that included a 
comprehensive fi nancial model (see Supplemental Appendix).  
They concluded:

“Our preliminary analysis and fi nancial model suggests 
that the potential upside of the Greenway exceeds its 
development cost….  Much of the economic benefi t of 
the Greenway comes from the edge development that 
occurs over the 30-year period, which results in signifi cant 
property tax gains for the city.”  

They also suggested that “if the Greenway [with development 
of its fringe properties] is not undertaken in a comprehensive 
fashion, then the realized cash fl ows may differ greatly from 
those that are modeled.”

Both the National Park Service and the National Recreation 
and Park Association provide extensive documentation on 
the economic benefi ts that parks and open space bring to 
communities through their impact on residential property values 
and the property tax base and in their role in attracting new 

721 N. Main Street from the air

415 W. Washington and First and William sites
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residents and businesses, as well as new tourist dollars.   A 
recent New York Times article cited a study by the national 
Association of Home Builders that found that “Trails are the 
No. 1 amenity potential homeowners cite when asked what they 
would like to see in a new community.”  

Rising property values and the stimulus to business are not the 
only potential fi nancial impacts of the Greenway.  If changes 
are designed appropriately to reduce runoff, the community 
as a whole could benefi t by the lower environmental and 
fi nancial risk of fl ooding.  A study of fl ood, hurricane, tornado 
and earthquake natural hazard mitigation activities over the 
period 1993-2003, undertaken by the independent Multihazard 
Mitigation Council, found savings of $4 per each dollar invested 
in mitigation activities, although the study did not isolate either 
fl ood mitigation or a watershed equivalent to Allen Creek.

Depending on the recreational opportunities and programming 
along the length of the Allen Creek Greenway, its use may also 
generate revenue directly through concessions, and program or 
event fees.  There may even be an opportunity with the sale of 
branded products.

A key consideration in the decision-making process will be 
weighing short term versus long term costs and benefi ts.

Impacts of Growth and Development on the Community
The 2000 U.S. Census listed approximately 2,800 people living 
within the boundaries of the DDA district in 1,599 housing units.  
Residential growth is beginning to occur in the CBD; since 2000, 
608 new housing units have been constructed, with others 
recently approved or in the approval process.  It is estimated 
that current development could require about four years to be 
absorbed.  

Development fronting onto the Greenway is possible if and 
when owners of those parcels determine the economic 
feasibility of improving their sites and move forward with new 
or enhanced buildings that provide more retail, offi ce and/or 
residential spaces.  There are potential development sites along 
much of the Greenway.  They exist throughout the downtown 
and along N. Main to the Huron River.  There are also pockets 
of small commercial and light industrial uses along the edge 
of the railroad.  In other areas adjacent to the Greenway lie 
older established residential neighborhoods, some with historic 
designations and some with homes located in the fl oodplain.  
Any redevelopment of these various sites’ potentials should 
consider their location in relation to existing neighborhoods.  

Context
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Changes in Time
The role Allen Creek played in the growth of the City is similar 
to the roles of most urban streams and rivers.  These waters 
were a source of needed natural resources; a location for 
transportation; infrastructure for waste disposal; and today, a 
rainwater utility with problems.  As a result of human activity, 
the creek is a transformed shadow of its former natural self.  
Subjugation of the creek began over a century and a half ago.  
Today’s discussion about this Greenway is a step in reversing 
Allen Creek’s past, as is occurring for two others in the City, 
Mallets and Millers Creeks.

A community commitment to changing the face and purpose 
of the Allen Creek valley could be accomplished without 
eliminating all signs and symbols of its past.  Documenting 
and interpreting the process and direction of change over 
time presents an opportunity to amend past actions, point to 
a different direction and, through deliberate steps, implement 
environmental improvements.

The Greenway can provide both water quality and open 
space benefi ts to in-town neighborhoods and a more dense, 
residentially enriched downtown.  The opportunity exists to 
transform what is currently a place largely without people 
between the downtown and its adjacent residential neighbor-
hoods into an open space asset.  Implementation of the Allen 
Creek Greenway can help alter the look and feel of Ann Arbor’s 
urban core.

Any development of the Greenway, with the fl ood fringe as 
either open space, existing buildings remaining or new buildings 
constructed, should use and exhibit “green” technology.  Criteria 
for change should also include the charge to communicate, by 
design, what it means to be a new physical feature in the Allen 
Creek valley.  The design expression of all future improvements 
should refl ect their unique location in this part of our City.  The 
Greenway’s program of uses and activities, along with its design 
form, can combine to help shape the experiences people will 
enjoy by being there.

721 N. Main, looking in . . .
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Allen Creek Greenway ~ Initial and Preliminary Findings 
for inclusion in
A2 Downtown Development Strategy  
Page 2     

27 October 2005, authored by the Allen Creek Greenway Task Force:  Linda Berauer, Jean Carlberg, 
James D’Amour, Larissa Larsen, Barbara Murphy, Peter Osler, Peter Pollack, Sandi Smith, Margaret Wong 

Preliminary Principles 

1. Physical elements within the Greenway 
The Greenway will… 

a. emphasize and follow the Allen Creek floodplain 

b. provide a continuous and barrier-free pathway that integrates with adjacent 
City sidewalk, street and transportation patterns and public spaces 

c. incorporate the floodway portions of the City owned parcels at First and 
William, 415 W. Washington and 721 N. Main as destination public spaces 
within the Greenway 

d. consider the best uses of the floodplain portions of 415 W. Washington and 
721 N. Main in the context of complementing and enhancing the Greenway 

e. express the presence of water by incorporating progressive practices to 
manage rainwater as an asset 

f. incorporate innovative and environmentally friendly runoff water management, 
and improve water quality and public safety while recognizing its location within 
the larger Allen Creek watershed 

g. contain year round uses and amenities that will actively populate the 
Greenway during day and evening hours 

2. Relationship of surrounding neighborhoods and community to the 
Greenway: 
The Greenway will… 

a. be a distinct place with a sense of coherence that unites its entirety and 
provides a fluid sequence of experiences, each considerate of the changing 
edge conditions 

b. promote partnerships to use public and private land to establish and develop 
the Greenway and its edges 

c. spur appropriate adjacent economic development including residential, retail, 
institutional and community-use opportunities that are mutually beneficial to 
each other and the Greenway 

d. create a safe environment through diverse edge development which fronts 
onto and places “eyes” on the Greenway 

e. provide connections to other public spaces and community facilities, and to 
destinations such as downtown, the Huron River Greenway, and the 
County’s Border to Border Trail 

The Allen Creek Greenway will take its place alongside the best and most progressive 
urban spaces. 
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Section 3. Recommendations
The basis for a recommendation is its use of information.  
To frame a proposal, objective facts can be interpreted and 
prioritized to evolve, and then validate, a specifi c outcome.  
In this instance, a Task Force recommendation becomes an 
opinion with the potential to physically change our surroundings.

The Task Force reached consensus early in the process by 
working to recommend a preliminary Vision, Defi nition and 
Principles for the Greenway.  Excerpts from the Vision state-
ment speak to and about Ann Arbor.

• “Its one-of-a-kind name conjures an image of a delicate 
intervention within an Arcadian landscape.  Eons ago, 
the glaciers receded and left behind a topography that 
determined the fl ow of our rivers and streams.  In turn, this 
physical context infl uenced its patterns of settlement―
the location of its commerce, industry, institutions, 
neighborhoods, and open spaces.

• As downtown Ann Arbor approaches a denser and taller 
future, we must strengthen the presence of the natural 
resources that have played such a critical role in Ann 
Arbor’s history.  

• The physical divide that is currently the Allen Creek 
valley will become a place of destination, circulation, civic 
gathering, physical activity and repose.”

The Task Force’s Defi nition of a future Greenway is

• “a community-wide asset consisting of a sequence of 
environmentally sensitive open spaces in a City setting; 
and,

• largely following and relating to the Allen Creek fl oodplain 
and its watershed.”

Lastly, Planning Principles address the three City-owned parcels 
included in this study as well as the “relationship of surrounding 
neighborhoods and community to the Greenway”.  Both general 
and site-specifi c principles are included to guide discussion and 
decision-making.  

The central recommendation of the Task Force builds on City 
Council’s Resolution, and is expressed in the Greenway’s 
Planning Principles.  The Task Force recommends that, at a 
minimum, the Greenway incorporate the fl oodway portions of 
the three City-owned parcels at First and William, 

Allen Creek’s industrial past
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City sites and connections
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415 W. Washington and 721 N. Main as destination spaces 
within the Greenway.  This primary recommendation leads to 
a discussion about connectivity, of the linkages between and 
beyond these three properties.

Connectivity
Incorporating the fl oodway portion of the three City-owned sites 
as components of the Allen Creek Greenway is the fi rst step in 
creating a non-motorized path along the edge of the downtown.  
The path will connect to the Huron River Greenway and to 
the Washtenaw County Parks and Recreation Commission’s 
Border-to-Border Trail.  Several segments of the Huron River 
Greenway trail system have been completed; only a few gaps 
remain within the city. Additional segments between Ann Arbor 
and Ypsilanti are under construction.  Other segments of the 
Border-to-Border Trail being planned are west of the City along 
the Huron River.  Neighboring municipalities, such as Ypsilanti 
Township and Pittsfi eld Township, are developing bike and 
pedestrian paths connecting with their parks, and linkages 
from the City to those destinations can be established.  The 
larger network is in the process of becoming a county-wide trail 
system.

The vision for the Allen Creek Greenway is a path in a 
continuous, green open space following the fl oor of the Allen 
Creek valley along its length and joining the Huron River 
Greenway.  There, pedestrians and bike riders can enjoy a 
natural setting and cultural amenities and have comfortable 
travel with the use of the path.  In this beginning phase of the 
development of the Allen Creek Greenway, the fl oodway of the 
three City sites could be a destination for nearby neighborhood 
and downtown residents, workers and visitors.  

A well-designed method of identifying the existing sidewalk 
and street connections between these sites will advertise the 
evolving Greenway, drawing people to these initial locations.  
Wayfi nding banners and signage, permanently displayed maps 
at frequent intervals, pavement imprinting and/or coloring, street 
furniture and unique plantings which all represent the Greenway 
path will enable pedestrians and bike riders to move easily from 
one of the three sites to another.  A Greenway logo should be 
a prominent part of wayfi nding banners and maps.  The maps 
will identify the Greenway route and nearby park and cultural 
locations including West Park and other important downtown 
destinations.

 

Recommendations

The Border-to-Border Trail
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The Bigger Picture

Lake Shore Dr.
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City Streets and Sidewalks
In this beginning phase, the core of the connecting routes for the 
Allen Creek Greenway is along Ashley and First Sts., with 
a clearly marked path leading to N. Main St. and, although a bit 
circuitous, to the Huron River Greenway.  At this point in time, 
a single authorized but unimproved railroad crossing exists at 
Lake Shore Dr., connecting N. Main St. to the Huron River.  The 
adequacy and number of links across the tracks and connecting 
to the Huron River Greenway remain problems in search of a 
solution.  

East-west streets which intersect the Allen Creek Greenway, 
such as Felch, Miller, Washington, Liberty and William, 
would also have maps indicating routes and locations of both 
Greenways.  These sidewalk routes and on-street bike lanes will 
need to follow existing traffi c signal controlled intersections in 
high traffi c areas.

The City of Ann Arbor Non-Motorized Transportation Plan 
recommends bike routes in the downtown and throughout 
the City, which would provide good access to the Allen Creek 
Greenway from different parts of the city.  There is great 
interest in increasing walking and biking opportunities, and this 
Greenway would provide both a destination and a path for these 
activities.  Should sites be added to the Greenway, through 
purchase, donation or easement, connecting routes will possibly 
change to include new amenities and increase the “way” of the 
Greenway. 

Rails-with-Trails
The long term vision of the Greenway includes a path along the 
railroad going south from William St. using the Rails-with-Trails 
concept that has been successfully implemented in Bandemer 
and Gallup Parks.  This could provide a long path from Madison 
St. to beyond Stadium Boulevard, with few streets to cross.  In 
the fi rst phase of development, no use of the railroad right-of-
way as a part of the Greenway’s connectivity could be proposed 
as talks with the AARR are at a beginning stage.  An actual 
path along the tracks will need to respect the AARR’s concern 
for safety of pedestrians and bicyclists in proximity to trains.  
As discussions with the AARR and the U-M continue to seek 
possible Greenway routes south of downtown, there will be 
opportunities to increase the number of connecting links.

The AARR north of Liberty is primarily on a berm with trestle 
bridges crossing above City streets.  By law, pedestrians can 
not access Railroad property.  Safety and security concerns 
will have to be addressed in the design of all Greenway 

Recommendations

From Non-Motorized Plan

Looking South from William Street
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improvements and in the choice of additional properties for the 
Greenway.  There should also be continuing conversations with 
the Railroad around the concept of Rails-with-Trails for this 
portion of the Allen Creek Greenway, and with Norfolk Southern 
Railroad to link Allen Creek Greenway and other City parks with 
the Huron River Greenway and the County’s Border-to-Border 
Trail.  

Transportation ~ Commuter Railroad Service
There is great community interest in the possibility of using the 
north-south AARR rail line for commuters who live outside the 
City and work here, and to bring visitors into the downtown from 
other areas.  Possible passenger rail stations are suggested 
for the N. Main and/or the William and First St. City sites in 
response to this interest. 

The north-south rail line is owned by the Ann Arbor Railroad.  
It is presently used only for shipping freight and does not stop 
inside City limits.  Freight is transferred to Great Lakes Central 
Railroad which has operating rights for this rail.  MDOT owns 
the track north of Barton Dr.  The AARR has not yet expressed 
interest in allowing passenger service through or into downtown 
Ann Arbor.  

The east-west rail line is owned by Norfolk Southern Railroad, 
and both freight and Amtrak intercity passenger rail use this 
line.  The Ann Arbor-Detroit Rail Study, with SEMCOG as the 
planning agency, is examining alternatives for the use of this rail 
corridor.  If a passenger commuter rail option is chosen for this 
corridor, local transit connections between these two rail lines 
and employment centers in the City would be needed.

 

Recommendations

AARR tressle bridge

AARR track at the edge of downtown
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The Three City-Owned Sites 
and the Allen Creek Greenway
Greenway use of the three City-owned sites is in addition to 
initial use of streets and sidewalks in the public rights-of-way 
for connectivity.  The minimum recommendation from the 
Task Force is that the fl oodway portion of the three sites be 
included in the Greenway.  The land beyond the fl oodway, when 
considered by the Task Force, is where alternative recommend-
ations emerge.  As expressions of various priorities for how this 
location might be treated, the language used to describe the 
attributes of each alternative should be read as advocating for 
its particular point of view. 

1. First & William, Parking Lot
The Task Force consensus recommendation for First 
and William is its conversion from parking lot to “urban 
garden”, with the possibility of including a passenger rail 
stop, if north-south passenger service is implemented.

2. 415 W. Washington, City Maintenance Garage
There are three options for the area beyond the fl oodway 
at the City maintenance garage at 415 W. Washington:

 • all open space,
 • re-use of the existing primary building, and 
 • new residential buildings and additional open space;

3.  721 N. Main, City Maintenance Garage 
There are two options for the area beyond the fl oodway at 
the City maintenance garage at 721 N. Main:

 • all open space, and 
 • new mixed use buildings and additional open space.

Recommendations and alternatives for the City-owned sites 
will be presented individually and in the order listed above.  
Discussion of existing conditions will be followed by descriptions 
and illustrations of the various alternatives.
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Floodway

Flood fringe

Upland

Surface Hydrology on the First and William Site
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City-Owned Site #1 ~ 
First and William Streets, Parking Lot 

Existing Conditions
Location:  NE corner of First and William Sts., in the DDA/CBD 
and bordering the OWS historic district.  This site is east of the 
AARR track.

Current Use:  A 96 space permit parking lot serving primarily 
downtown users.  After hours (past 6 PM and all day Sunday), 
the parking lot is available to the general public.

Floodplain and Upland:

The land is divided into: Acreage  % of total
 Floodway    0.85 Ac    85%
 Flood Fringe   0.04 Ac      4%
 Upland   0.11 Ac    11%
      1.00 Ac     100% 

This site is largely in the fl oodway conveyance zone of the 
Allen Creek valley’s fl oodplain.  Due to the potential risk and 
liability associated with new or existing buildings in a fl oodplain, 
development is controlled by State and Federal laws and 
required to meet specifi c regulations.

Allen Creek Drain:  The County drain is a large 7’x9’ box culvert 
between 1’ and 5’ below grade and sitting within a 60’ easement 
controlled by the Drain Commissioner.  City staff suggests 
that the small size of the site could result in the opportunity to 
employ water quality Best Management Practices (BMP) within 
catch basins and in rain gardens, and to accommodate fi rst 
fl ush on-site rainwater runoff estimated at 635 cubic feet, which 
translates to an area of 21’x21’x1.5’ deep. 

Topography:  This site has the lowest elevation in vicinity; fl at 
from north to south, and drops 3 feet to a catch basin in the 
center; approximately 25-foot high hillside on east edge to top 
of slope of the properties fronting on Ashley.  The AARR track is 
level with First St. and this site.

Vegetation:  Adjacent off-site hillside vegetation is largely 
pioneer and invasive species.  

Soils:  The site is urban fi ll, as is the steep slope to the east.  

Environmental status:  Soil contaminated by arsenic; benzene 
found in groundwater samples.  If asphalt is removed, soil will 
need remediation.

First and William ~ Existing Conditions

Parking lot at First and William Streets
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Adjacent property:  North: private offi ces on Liberty St., 
and paved alley from Liberty St.; West: 68-unit Liberty Lofts 
condominiums (Eaton Building) across First St.; East: a 
rubble fi ll slope and older residential architecture with mixed 
commercial and residential uses, and a narrow parcel providing 
access to/from from Ashley St.; Southeast: town homes on 
William St.; South: Fingerle Lumber yard, now leased parking 
across William St.  The AARR right-of-way and First St. form the 
western edge of the site.  Additional new residential and mixed-
use development planned south, north and east of the site 
includes Ashley Mews (56 units), Ashley Terrace (93 units), and 
former City parking structure site at First & Washington Sts.

Notable features:  These include the site’s openness on its 
south and west sides where it faces the OWS Historic District, 
and its single lot connection to Ashley St. on the east.  The 
AARR track and First Street rights-of-way form the property’s 
western edge.  The visibility of this property from adjacent 
public streets will contribute to its presence as a component 
of the future Greenway.  As stated earlier, the Task Force 
recommendation is use of this 1.0 acre parcel as public open 
space with a variety of “urban garden” features and activities.  
Recognition of railroad maintenance activities within its right-of-
way will be required.

Parking lot looking South
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Recommendation ~ 
An Open Space & Greenway Garden 
Key Considerations
1. The site is on the edge of the CBD, between the core of 

downtown and the OWS, and adjacent to the downtown 
gateway intersection of First and Liberty.  Public open 
space here will serve as an attractive transition and linkage 
between them.

2. The location of the site is near the liveliest section of the 
Main St. business district; it is surrounded by a mix of uses 
(residential, retail, entertainment, offi ce and others) and will 
provide a diverse set of potential users. 

3. The visibility of this property from adjacent public streets 
will contribute to its presence in the Greenway. 

4. The 170 foot length of the AARR track between crossings 
at William and First will determine the number of passenger 
cars if this location is to be a commuter rail station.

5. Estimated cost of complete soil remediation to a depth of 
20 feet is $3.5 million.  Remediation might be phased to 
accommodate re-use of this site.

Design Intent and Rationale
The location of this site in the fl oodway, in a transition zone 
between downtown and the OWS historic neighborhood, and on 
the edge of the CBD’s increasing residential density, led to the 
Task Force’s recommendation.  To accomplish multiple object-
ives and provide community-wide environmental and social 
benefi ts, transforming the site into an open space design will
1. manage rainwater and mitigate fl ood hazard by allowing 

fl ow through the conveyance zone to the Huron River;
2. improve water quality by replacing impervious parking lot 

surface with rain gardens, bioswales or other appropriate 
methods to fi lter and cleanse rain water;

3. transform an unsightly transitional zone into an attractive 
and potentially lively space that links the adjacent 
residential neighborhood to downtown and functions as a 
gateway in both directions;

4. provide needed open and civic space in an area of 
increasing density in the western downtown that can foster 
increased civic interaction and enhance downtown living;  

5. prevent damage to buildings and their occupants by 
keeping the fl oodway free of obstructions; and, 

6. stimulate edge development and complementary uses 

First and William ~ Urban Garden

Floodway

Flood fringe

Upland
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Pros
• Maximizes fl oodplain fl ow benefi ts 
• Provides urban garden/open space amenity
• Accommodates rail transit

Cons
• Maximum soil mitigation costs
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along Ashley and First Sts. that could result in fi nancial 
and other benefi ts to the City.

The site’s potential users include downtown residents, workers, 
shoppers, and visitors; west side residents; pedestrian and 
bicycle commuters headed to or from downtown.  It should be 
designed to invite a broad range of activities―planned and 
spontaneous, active and passive, for individuals and groups.  

Active programming, facilitated by good design, is critical to 
promoting use of the site.  Walking groups, morning meet-ups, 
a tai chi class, sessions of an outdoor chess club, a favored 
outdoor spot for downtown workers, casual interactions among 
west side residents and pedestrians, and bicyclists on their way 
downtown will fulfi ll the site’s potential as a component of the 
Allen Creek Greenway.  The City in addition to neighborhood 
and community groups can cooperate in this programming.  

Program and Design Form
The Open Space design is comprised of four basic elements.  

1. A public open space in the fl oodway portion of the 
site.  The primary Greenway path will be incorporated into 
the overall design, along with lighting, seating, pervious 
ornamental paving, small and large gathering spaces, 
temporary and permanent public art installations, signage, 
and interpretive displays.  Ornamental safety fencing will 
be installed along the railroad right-of-way. 

The contaminated soils on this site will impact planning 
and require the phased removal of impervious paving for 
the transformation to landscaped open space.  Until the 
degree and nature of soil and ground water contamination 
is fully understood, remediation options are yet to be 
determined.  The goal will be eventual full remediation.           

In the short term, the transition from parking lot to 
Greenway can begin by reconfi guring the layout of the 
parking spaces and adding ornamental pavement painting 
or embossing treatments.  The small sub-parcel to the 
north of the main site could be designed as a miniature 
“woodlot” and rain garden.  Over time, additional areas 
of paving will be removed to create landscaped areas 
incorporating attractive rainwater quality improvement 
measures.  To maximize the site’s ability to capture and 
clean rainwater runoff, catch basins or catch basin fi lter 
systems may be required.  

2. A scenic overlook on Ashley St.  This will provide a 
view of the fl oodway immediately below as well as to the 

First and William ~ Urban Garden

Short Term Parking Lot Reconfi guration ~ A

Parking entry from First Street



38 16 March 2007

RecommendationsFirst and William ~ Urban Garden

fl oodway and fl oodplain at the 415 W. Washington site.  

It will contrast strongly with access from the First St. side 
and will offer an integrated relationship with potential 
development on the west side of Ashley St. and at the 
“Kline’s” lot.  In the very near term, the Ashley St. lot can 
be developed as a pocket park with educational and 
informational displays about Allen Creek and the evolving 
Greenway.  

Future development on Ashley St. should be required 
to provide a friendly face to the Greenway.  When 
development does occur on Ashley St., the pocket park 
overlook with access to the Greenway below should 
be retained, either at the present location or at a new 
location within that block.  New development should also 
accommodate the potential for a rail passenger station at 
this site by linking the platform with Ashley St. 

3. A pedestrian connection from the overlook on Ashley 
St. to the Greenway.  Initially this connection could be 
a simple stairway, to be replaced by a more substantial 
ornamental stairway and/or elevator as use patterns 
develop.

4. Incorporation of the adjacent triangle of land 
southwest of the railroad track.  This will require an 
agreement with the AARR to enhance the appearance 
of this vacant plot to visually tie it to the Greenway open 
space east of the track.  Accommodation of both railroad 
maintenance activities within its right-of-way and the safe 
public use of the adjacent Greenway will be required.  The 
City should also complete the sidewalk along First St.     

If a commuter train service is established along the AARR track, 
a covered open platform could be located along the track at the 
southwest corner of the site.

Ownership of the other triangular parcel on the west side of First 
St. near Liberty St. and adjacent to the new Liberty Lofts retail 
spaces should be determined.  There is potential for this parcel 
to be visually tied to the Greenway both at First and William and 
at 415 W. Washington, and this possibility should be pursued. 

Implementation Time Line
Phase 1 (immediate and concurrent with parking lot use)  
• The site is public property; there is no acquisition cost.   

Dedicate site to the City park system with a joint operating  
agreement between Parks and DDA with parking retained 

AARR track crossing First Street
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for seven years or until no longer required, whichever 
comes fi rst.

• Park Advisory Commission, Recreation Advisory 
Commission, City staff, neighborhood associations and 
community groups develop programs to establish the site 
as a locus of activity (initially on Sundays when permit 
parking is not enforced).

• Develop Ashley St. pocket park and “scenic overlook.”
• Develop and install interpretive signage and educational 

displays to raise awareness of the site’s history and its 
place in the Allen Creek Greenway and broader non-
motorized trail network.

• Determine type and degree of soil contamination and 
develop appropriate remediation plan.

• Develop and implement fi rst step landscaping, parking 
reconfi guration and soil remediation plan.

• Implement ornamental pavement (painting or embossing) 
to indicate Allen Creek and the Greenway.

• Continue discussions with AARR including enhanced 
treatment of railroad right-of-way.

Phase 2 (when site is no longer used as a parking lot)  
• Install initial greenway path.
• Continue remediation.
• Implement landscape elements (appropriate to level of 

remediation) such as rain gardens and other features.
• Continue programming efforts to develop Greenway uses. 

Phase 3 (long term)  
• Complete remediation and landscape features.
• Install greenway path(s) and other improvements.
• Continue programming efforts to develop/sustain Greenway 

uses and site specifi c uses.

Summary
The Task Force’s recommendation for use of this one acre, 
largely fl oodway, parcel is permanent open space and part 
of the larger Allen Creek Greenway.  Reasons include its 
location, its fl oodway characteristics, and its potential value as 
an open space when thinking about the City center holistically.  
Conversion of this surface lot to Greenway garden is an 
important early step in creating a visible open space destination, 
stimulating adjacent private property improvements, and 
positively altering the character of this part of the City.

First and William ~ Urban Garden

Short Term Parking Lot Reconfi guration ~ B
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Floodway

Flood fringe

Upland

Surface Hydrology on the 415 W. Washington Site
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City-Owned Site #2 ~ 
415 W. Washington, City Maintenance Garage

Existing Conditions
Location:  South side of W. Washington St., between First and 
Third Sts.; in the OWS Historic District and the DDA District; 
adjacent to the CBD.

Current use:  City-owned fl eet maintenance and offi ce facility; 
main building used as offi ce space by City Parks staff.  City 
plans to relocate its functions from the site by fall 2007.

Floodplain and Upland
The land is divided into: Acreage  % of total
 Floodway           0.81 Ac    32.4%
 Flood Fringe    1.53 Ac    61.2%
 Upland    0.16 Ac      6.4%
      2.50 Ac       100%

This site is in the fl oodplain conveyance zone of the Allen 
Creek valley.  Due to the potential risk and liability associated 
with new or existing buildings in a fl oodplain, development 
is controlled by State and Federal laws and required to meet 
specifi c regulations.

Allen Creek Drain:  The drain enters the site at its eastern 
edge, approximately one-third of the way into the site from the 
south, and is contained within the fl oodway zone.  The County 
drain is a large 7’x9’ box culvert between 1’ and 3’ below 
grade and sitting within a 60’ easement controlled by the Drain 
Commissioner.  This site can accommodate rainwater quality 
BMPs within the fl ood fringe and, potentially, fi rst fl ush and 
runoff storage of 12,255 cubic feet, or 90’x90’x1.5’ deep. 

Topography:  The railroad embankment lies at the eastern 
boundary, approximately 12-feet high at Washington St. and 
falling to ground level at Liberty St.; approximately 25-foot 
high steep slopes at portions of south and west boundaries; 
grading generally slopes down to a relatively fl at central area 
that is the lowest point with a largely consistent elevation 
along Washington St.  In effect, the site is bounded by sloping 
edges on the east, south and west.  A narrow strip of the parcel 
fronts onto Liberty St. and provides a continuous link north to 
Washington St.

Vegetation:  Plant material on site is minimal; what does exist 
are pioneer and invasive species.

Soils:  The site is disturbed urban fi ll soils.

415 W. Washington ~ Existing Conditions

City offi ces and maintenance lot on Washington
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Environmental status:  Past contamination by leaking 
underground gasoline storage tanks has been remediated and 
tanks removed; contaminate concentrations are signifi cantly 
reduced but levels are not below residential cleanup standards, 
site has not reached closure; ongoing contaminate source may 
be off-site, additional investigation and possible remediation 
may be needed if site is to be reused.

Existing buildings:  The site contains several aged buildings; 
the Washington St. building is the most substantial; its 
redevelopment viability and the cost to bring it up to building 
code compliance are unknown. 

Adjacent property uses:  North: YMCA across Washington St.; 
Northeast: Ashley Terrace (93 units proposed) across Huron St. 
at First St.; East: AARR right-of-way with offi ce/commercial east 
of the future mixed-use project at First and Washington Sts. in-
cluding residential units; South: possible commercial properties 
and 68-unit Liberty Lofts condominiums (Eaton Building) across 
Liberty St.; West: older residential dwellings and church; the 
OWS Historic District to the south and west.

Notable features:  The site’s built conditions, primarily the 
architecture, by nature of being within the OWS Historic District, 
require Historic District Commission approval of any proposed 
building modifi cations or removals; and, the Liberty St. frontage 
and elevation, along with the openness of the railroad right-
of-way looking south from Liberty St., put 415 W. Washington 
site in visual contact with the First and William Greenway site.  
Their proximity to each other and to the Liberty St. corridor 
could provide for visual and physical connections beyond this 
site’s property lines.  Lastly, the success of the adjacent YMCA 
suggests consideration be given to its activities and this site’s 
redevelopment program.

 

Looking Northeast to Washington Street

AARR tracks looking North to the embankment 
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Alternative A ~
Greenway Art and Performance Park
This option accepts that responsible public policy does not 
allow new building construction in a fl oodplain.  The City of Ann 
Arbor should set an example for ethical land use on property it 
controls.

Because of its setting between the heart of downtown and 
vibrant residential neighborhoods, this site is an ideal location 
to promote Ann Arbor’s collective social and cultural life.  
Ann Arbor’s core identity has long sprung from its cultural 
institutions, ranging from the thoroughly respectable to the 
wildly alternative.  The community abounds with artists, arts 
advocacy groups, cultural organizations and institutions, patrons 
of the arts and committed art lovers.  They are an important 
source of our reputation as a home for the uncommon, diverse, 
world class and cutting edge.  Diversifi ed and unusual venues 
for showcasing the arts enhance this identity.  These are 
the motivations driving this proposal for a Greenway Art and 
Performance Park at 415 W. Washington.

Key Considerations
1. The current building fronting on Washington St. is a 

signifi cant obstruction in the fl oodplain according to City of 
Ann Arbor staff.

2. There are viable underutilized developable sites that are 
outside the fl oodplain within a few blocks of the parcel.

3. The 1988 Ann Arbor Downtown Plan recognized this 
area as both interface and “natural buffer” between 
downtown and nearby neighborhoods and noted the 
“special topographic feature” of the Allen Creek valley for 
creating “improved entries to downtown” and “[enhancing] 
downtown’s unique identity as a place”. 

4. Near the liveliest section of the Main St. business district, 
and immediately surrounded by a mix of uses (residential, 
retail, entertainment, recreational, offi ce and others), this 
site will attract a diverse set of potential users.

5. The new YMCA has greatly increased activity and traffi c in 
this area throughout the day and into the evening, during 
the week and on weekends.

6. The site’s Liberty St. frontage and elevation, with the 
openness of the railroad right-of-way, puts it in visual 
contact with the First and William site.  In turn, the visibility 
of this property from First and William emphasizes the 
continuous nature of the Allen Creek Greenway.

415 W. Washington ~ Open Space-Community Art Park

Floodway

Flood fringe

Upland
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Pros
• Maximum open space for fl exible public use
• Building removal maximizes fl oodplain fl ow

Cons
• All public investment; no economic gain
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Design Intent and Rationale
This location, almost entirely within the fl oodplain, in the center 
of the transition zone between downtown and a historical 
neighborhood, and at the edge of an area of increasing 
residential density, drives our recommendation that this site be 
an open space park and open air art and performance venue. 
To accomplish multiple objectives and provide signifi cant 
community-wide environmental, economic and social benefi ts, 
an open space design will

1. create unique destination space dedicated to supporting 
and showcasing the arts community, a key element of Ann 
Arbor’s quality of life and identity as a vital, successful city;

2. manage rainwater and mitigate fl ood hazard by allowing 
fl ow through the conveyance zone to the Huron River;

3. prevent damage to buildings and their occupants by 
keeping the fl oodplain free of obstructions;

4. improve water quality by replacing impervious surface with 
rain gardens, bioswales and other appropriate methods to 
fi lter and cleanse rainwater;

5. transform an underused “no access” zone into an attractive 
and lively destination, designed to create community 
activity and promote non-motorized transportation;

6. maximize the physical extent and the visual and 
experiential impact of open space in the heart of the 
Greenway; and,

7. stimulate new edge development and complementary uses 
to the north, east and south of the site that will result in 
fi nancial and other benefi ts to the City.

Committed and imaginative programming of regular events and 
special activities at this location is a crucial component of this 
proposal.  This will require innovative partnerships between 
the City, non-profi t and civic organizations, schools, other 
community institutions and private sponsors.  The diverse and 
ever changing nature of what will appear in this public open air 
gallery and performance space will keep residents and visitors 
interested and prompt return visits.  Such an unusual and visible 
venue for Ann Arbor’s art and culture community so close to 
Downtown will become a key Greenway destination.

Program and Design Form
The Open Space Scheme removes all existing structures from 
the site, and is comprised of three basic elements.  

415 W. Washington ~ Open Space-Community Art Park

View South to Liberty Street
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1. A Greenway garden in the fl oodway portion of the 
site.  This garden will combine pervious ornamental paving 
with native plant rain garden “basins” to clean rainwater 
runoff.   The east side of the site connects Liberty and 
Washington Sts.  The primary Greenway path will be 
incorporated into this area, with lighting, seating, public 
art, signage and interpretive displays.  The Liberty St. 
entrance will be a highly visible gateway.  Connection to 
the First and William site will be emphasized by ornamental 
pavement treatments such as applied color, contrasting 
materials, and pavement embossing.  Possible residual site 
contamination, if any, will be coordinated with removal of 
impervious paving and landscaping installation.

2. A community Art Park in the main portion of the 
fl ood fringe area.  The Art Park will be a fl exible venue 
for a changing schedule of public art work. This can 
include temporary art installations, performance art, small 
scale concerts and “low tech” theatrical performances.  
Landscaped areas, lighting and seating will be combined 
with an open, pervious surface performance plaza.  Instead 
of any permanent structure, anchor connections can be 
embedded in the plaza to permit installation of temporary 
tent covering or light shelter as needed.

3. A handicapped-accessible path that branches off from 
the Liberty St. entrance and runs along the south 
edge of the site.  To provide safe and universal access 
to and through this site, a ramp is necessary. City staff 
notes that a few feet of soil could be removed from most 
of this site, lowering the grade on the southern portion that 
extends to Liberty St. to improve the fl ood fl ow thorough 
a constricted area.  Modifi cation of site grading and rain 
garden excavation should also be calculated to facilitate the 
ramp design.  The ramp should be designed to function as 
or incorporate informal seating.     

Implementation Time Line
Phase 1 (short term)
• Site is public property and has no acquisition cost.
• Seek Historic District Commission approval to demolish all 

buildings and structures.
• Develop landscape design, including determination of type 

and degree of soil contamination, appropriate remediation 
plan and re-grading scheme.

• Initial phase installation of the fl oodway garden, Art Plaza 
and paths.

View North to the YMCA
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• Develop programming to establish a regular schedule of 
Greenway Art Park uses and events.  Seek partnerships 
with the City, non-profi t and civic organizations, schools, 
other community institutions and private sponsors.

• Develop private, public and non-profi t funding sources for 
arts programming.

• Begin discussion with AARR to plan enhanced landscap-
ing of railroad right-of-way, including small triangular plot at 
southwest corner of Liberty and First intersection.

• Implement ornamental pavement (painting or embossing) to 
indicate Allen Creek and suggest the Greenway across the 
Liberty and First intersection to link to the First and William.

Phase 2 (medium term) 
• Continue installation of fl oodway garden, Art Plaza and 

paths.
• Install ramp.
• Continue to develop programming of Greenway Art Park 

and private, public and non-profi t funding sources for arts 
programming. 

Phase 3 (long term) 
• Finish installation of complete design.
• Consider what modifi cations will be needed to work best 

with changes in immediate vicinity (completed Liberty Lofts 
commercial area, changes at “Brown Block”, changes in 
commercial uses along south boundary, etc.).

• Continue to develop programming and funding sources.

Summary
This site has tremendous potential to strengthen our 
community’s collective quality of place and quality of life as 
a public space that enhances everyday experience.  A city 
with an active, varied, innovative and well-supported arts and 
culture scene is an exciting and competitive city that will draw 
residents, visitors, businesses and investment.  This provides 
strong support for the viability of the “place making” goals of this 
design.  Selling this publicly-owned fl oodplain parcel for short 
term gain would be an irreparable loss.  The psychological, 
social and economic benefi ts of green “real places” dedicated 
to community activity in the midst of where people live and work 
are incalculable.

 

415 W Washington ~ Open Space-Community Art Park

View to the Southwest
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Pros
• Architectural history preserved with adaptive reuse 
• Known building mass/volume
• Minimum disturbance during construction

Cons
• Viability of existing buildings
• Economics ~ is rehab fi nancially sound?
• Existing fl oodplain obstructions
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Alternative B ~ 
Retain Current Structure ~ Community Building
The site at 415 W. Washington is in the OWS Historic District; 
the primary building may have historic signifi cance.  For this 
reason alone, there may be an argument that the building 
should remain in place.  Another rationale for maintaining the 
current structure has been provided by a variety of artists, artist 
organizations and other non-profi t entities such as Kiwanis, 
many of which have expressed a desire to maintain the building 
for use by their respective organizations.  There was signifi cant 
participation by the arts community at the public comment 
section of our Task Force meetings, the Public Process meet-
ings held by the Task Force, as well as written communications 
to the Task Force. The Arts Alliance states that the City of Ann 
Arbor “provides surprisingly little support for its artists and 
cultural organizations…  A community cultural facility has the 
potential to positively impact downtown Ann Arbor.  Similar 
facilities (renovated warehouses, factories, etc.) have spurred 
economic vitality in a number of ways.”

Design Intent and Rationale
With this strong public sentiment that the buildings retain value 
to the community, the Task Force has included an option that 
retains the current structure on the site.  Only a small corner of 
the existing Washington St. building is in the currently delineated 
fl oodway.

The City should hire a structural engineer to determine the 
condition of the current building and the cost to rehab it.  If the 
report indicates that the building is structurally sound, the report 
should be made available to any interested organization.

The City could either lease the property for a nominal fee or 
sell the property at full market value.  In all cases, the property 
should be bound with a deed restriction that calls for the 
fl oodway portion of the site to forever be maintained as a public 
greenway. 

Program and Design Form
Because there are multiple organizations that have shown 
interest in this site, the City should issue an RFP to non-profi t 
organizations.  The following criteria should be used to evaluate 
the proposals:

1. Must show how the re-use plans and design form for 
building and site express this location in both the Allen 
Creek valley and the Greenway, and a design which will 

415 W. Washington ~ Maintain Current Structures

Washington Street historic structure

Floodway

Flood fringe

Upland
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facilitate use of the fl oodway for paths, sitting areas and 
appropriate plantings.

2. Must show a development and maintenance plan, including 
fi nancials, for the fl oodway as a permanent public greenway 
which include water quality BMPs such as rain gardens and 
bioswales, and contains the volume required to control fi rst 
fl ush rainfall runoff from within the site.

3. Must demonstrate and quantify rainwater runoff 
improvements and benefi ts with the site re-use.

4. Must demonstrate activation of the area and how the 
presence of the organization provides for “eyes on the park.”

5. Must demonstrate clear community benefi t to the greatest 
extent possible, including quantifi able measures of the 
number of people using the site, the number of hours a 
week the site is activated as well as the fi nancial return and 
economic benefi ts to the City.

6. Should demonstrate synergy with the YMCA and the 
downtown.

Summary
The City can satisfy numerous community goals by electing to 
allow the current structure to remain in place at this site.  The 
exterior facade can be restored using historic guidelines, main-
taining the values of the historic district.  The arts community 
could have a facility that will act as the cultural center for many 
different organizations.  This publicly owned property would 
remain in the public domain.  The western edge of the downtown 
will be activated, enhancing the area and contributing to a vibrant 
and exciting urban core.  Perhaps most importantly, a segment 
of the Allen Creek Greenway will be created, maintained and 
supplied with a ready audience of participants.

Interior of main garage

Second fl oor corridor

View looking Southwest from Washington Street
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Alternate C ~
New Housing and 
Additional Open Space 
The inclusion of this site in the DDA District is the result 
of a view offered in the initial 1982 DDA Plan, that a City 
maintenance garage at this location was not likely to be the long 
term and fi nal use of the property.

Key Considerations
This 2½ acre parcel is possible to describe as limited in its 
presence, direct infl uence and impact on Ann Arbor’s CBD.  
Located to the west of a railroad embankment, the site is 
physically, if not placed by one’s perception of it, more into 
the OWS residential neighborhood than within the dynamics 
of the City’s downtown.  Reinforcing this mindset is a history 
of the City’s planning documents dating to the early and mid-
1970s expressing caution about the tendency to expand 
downtown’s activities into the Central Area’s close-in residential 
neighborhoods.  

Committing the site’s fl oodway as a core component of the 
Allen Creek Greenway, and using approximately 1.30 acres of 
the available 1.69 acres of fl ood fringe and upland for building 
new housing, result in a site that is almost equal in area for 
new residential architecture and expanded open space.  The 
Greenway allocation grows from the 0.81 acre fl oodway to 1.2 
acres of paths and gardens, or almost half the total site.

Design Intent and Rationale 

The addition of both housing and open space at this location 
should result in

1. adding new residents in close proximity to the downtown 
while placing them in the desirable OWS residential 
atmosphere;

2. taking advantage of the Greenway’s potential for adjacent 
property value increase and development opportunities on 
the City’s site resulting in less impact on the dominant and 
more pure single family character a short distance to the 
south of Liberty and west of Third St.;

3. introducing housing and open space into the block provides 
for additional eyes on the Greenway without affecting the 
YMCA’s pattern and timing of activities, since housing 
typically moves on a different and complementary schedule; 

4. stabilizing the mixed use character of adjacent properties 

415 W. Washington ~ Housing and Additional Open Space
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Pros
• Potential for City revenues and use of Brownfi eld funds 
• Affordable housing opportunity
• Provides “eyes”
• Improves fl oodplain fl ow

Cons
• Risk of living within/above fl oodplain boundary
• Parking on the ground fl oor

Parking under building
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fronting on Liberty St., and leading them toward a higher 
quality outcome more consistent with the architectural and 
site/landscape characteristics of Liberty Lofts, St. Paul 
Evangelical Lutheran Church, and the YMCA; and, 

5. using the development value of the property for Brownfi eld 
funding, Greenway construction and open space 
maintenance over time.  The possibility exists to improve 
the area beyond the site’s legal boundary, i.e., to use the 
fi nancial potential of this site to help fund the First and 
William site’s conversion to Greenway.

Program and Design Form
The characteristics of the approximately 1.2 acre open space 
should be consistent with the intent previously expressed by 
the Task Force’s consensus recommendation for program and 
design form of First and William:  open space uses and activities 
placed into the land in patterns that invite and then shape 
experience.

1. Program within Floodway
An urban garden and open space with a network of paths for 
recreation; rain gardens for water quality improvement; and 
areas for sitting, gathering and fl exible activities and exhibits are 
among the possibilities.

2. Program beyond the Floodway
The potential is for residential uses above with parking below, 
on ground level and contained within the building footprint.  Also 
to be considered are common spaces within the housing and 
outside on-site, the latter being open space on-grade, and with 
green roof treatments at plaza and rooftop levels.

More specifi cally, the intent of the design guidelines illustrated 
by the concept for this alternative includes

1. stream-like, meandering lines of movement as pathways, 
rain gardens, activity areas and other rainwater BMPs, all 
using forms mimicking the fl ow of water; 

2. form and layout of buildings and site integrate with and 
respond to the Allen Creek Greenway’s open space on-site, 
and linked to off-site connections;

3. building and site design that meets or exceeds Federal, 
State and local fl oodplain laws and requirements;

4. links between ground level and upper residential plaza 
levels for circulation/movement as well as light and air fl ow;

5. references to architectural past, including the possibility of 
“deconstructing” the Washington St. facade so as to retain 

415 W. Washington ~ Housing and Additional Open Space

Looking South into the maintenance yard
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its structural elements while placing new architecture to the 
south, set back from the original building remnant;

6. green building requirements including little to no rain-water 
runoff;

7. sequence of spaces from public to semi-pubic to semi-
private to private;

8. buildings that encourage use of the Greenway and express 
interaction; and,

9. design expression that addresses its location yet looks past 
the site’s property lines.

Implementation Time Line
Phase 1 (short term)
• Upon completion of the City move to the new garage in 

fall of 2007, relocate site perimeter fencing to secure the 
building complex and open passageway from Liberty to 
Washington, making modest improvements to the paved 
surface to facilitate safe travel.

• Discuss and fi nalize the approach to use of Brownfi eld 
funding to remove remaining soil contaminants on this and 
First and William sites.

• Discuss and fi nalize the residential program for overall 
number of units including percentages of affordable, work 
force and market rate housing.

• Discuss and develop metrics for fi nancing, developer 
maintenance of the adjacent Greenway, relationship of 
housing to the Greenway and the general vicinity, and 
revenue generation.

• Develop an RFP for a public-private partnership to move 
forward with planning, design and implementation of the 
Greenway and new housing proposal.

Phase 2 (medium term)
• Issue the RFP, evaluate responses based on accessing 

Brownfi eld funds, housing program, Greenway 
implementation, and other factors identifi ed during the RFP 
process, and select the most advantageous proposal.

• Developer to proceed with design, seek required City, 
County and State approvals prior to proceeding with 
construction.

• Implement Greenway and housing consistent with plan and 
permits as approved.

Phase 3 (long term)
• Initiate agreement between City and housing association to 
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monitor, manage and maintain the Greenway and housing’s 
adjacent open space.

• Jointly monitor rainwater runoff BMPs for any needed 
changes.

• Jointly monitor and adjust programming of the Greenway’s 
open spaces if/as needed.

Summary
Selection of this alternative to use 415 W. Washington to both 
expand the Greenway beyond the fl oodway and provide a varie-
ty of housing types takes advantage of the site’s location, the 
potential for the City to gain fi nancially, and to possibly rely on a 
public-private partnership to develop and care for this section of 
the Allen Creek Greenway.  This alternative adds new residents 
in close proximity to the downtown without pressuring the 
integrity of the OWS Historic District or confl icting with activities 
at the YMCA.  Financial gains from private development can 
be integrated into the broader picture of soil contamination 
and remediation on all three of the City-owned sites as the 
Greenway is developed.  The adjacency of 415 W. Washington 
to First and William site, being literally across from each other 
on the north and south sides of Liberty St., suggests concurrent 
implementation if at all possible.  Sharing the W. Washington’s 
2.5 acre site for both public open space and private mixed unit 
housing makes the potential of joint construction more likely.

 

415 W. Washington ~ Housing and Additional Open Space

Looking North across Liberty Street
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Surface Hydrology on the 721 N. Main Site
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City-Owned Site #3 ~
721 N. Main, City Maintenance 
Garage
Existing Conditions
Location:  West side of N. Main St., between Felch St. (to the 
south) and W. Summit St. (to the north).

Current use:  City-owned fl eet services yard.  City plans to 
relocate its functions from the site by fall 2007.

Floodplain and Upland
The land is divided into: Acreage  % of total
 Floodway           2.44 Ac    47.9%
 Flood Fringe    1.96 Ac    38.4%
 Upland    0.70 Ac    13.6%
     5.10 Ac             100.0%

This site is in the fl oodplain conveyance zone of the Allen Creek 
valley.  Due to the potential risk and liability associated with new 
or existing buildings in a fl oodplain, development is controlled 
by State and Federal laws and required to meet specifi c 
regulations.

Allen Creek Drain:  Drain enters at narrow southern Felch St. 
frontage and roughly follows west fl oodway boundary largely 
within the fl oodway zone, exits the site at N. Main St.; top of the 
drain is approximately 2 feet below ground level.  The Offi ce of 
the County Drain Commissioner will not permit building directly 
over the drain and requires a 60-foot wide easement centered 
on the drain; any development cannot impede access to or the 
functioning of the drain.

Topography:  Site is partially bounded by the 20-foot high 
AARR embankment to the west and a 20-foot high slope to the 
north at W. Summit St.; interior of the site is largely fl at, with 2 
feet of fall between Felch St. on the south to N. Main St. on the 
northeast.

Vegetation:  Plant material on site is minimal; here, too, what 
does exist includes pioneer and invasive species.

Soils:  The site is disturbed urban fi ll soils.

Environmental status:  Site has been remediated and meets 
the standard for unrestricted residential use.

Existing buildings:  Site contains four primary garage and 
warehouse-like structures; all are in the fl oodplain, as are 

721 N. Main ~ Existing Conditions

721 N. Main in context
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several other small multi-purpose storage sheds.  Existing 
buildings are in poor condition as judged by City staff; the 
buildings are assumed to be non-Code compliant; and, the 
cost to renovate any of these buildings for legal occupancy 
and Code-compliance is currently unknown.  City staff says 
removing these structures would improve the fl oodplain 
management in this location.  Pavements are either hard packed 
gravel or asphalt, and impervious.

Adjacent property uses:  AARR’s right-of-way to the west,  
both sides of the track, are used for operations and maintenance 
purposes and forms the northern portion of the western 
boundary; the Ann Arbor Art Center offi ces and classroom 
building are to the west; the Ann Arbor Community Center 
building and parking lot is to the east; the Beal Construction 
offi ces and studio complex are south across Felch St.; individual 
residential properties are located to the south, southeast and 
northeast; the SBF single family neighborhood is to the west; 
and the NCPOA is east of Main St.

Notable features:  The site’s size, its location close to the 
Huron River, and its frontage on Main St. suggests opportunities 
that are different from the other two City-owned sites.  An 
opportunity exists for coordination with future development 
and renovation plans of both the Ann Arbor Community Center 
and the Ann Arbor Art Center.  While access north to the Huron 
River Greenway is currently complex with the only offi cial 
railroad crossing being at Lake Shore Dr., the Greenway 
access route south toward City-owned sites 1 & 2 can occur 
along Ashley and First.  This site’s connection to W. Summit St. 
can provide access to property owned by the Elks who have 
graciously allowed entry onto their land and into Bluffs Park.  
Such cooperation might be continued more formally as the Elks 
property is currently undergoing redesign.

 

Main Street frontage

Ann Arbor Community Center

Ann Arbor Art Center
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Alternative A ~  
Open Space Design:  Community 
Green
Ann Arbor has a reputation for environmental stewardship 
and a growing commitment to sustainable practices.  This site 
offers the City a unique opportunity to put this commitment into 
practice by preserving this large fl oodplain parcel in its entirety 
as Greenway open space. 

“We have reached the point where we need to think about 
what kind of environmental future we’re going to have.  I 
believe we can live in harmony with our environment; we 
don’t have to go out there and pave every square inch.  But 
we need a new ethic for living in our world.”
-Chuck Flink, founder of Greenways Incorporated, as 
quoted in Greenways for America, Charles Little, 1990

Key Considerations
1. Because of its size and location so near the Huron River, 

it is especially important to optimize the hydrological 
functioning of this fl oodplain area.  River water quality will 
benefi t directly.

2. New construction in the fl oodplain is poor public policy.  
The City, as the steward of the public good, should set an 
example for ethical land use.

3. The site is adjacent to the intersection of West Summit 
and N. Main streets, a primary “gateway” to Ann Arbor and 
Downtown from interstate highways.  This is an area long 
considered in need of substantial improvement to create a 
distinctive and attractive entry to the city.

4. The site offers the potential of forming a green bridge 
between the city and the parks and trails along the Huron 
River.

5. The site is located directly between established single-
family neighborhoods and a portion of N. Main St. poised 
for signifi cant new development, as indicated by parcel 
consolidation shown on property tax records.  Public 
green open space can serve both areas, and function 
as an attractive transition and linkage between them, as 
anticipated in the 1988 Ann Arbor Downtown Plan.

6. The site is surrounded by a mix of uses within a two-block 
radius: single family residential, non-profi t, arts, community, 
retail, commercial and offi ce, thus providing a diverse set of 
potential users. 

721 N. Main ~ Community Park
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Pros
• Diverse recreation potential 
• Building removal/deconstruction improves fl oodplain fl ow
• Water quality benefi ts
• Interprets site history

Cons
• Isolated, lacks “eyes”
• All public investment; no economic gain
• Lacks rail & bus transit facilities
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7. The site’s size and relative separation from its larger 
residential neighborhood surroundings offer opportunities 
that are different from those possible on the other two City-
owned sites. 

Design Intent and Rationale
The large size of this site, and its location at a gateway to the 
city, in a transition zone between established neighborhoods and 
an area that is moving towards increased development, drives 
our recommendation for total open space use. 

To achieve important objectives and provide a variety of 
community-wide benefi ts, an open space design will
1.  create a welcoming gateway on a major access route to 

Ann Arbor and provide connectivity for non-motorized 
transportation;

2.  provide opportunities for active recreation only a few blocks 
from downtown and lacking elsewhere in the City;

3.  manage rainwater and mitigate fl ood hazard by allowing 
fl ow through the conveyance zone to the Huron River;

3.  improve water quality by replacing impervious surface 
with rain gardens and bioswales planted with appropriate 
vegetation to capture, fi lter and cleanse rainwater;  

4.  preserve public safety by not putting work places or 
residences in a location that is hazardous in the event of a 
fl ood;

5.  transform a “no access” zone into a lively, green open 
space dedicated to improving the health and well being 
of residents and providing a venue for communal public 
activities; and,

6.  stimulate new edge development and complementary uses 
along Main St. that will result in fi nancial and other benefi ts. 

Incorporating this site commits to the generous vision of the 
Greenway that Ann Arbor deserves.  Its size will permit more 
creative approaches to water quality management, as well as 
make it suited to active recreation programming.  Its proximity 
to the Ann Arbor Art Center, the Ann Arbor Community Center 
and the Dance Gallery Foundation provides an opportunity for 
coordination of arts and civic programming.  The combination of 
uses and activities will evolve over time if options for future use 
are not limited.

Program and Design Form
The Open Space design removes existing buildings at the north 

721 N. Main ~ Community Park

Existing buildings in the fl ood fringe
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end of the site and retains the two frame structures at the south 
half for adaptive re-use.  It is comprised of two basic elements:  

1. Interpretive Creekshed Garden.  This garden, 
incorporating the entire fl oodway, will combine pervious 
ornamental paving, soft surface paths and boardwalks 
with a showcase system of native plant rain gardens and 
other innovative means to cleanse rainwater runoff.  The 
functional aspects of this garden, as well as the history and 
importance of the Allen Creek watershed, will be articulated 
through interpretive displays and signage.  Opportunities 
for water-based recreation should be considered, for 
example a shallow splash pool that converts to an open-air 
skating pond in the winter.  Two existing buildings could be 
deconstructed to become pavilions. The primary Greenway 
path, with coordinated lighting and seating, will connect 
Felch St. to N. Main St. and will be incorporated along and 
into this major garden area.  
Site entrances at N. Main and Felch St. should be highly 
visible and ceremonial.  Currently the Felch St. access has 
a narrow frontage, but is adjacent to a parking lot owned 
by the Ann Arbor Art Center.  The City should investigate a 
cooperative arrangement with AAAC to develop the Felch 
St. entrance.

2. A Community Green.   A small amphitheater could be 
incorporated at the high end of the site at W. Summit St. 
providing a panoramic view.  The grade change may also 
make portions of the parcel ideal for a skateboard park.  
Community gardens might be planted in raised beds in the 
fl ood fringe conditional upon compensatory excavation in 
the fl oodway.  The fl ood fringe might also accommodate 
a fenced dog park.  Existing pieces of “industrial 
archaeology” such as the elevated railroad siding and a tall 
storage tank can be retained for their unique character and 
incorporated into a fi tness course. 
The non-fl oodplain portion of the site on Summit St., 
although small, might be appropriate for creatively 
designed housing or community use that fronts on the 
Greenway.

Implementation Time Line
Phase 1 (short term)  
• Site is public property and has no acquisition cost.
• Demolish buildings and structures per design; retain 

identifi ed structures and site features.
• Install initial phase of fl oodway garden and paths.

Looking North from Felch Street



Allen Creek Greenway Task Force 63

Recommendations

• Develop programming to establish a regular schedule 
of Greenway uses and events.  Seek partnerships with 
Ann Arbor Community Center, Ann Arbor Art Center, 
Dance Gallery, recreational groups, public arts groups, 
neighborhood associations, civic groups, public schools 
and local businesses.

• Develop funding sources for activity programming.
• Work with AARR to landscape railroad right-of-way.

Phase 2 (medium term)
• Continue installation of the fl oodway garden paths.
• Begin installation of active recreation facilities and 

“community green” areas.
• Continue to develop programming and funding.

Phase 3 (long term) 
• Complete fi nal installations.
• Make modifi cations as needed in response to changes in 

immediate vicinity (development on N. Main, connections to 
Bluffs Park, etc.).

• Continue to develop programming and funding sources.

Summary
“Make no small plans.  They have no magic to stir 
humanity’s blood and probably themselves will not be 
realized.  Make big plans; aim high in hope and work, 
remembering that a noble, logical plan once recorded will 
never die, but long after we are gone will be a living thing, 
asserting itself with ever-growing insistency.” 
– Daniel Burnham; American architect and city planner, 
19th Century

This site should be meaningful to all Ann Arbor.  Positioned 
at a main entry to the City, it will be the link between the Allen 
Creek Greenway and the Huron River Greenway and provide 
connection to the county-wide Border-To-Border Trail network.  
This important location should be conceived of as a grand and 
memorable portal that speaks volumes about Ann Arbor’s vision 
for a sustainable and livable future.

Open space use of 721 N. Main commits to a “big plan” vision of 
the Greenway and keeps the door open to future possibilities.  
We must accept the challenge of planning for a future that we 
would wish to provide for our children’s grandchildren.  If fully 
realized, the Allen Creek Greenway will be an enduring and 
enriching legacy.

 

721 N. Main ~ Community Park
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Pros
• Facilitates rail and bus transit 
• Potential for City revenues and use of Brownfi eld Funds
• Provides activity/”eyes” with mixed use development
• Possible stimulant for additional developments

Cons
• Mixes motorized and non-motorized uses
• Adds new building within the fl oodplain
• Potential neighborhood impacts and opposition

Parking under building
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Alternate B ~
New Mixed-Use Neighborhood and 
Additional Open Space
This site’s notable features of size, location, degree of 
separation from its surroundings by the railroad embankment 
and primary streets, and the mixed-use qualities of its immediate 
neighbors, combine and point to the ability of this property to 
absorb new mixed-use development and additional open spaces 
for Greenway use beyond those contained within the fl oodway.

Key Considerations
With the departure of the City to a consolidated service center 
elsewhere, this site is land with the potential to be another 
active “neighborhood”, and a key active and passive open 
space component of the Allen Creek Greenway.  Mixed-use 
development is illustrated on approximately 2 acres of the 5.1 
acre site.  This expands the Greenway open space by 0.66 
acres, from the 2.44 acre fl oodway to 3.1 total acres, or 60% of 
the site.

Location and elevation of the railroad track, and the site’s 
proximity to Depot St. for cross-town access to the Medical and 
Central Campuses, make this location a candidate for a primary 
passenger rail stop coordinated with AATA/U-M bus service.

Design Intent and Rationale
Providing a mix of uses and activities such as offi ce, cultural, 
modest amount of commercial, residential, and a possible 
passenger train station with a bus transfer facility, and all 
fronting onto the Greenway with its expanded open space, will

1. place people directly on and into the Greenway;

2. take public advantage of the potential rise in property value 
and investment with the open space commitment;

3. demonstrate to owners of adjacent warehouse and 
industrial property, the possibilities of mixed use and higher 
density with green building principles proposed for “green” 
developments within City limits; and,

4. as per the housing proposed for part of the 415 W. 
Washington site, use the fi nancial potential of the land to 
access Brownfi eld funding to help support soil remedia-
tion, and private and public property improvements.

Program and Design Form
Improvements to the expanded, approximately 3.1 acre 

721 N. Main ~ Neighborhood on the Green

Floodway

Flood fringe

Upland
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available open space should be in keeping with the Task 
Force’s consensus design criteria suggested earlier for the 
fl oodway portions of First and William and 415 W. Washington 
sites:  open space uses and activities placed into the land in 
patterns that invite participation, and then shape experience 
and offer learning.  The opportunity exists to keep some of the 
current structures, although in a modifi ed and deconstructed 
form of posts or columns and roof for fl oodway and fl ood fringe 
benefi ts, and use them for recreation and as components in 
an environmental education/interpretive program of the site’s 
history.
1. Program within the fl oodway
 Open space potentials range from a network of paths 

for access, rain gardens for water quality improvements, 
and community gardens to passive and active recreation 
activities, picnic shelters, and areas for sitting, gathering 
and fl exible activities and exhibits.

2. Program beyond the fl oodway
 Some additional open space as an extension of the fea-

tures described above might include a mixed-use complex 
with parking for cars, buses and bikes on the ground level 
with an additional one or two fl oors of parking and a variety 
of uses from offi ce to cultural/exhibit/performance spaces, 
support retail and residential above the parking.  Common 
spaces inside and on-site, utilizing green roof principles for 
design of plaza levels and rooftops, offer another means of 
adding open space.

In more detail, the intent of Alternative B’s design as illustrated 
includes
1. meandering stream-like lines of movement as pathways, 

rain gardens, activity areas and rainwater BMPs, all using 
forms mimicking the fl ow of water;

2. form and layout of buildings and site that integrate with and 
respond to the Allen Creek Greenway’s open space on-site, 
and are linked to off-site connections;

3. building and site design that meets or exceeds Federal, 
State and local fl oodplain laws and requirements;

4. references to architectural past, including former storage 
sheds that, with deconstruction, could become shelters and 
interpretive stations;

5. green building requirements including little to no rain-water 
runoff;

6. vehicular access to the parking deck from W. Summit, 
with buses entering the transfer point from W. Summit 
and departing via Main St. (for eastbound Depot St. or 

Looking North to Summit Street
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southbound Main St.) and limited ground level vehicular 
parking access from Main St.;

7. a rail passenger terminal and covered platform trackside, 
and interior connection to a covered bus transfer point at 
grade level;

8. improved Greenway frontage, with visual and physical 
access into the site from Main St. as part of the Greenway’s 
presence  on this main artery;

9. sequence of spaces from public to semi-pubic to semi-
private to private; and,

10. buildings that encourage use of the Greenway and express 
both the open space and their presence in the Allen Creek 
valley.

Implementation Time Line
Phase 1 (short term)
• Upon completion of the City move to the new garage in fall 

of 2007, relocate site perimeter fencing to secure the site 
while allowing space for improvements to the frontage on 
surrounding streets.

• Discuss and fi nalize the approach to use of brownfi eld 
funding to remove remaining soil contaminants on the three 
City sites.

• Discuss and fi nalize the mixed-use program including 
overall number of residential units, and percentages of 
affordable, work force and market rate housing.

• Discuss and develop metrics for fi nancing, possible 
developer maintenance of the adjacent Greenway, 
relationship of new mixed-uses to the Greenway and the 
general vicinity, and revenue generation.

• Develop an RFP for a public-private partnership to move 
forward with planning, design and implementation of the 
Greenway and new mixed-use proposal.

Phase 2 (medium term)
• Issue the RFP, evaluate responses based on accessing 

brownfi eld funds, housing program, Greenway 
implementation, and other factors identifi ed during the RFP 
process, and select the most advantageous proposal.

• Developer to proceed with design, seek required City, 
County and State approvals prior to proceeding with 
construction.

• Implement Greenway and housing consistent with plan and 
permits as approved.

721 N. Main ~ Neighborhood on the Green
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Phase 3 (long term)
• Initiate agreement between City and housing association to 

monitor, manage and maintain the Greenway and housing’s 
adjacent open space.

• Jointly monitor rainwater runoff BMPs for any needed 
changes.

• Jointly monitor and adjust programming of the Greenway’s 
open spaces if/as needed.

Summary
The soon-to-be vacated N. Main St. City maintenance garage, 
as a larger property in this location, presents greater open space 
and mixed-use development possibilities, and a more complex 
public-private partnership set of relationships and dependencies.  
A longer time frame to conceive, confi rm and implement any 
proposal is likely.  Two benefi ts can result:  an added opportunity 
to consider the Allen Creek Greenway’s connections to the 
Huron River, which involve MDOT and the Norfolk Southern 
Railroad, and, the sequential phasing of changes to the three 
City sites.  The 5.1 acre N. Main site can also accommodate 
and integrate its two institutional neighbors (Art Center and 
Community Center) into the changes.  

The history of this City site can remain to tell one side of an 
environmental tale as the new buildings’ and the site’s qualities 
speak to one another.  Alternate B, as presented, has the 
potential to be integrated into Ann Arbor in both time and place.

721 N. Main ~ Mixed Use and Open Space Recommendations

View East to Main and Depot Streets

Looking South from Summit Street
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Alternative A

Alternative A

Recommendation
First and William

415 W. Washington
Alternative B Alternative C

721 N. Main
Alternative B
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Section 4. Implementation
The Allen Creek Greenway is an idea and an opportunity.  The 
Task Force was charged by City Council to substantiate the 
Greenway’s potentials and, in effect, consider to what degree 
the three City-owned sites might become initial components of a 
recreation and transportation corridor in the Allen Creek valley.  

In so doing, ideas for the Greenway’s activities, amenities 
and facilities, were collected, discussed and narrowed to the 
potentials presented in Section 3.   Recommendations exist 
where consensus was reached; alternatives refl ect different 
points of view found for how the three City sites can be used to 
benefi t a Greenway.

The Task Force’s recommendations are

1. First & William, Parking Lot
The Task Force consensus recommendation for First 
and William is its conversion from parking lot to “urban 
garden”, with the possibility of including a passenger rail 
stop, if north-south passenger service is implemented.

2. 415 W. Washington, City Maintenance Garage
There are three options for the area beyond the fl oodway 
at the City maintenance garage at 415 W. Washington:

  a. all open space,
  b. re-use of the existing primary building, and 
  c. new residential buildings and additional open space;

3.  721 N. Main, City Maintenance Garage 
There are two options for the area beyond the fl oodway at 
the City maintenance garage at 721 N. Main:

  a. all open space, and 
  b. new mixed use buildings and additional open space.

4. Connectivity, existing rights-of-way
There are initial opportunities to link the City’s three sites 
to each other and to the Huron River Greenway, using the 
City’s streets and sidewalks in the public rights-of-way.

Next Steps
The process of implementing the Greenway should begin when 
the City consolidates maintenance functions to its Pittsfi eld 
Township facility in the fall of 2007 and two of the three City 
sites become vacant property.  More specifi cally, the Task Force 
recommends the following sequence of actions.

Lake Shore Dr.
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1. Site improvements to both First and William and 415 
W. Washington should occur very soon after the W. 
Washington site is vacated, with construction occurring 
concurrently.  Initial landscape and access enhancements 
will facilitate the public’s safe use of the land for visual and 
physical access.  

  • First and William improvements could include 
modest parking lot reconfi guration, symbolic water 
fl ow imprinting in the remaining pavement as per 
plan, the Ashley Street pocket overlook park, and 
Greenway interpretive signage.   

  • 415 W. Washington improvements include security 
fence relocation, pathway surface and seating 
between Liberty and Washington, new plantings 
along street frontages, and Greenway interpretive 
signage.  

City Council (aided by Administration, Parks, and DDA) 
affecting literal physical changes to these two sites can 
help to collect and direct community thinking about 
possibilities, and demonstrate Council’s willingness to 
engage in needed decision-making.

2. Planning Commission and City Council should guide 
dialogue about fl oodplain and development policy 
so that use of the three City sites beyond the fl oodway 
can be decided.  The community’s collective voice and 
Council’s resolution of the choice between either allowing 
new buildings to be built (or existing buildings to be 
rehabbed and reused consistent with applicable laws and 
requirements) or no longer permitting any architectural 
development in a fl oodplain.

  • Review of new and emerging fl oodplain data for its 
possible implications and impacts is a necessary 
part of the decision process.

3. A three-site assessment of soils and remediation 
involved should be conducted by the City, and the 
potential for use of Brownfi eld funding investigated. 

4. An existing building analysis of 415 W. Washington 
and 721 N. Main including structural condition, HAZMAT 
issues, and other factors should be undertaken by the City.

5. City Council, with possession of the above fi ndings 
2, 3 and 4, and any other information gathered as 
needed, should engage in a dialogue about the 
recommendations and alternatives for City-owned land, 
and reach a decision.

6. City Council (aided by Administration, Parks and DDA) 

Sites for Fall 2007 improvements
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should deliberately pursue new and continuing 
discussions with both railroads, MDOT and The 
University about a longer term vision of an off-road 
Greenway in the Allen Creek valley.

7. And, fi nally, the City should develop a list of other public 
and private parties with an interest and a role to play 
in the Greenway, and continue to move forward with the 
process of planning, design, funding and implementation.

The above offers a guideline for implementation of the Allen 
Creek Greenway, beginning with initial improvements to signify 
its beginning.  Policy determinations, acquisition of additional 
site information, and consideration of funding alternatives 
complete the agenda for Council in order to conclude its 
decision-making for a larger scale and scope implementation of 
the Greenway. 

Funding the Allen Creek Greenway
Development of the Allen Creek Greenway will face funding 
challenges similar to those of the other parks, trails, and 
greenways incorporated into the City’s parks and open space 
system, and potential sources of funding are similar.  Funding 
requirements fall into three cost categories: 
• land acquisition and easements 
• park and trail development 
• on-going management and maintenance  

Land Acquisition and Easements
Dedication of public lands within the Allen Creek valley and 
funds from the Open Space and Parkland Preservation Millage 
(the “Greenbelt millage”) are two possible tools available for 
acquiring land for the Greenway.  Other potential funding 
sources include federal and state grant programs, public and 
private non-profi t organizations, and potential partner 
institutions.                                  

Dedication of Public Lands
Three variously sized parcels within the Allen Creek valley are 
already publicly owned.  They total 8.60 acres consisting of 
7.63 acres of fl oodplain (4.10 Ac of fl oodway and 3.53 Ac of 
fl ood fringe) and 0.97 Ac of upland potentially available for open 
spaces along the Allen Creek corridor with no acquisition cost.  

Open Space and Parkland Preservation Millage 
Funds from the 2004 Open Space and Parkland Preservation 
millage (a.k.a. the “Greenbelt millage”) can be used for the 
purchase of conservation easements as well as additional 
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parcels along the Greenway.  By resolution, Council guidelines 
state that 1/3 of the total millage revenues will be spent on land 
acquisition for the City’s park system.  

Total anticipated tax revenue from the 30-year millage is 
approximately $80 million.  With the $20,250,000 bonded 
in 2005, the fund balance at the beginning of FY 2006-07 is 
$22,000,000.  

Selected Federal and State Grants
Promising sources include
• Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund 
• National Park Service Land and Water Conservation Fund 
• Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program 

Requirements and funding amounts for these sources can be 
found in the Appendix.

Other Potential Acquisition Mechanisms and Partners
The City can coordinate with the University of Michigan to 
determine feasible non-motorized routes through University 
properties and with the Ann Arbor Railroad for easements along 
the rail corridor.

The Allen Creek Greenway Conservancy, a new 501(c)(3) non-
profi t formed to raise funds for the purchase of land for the Allen 
Creek Greenway, may become a viable source of donated land 
in the future.

Park and Trail Development
Funding sources for the development of the Greenway parks 
and trails include the new parks millage, DDA TIF revenues, 
and various state and federal grants.  Funds may also be raised 
from the sale of city properties which, in turn, could open up the 
possibility of Brownfi eld funding.  New development within the 
downtown core or elsewhere in the watershed might be given 
the option to fulfi ll rainwater mitigation requirements on the three 
City properties.

Park Maintenance and Capital Improvements Millage 
In November 2006, voters approved a new six-year 1.10 mill 
Park Maintenance and Capital Improvements Millage that is 
expected to raise $4,866,585 in revenue in fi scal year 2007-
2008.  According to the policy guidelines approved by City 
Council for the administration of the millage, between 60% and 
80% of the revenues are to be used for park maintenance and 
repairs and between 20% and 40% for capital improvements.  
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Development of the Allen Creek Greenway trail system would 
fall into the capital improvement funding category of Pathways, 
Trails, Boardwalks, Greenways, and Huron River Watershed.  

Development of destination open spaces along the Greenway 
would fall into the capital improvement funding categories 
of Active Parks, Neighborhood Parks, Urban Plazas, and 
Recreation Facilities depending on the design of the park.  

With limited funds for capital improvements in each of these 
categories, and competing needs throughout the park system, 
a strategic plan and timeline will need to be carefully developed.  

Downtown Development Authority
The DDA may contribute funds to fi nance development of 
portions of the Greenway within its district.  The DDA may 
proactively establish a fund for Greenway development, and/or 
respond to proposals from the City, non-profi t organizations, 
or neighborhood groups to fund specifi c Greenway projects.  
Such use of its funds conforms to its Downtown Development 
and Tax Increment Financing Plan for 2003-2033 which lists 
“support of the creation of an Allen Creek Corridor Land Use 
Master Plan conducted in collaboration with others, including the 
potential development of a system of linked open spaces and a 
pedestrian/bicycle path along the rail line and as rainwater runoff 
mitigation as a current priority.”  

Development of the Greenway can help the DDA fulfi ll some of 
its objectives stated in its plan:
• Encouraging the development of public land to meet 

community goals and attract people and businesses to 
downtown Ann Arbor.

• Mixed land uses that will promote a varied population 
throughout the day and night.

• Preservation of open space, natural beauty, historic 
buildings, and critical environmental areas. 

• Sustainability as a fundamental tenet of downtown 
development to ensure requirements of the present are 
met without compromising the needs of the future. 

• Enhancement of downtown’s identity as a unique and 
special place.

• Fostering distinctive, attractive neighborhoods with a 
strong and unique sense of place. 

• Participation of citizens and stakeholders in development 
decisions to foster involvement, ownership and pride in 
community.
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Mitigation Fund from New Developments
New development projects within the downtown core might 
be given the option to fulfi ll some of their rainwater mitigation 
requirements by contributing to enhanced mitigation effects 
on the City properties.  This tactic would need to be used very 
carefully and only in appropriate situations.

Sale of Public Land 
The City should carefully consider the costs and benefi ts of the 
sale of public land in the fl oodplain.  The portions of the 415 W. 
Washington and 721 N. Main parcels that lie within the fl ood 
fringe but outside the fl oodway could be sold for redevelopment, 
with the revenues of those sales used to
• fund the development of Greenway open spaces in the 

fl oodway portions of the three City parcels;
• purchase land and/or easements to develop continuous 

linkages along the Allen Creek Greenway; and,
• fund other municipal projects. 

If all or portions of the parcels are sold for development, a deed 
restriction can be put in place that requires the new owner to 
develop and maintain those portions of the land purchased as 
Greenway and requires all subsequent owners to maintain the 
Greenway as public open space in perpetuity.

When looking at this option, it must be recognized that there 
is limited opportunity for new land acquisition to provide open 
space needs within and near the downtown core.  The 2003-
2033 DDA Plan notes that nearly all of the DDA District is built 
up, with little property remaining for potential future open space, 
and that the City could be encouraged to consider the possible 
acquisition of private property to enable plans for open space to 
be realized.   

Given these facts, sale of these public lands in and near the 
downtown core for any reason may be controversial.  Public 
reaction will likely vary according to how the proceeds from the 
sale of these public lands will be used, i.e. whether used for 
Greenway and open space development or for other municipal 
projects.  There is also some public sentiment that the sale of 
public lands in the fl oodplain for new development is especially 
problematic because of concerns about the impact of increased 
development within the fl oodplain on Huron River water 
quality, rainwater management, and fl ood hazard mitigation.  
At the same time, any redevelopment (public or private) of 
the three City sites results in environmental improvements as 
new development must meet all applicable codes, laws and 
regulations, and the existing City sites currently do not. 

415 W. Washington

721 N. Main
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Brownfi eld TIF
The sale of a portion of the city parcels for redevelopment 
could trigger eligibility for tax increment fi nancing for Brownfi eld 
redevelopment.  Within the City of Ann Arbor, any property 
designated as 1) a “facility” or contaminated under state law, 
2) obsolete, or 3) blighted may be eligible for Brownfi eld 
economic redevelopment incentives including Tax Increment 
Financing (TIF) or Small Business Tax (SBT) credits.  Tax 
Increment Financing allows the Washtenaw County Brownfi eld 
Redevelopment Authority to capture new taxes on projects with 
an approved Brownfi eld Plan. Taxes may be captured for up to 
30 years and the DDA has fi rst right of refusal on the new taxes 
for projects within the DDA district.  The contamination present 
at the First and William site could qualify it as a “facility.”  

To the extent the Allen Creek Greenway is developed as 
one large project, contamination in one portion of the “site” 
may create eligibility for Brownfi eld funding that can be used 
anywhere within the project’s boundaries even if the sites 
are not contiguous, so long as the various sites complement 
the redevelopment.  In other words, one portion of the site 
may be contaminated and planned for open space use (First 
and William) with no increase in the taxable value.  However, 
another portion of the site (e.g. the fl ood fringe portions of 415 
W. Washington or 721 N. Main) may include redevelopment that 
increases the taxable value and generate taxes that may be 
used for environmental remediation on the First and William site.  

Selected Federal and State Grants 
Promising sources of funds include
• Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund 
• National Park Service Land and Water Conservation Fund 
• National Park Service Rivers, Trails and Conservation  
  Assistance Program (“Rivers & Trails”)
• Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program 
• Flood Mitigation Assistance Program
• Transportation Enhancement Program
• Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement   
  Program 
• Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)  
  Coastal Management Program 
• MDEQ Non-point Source Program
• MDEQ Brownfi eld Redevelopment Assistance
• Private Foundation Grants

Consideration of the three City-owned sites as one
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Requirements and funding amounts for these sources can be 
found in the Appendix.

Resources for Greenway Maintenance
Once developed, ongoing maintenance of the Greenway and its 
open spaces is appropriately funded by:
• that portion of the new six-year Park Maintenance 

and Capital Improvements Millage dedicated to park 
maintenance and repairs.  This 1.10 mill is expected to 
raise $4,866,585 in revenue in its fi rst year (FY 2007-
2008) and between 60% and 80% of the total millage 
revenue is to be used for maintenance and repairs over 
the entire park system.

• that portion of the General Fund allocated yearly to the 
parks and recreation system.  The funding distribution 
guidelines for the new Park millage specify that 
maintenance and repairs of pathways, trails, boardwalks 
and greenways is to be covered by both the General Fund 
and the millage, and snow and ice control maintenance is 
to be funded exclusively by the General Fund.   

• a “business improvement district” (BID) comprised of 
private land owners and business corporations formed 
as an association whose purpose is to maintain the 
Greenway open space.  Typically, BID associations 
maintain foreground spaces immediately adjacent to their 
member properties and interests.

In addition to existing City resources, the Adopt-A-Park model 
should be promoted to engage private citizens and community 
groups to monitor and maintain discrete portions of the 
Greenway and its parks.

Conclusions
To recap, the following seven items are the more major decision 
points for resolution by Council and the community.
1. Mixed-use of the fl ood fringe on 415 W. Washington 

and 721 N. Main involves discussion of fl oodplain policy, 
and the results could have impacts well beyond use of the 
City’s three sites in the Allen Creek valley.

2. Floodplain policy and the decision to prohibit or permit 
future work on new or existing buildings in the fl oodplain, 
i.e., to meet or go beyond current local, State and Federal 
statutes, is but one needed action; the other is realization 
that the existence of a fl oodplain hazard is a symptom of 
upstream conditions, and that the effort work to minimize 
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fl ooding and mitigate related hazards also includes 
implementing solutions to watershed–wide problems.

3. The Greenway, to be successful, requires a commitment 
of both the community’s human and dollar resources, and 
determining the method to insure commitment over time.

4. The University is an important partner in the Greenway’s 
long term vision, specifi cally in linking paths to the Stadium 
Boulevard bridge over AARR track and alternate off-road 
routing within The University’s Athletic Campus.

5. MDOT and the AARR must be approached and 
encouraged to support the Greenway in concept and in 
place, by sharing its right-of-way for use as a rail-with-trail.

6. Discussions with Norfolk Southern Rail Road must also 
continue so that the Ann Arbor community south of the 
river can cross its tracks at logical and intuitive locations 
as a necessary part of the solution to stop currently illegal 
crossings.

7. The Allen Creek Greenway’s becoming a reality involves 
both the leap of faith to deliberately do something now as 
recognition of the fact that a fi rst step is the beginning of a 
much longer term implementation process.

To conclude, the Greenway as an urban gathering space, 
a place of refuge, a green retreat, and a cultural and civic 
destination is a desirable achievement for these City-owned 
sites.  The fl oodway portions can begin to be transformed 
in a short period into the initial phase of a Greenway with 
landscaping, seating areas and activity spaces.  The residents, 
downtown workers and visitors can begin to use and appreciate 
the amenities of the Greenway soon after the City vacates the 
two garage sites.  

City Council can decide the direction of the fl oodway portions 
of the Greenway within the next six months so that initial 
implementation can begin once the sites are available.  The 
community is clearly eager to participate in the planning process 
as Council addresses decision about the use of fl ood fringe and 
upland portions of the City’s parcels.  Both the nearby residential 
neighborhoods and retail/offi ce associations would welcome the 
opportunity to assist in the design of this Greenway as a focal 
point.  

Consideration of the fl oodway portions of the sites is the fi rst 
step in a much larger community planning effort.  As new 
information about site conditions becomes available, as policy 
decisions are made, and as other sites become available, next 

Lake Shore Dr.
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steps leading to confi rming and implementing the longer term 
vision can be taken.  

Funding is a critical component in planning the development of 
these sites as the Greenway.  The initial development may be 
modest, based on available funding.  In addition to existing park 
funds, there are many opportunities for grants; potential sources 
were discussed earlier in the report.  

Lastly, we conclude the tenure of the Task Force by expressing 
our appreciation for the opportunity to have examined the many 
facets of the vision for a Greenway along one edge of downtown 
Ann Arbor leading to the Huron River.  ACGTF members have 
striven to fully understand the implications of the data we had 
before us and to consider with great care the different points 
of view within our group and the wider community.  We fully 
support the idea and the reality of an Allen Creek Greenway  
and look forward to its evolution with time. 

Allen Creek outlet to the Huron River
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Draft:  September 17, 2006 
Public Participation in the Work of the Allen Creek Greenway Task Force   

Since the late 1970s, people in Ann Arbor have talked about the potential for a greenway adjacent to 
the downtown area, within the Allen Creek floodplain.  In an effort to explore this idea, the Ann Arbor 
City Council created the Allen Creek Greenway Task Force in August 2005. 

Part of the Task Force’s charge was to consult with the public during its planning stages.  Effective 
public participation on any issue, especially one which is in its planning stages and that includes 
many technical and abstract elements, requires a certain amount of public education. This was 
approached through many different methods to reach the broadest audience possible.  These 
include: exhibits, with continually updated information, displayed throughout the length of the 
process in several public locations; an information repository held in the main public library; public 
lectures discussing the concept of urban greenways held early in the process; Task Force business 
meetings and public workshops made open to the public and televised on CTN with repeated 
broadcasts shown through out the week; and a website containing a plethora of back-ground 
information, public meeting summaries, meeting minutes and current work products was maintained 
throughout the Task Force effort and can be found at http://www.a2gov.org/greenway/.

The hallmark of the public participation process was three public workshops held on April 22, April 
29 and August 2, 2006.  Over the course of the three events, more than 130 citizens came out to 
express their diverse opinions. Each workshop had two main parts – first, an educational 
presentation concerning the work of the Task Force and the Greenway and second, public 
participation based on the information presented using different methods of public engagement to 
collect information.  

The first public workshop was designed to engage the public in a discussion of the “Big Picture” of 
the Allen Creek Greenway.  Several questions were posed to attendees covering different aspects of 
a greenway, such as personal vision, connections between other parks and path-ways, role of the 
greenway in transportation, and architecture on the three main city-owned sites. Lively discussion in 
small groups was facilitated by a moderator and recorded.  A summary of the discussions, showing 
the diversity of public views about the Greenway is provided in the Appendix.   

The second public workshop focused specifically on the three city-owned sites to be included in the 
Allen Creek Greenway.  The Task Force developed three visions for each site that provided a vision 
of an “Open Space Emphasis,” “Blended Space Emphasis” and an “Architectural Emphasis” to 
reflect the amount of architecture that could be included in the three sites. Comments based on the 
pros and cons of each vision were recorded.  The summary of public comment is provided in the 
Appendix.  

The final public workshop, held near the end of the Task Force’s work, presented information about 
the work of the Task Force to that date and how they had incorporated what they heard and what 
they learned from the public from the first two workshops.  New visions for the three city-owned sites 
were presented and public testimony was taken from the public. A summary of each public comment 
is provided in the Appendix.  

Citizens who could otherwise not attend a public meeting were provided information to respond to on 
the Internet.  Workbooks of information and methods, times and alternative ways to participate were 
also provided to all workshop attendees and available for downloading from the Internet.  Citizens 
were also given the option of responding and providing comment through mail, fax and e-mail.   

Prepared by Jennifer Day, Public Process Coordinator Page 1 



Selected Grant Sources

Selected Grants for Acquisition of Land and Easements 

Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund
This State program provides matching grants for local outdoor recreation needs including land 
acquisition.  Acquisitions that create or improve natural resource-based outdoor recreation 
opportunities and protect natural resources are favored.  Improvements to Huron River water 
quality and the addition of recreational opportunities afforded by the greenway could make the 
project competitive. 

 Approximately $20-$25 million is available each year 
 No maximum for acquisition projects 
 Requires at least a 25% local match 

National Park Service Land and Water Conservation Fund
The State Side Grant Program provides matching grants to local governments for the 
acquisition, as well as the development and planning of public outdoor recreation areas and 
facilities.  75% of the total funds have gone to locally sponsored projects to provide close-to-
home recreation opportunities that are readily accessible to youth, adults, and senior citizens.

 FY 2003: $94,383,000 was available to States and Michigan received $2,769,402          
 Minimum award: $25,000; Maximum: $500,000 
 50% local match required 
 Availability of funds for acquisition varies by year; no acquisition projects were funded in 

2005.                                                                                                                                                              

Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program
Once the City finalizes its Flood Hazard Mitigation Plan as a component of its Multi-Hazard 
Mitigation Plan, Ann Arbor will be eligible to compete for federal funds from this program, which 
includes grants for the acquisition of land for open space that will reduce overall risks to the 
population and structures. 

 Minimum total award for state is $500,000; Maximum award for state is $15,000,000 for 
2007.  All states will receive no less than $500,000 providing that the state submits grants 
totaling at least that amount.

Selected Grants for Park and Trail Development 

Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund
In addition to grants for land acquisition (see above), this is a source of matching grants for the 
development of outdoor recreation facilities and amenities that protect natural resources.  

 Maximum for development projects is $500,000 
 Requires at least a 25% local match 
 For development projects, applicant must control entire site                                                                  

National Park Service Land and Water Conservation Fund
In addition to funding land acquisition (see above), the State Side section of this grant program 
provides grants for the development and planning of public outdoor recreation areas and 
facilities, favoring projects that provide close-to-home recreation opportunities accessible to 
youth, adults, and senior citizens. 

Selected Grant Sources          Page 1 



 FY 2003: $94,383,000 was available to States and Michigan received $2,769,402  
 50% local match required 

National Park Service Rivers, Trails and Conservation Assistance Program (“Rivers & 
Trails”)
Provides in-kind assistance to locally led efforts to conserve rivers, preserve open space, and 
develop trails and greenways.  
 Provides dedicated professional staff to assist with project planning, management and 

coordination, identification of funding sources, and facilitation and consensus building.  
 Project assistance typically one to three years during a project’s infancy. 

Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program
In addition to funds for the acquisition of flood-prone properties (see above), this FEMA program 
provides grants for mitigation projects that could include demolition, creation of ponds, 
bioswales, water features, etc. 
 Minimum total award for state is $500,000; Maximum award for state is $15,000,000 for 

2007.  All states will receive no less than $500,000 providing that the state submits grants 
totaling at least that amount 

Flood Mitigation Assistance Program 
Another FEMA program that provides grants to implement measures that reduce or eliminate 
the long-term risk of flood damage to structures insurable under the National Flood Insurance 
Program.

Transportation Enhancement Program 
The Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century Federal (TEA-21) sets aside 10% from the 
State’s Dept. of Transportation allocation for this program administered by the Michigan 
Department of Transportation to fund projects that promote non-motorized transportation, 
support community redevelopment, recognize the diversity of potential users, and ensure 
accessibility and the safety and security of non-motorized users. 

 Michigan funded $20,468,400 in 2006 
 20% minimum match                                                                                                             

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program 
Another TEA-21-funded program.   Projects must produce a demonstrable, cost-effective 
reduction in vehicle emissions. 
 Michigan distributes funds based on population, with about 2/3 of state funding going to 

SE Michigan. 
 SEMCOG region splits funding 50/50 between transit and other eligible projects.   
 Funds pedestrian and bicycle projects providing alternative commuting choices such as 

non-motorized facilities linking people to work, shopping, or other necessities. 
 Requires 20% match 

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Coastal Management Program
A federal coastal program administered by NOAA in partnership with local states.  Michigan’s 
program includes the entire state shoreline along the Great lakes and connecting waters.  
Planning projects do not have to be located within the coastal boundary but must have a direct 
benefit to coastal resources by providing storm water protection or cleaning up contaminated 
properties that affect water property. 

Selected Grant Sources          Page 2



 Approximately 40 projects funded each year 
 Maximum up to $50,000 
 Most types require a 50% match; State funds may be used as match (e.g. MNRTF) 

MDEQ Non-point Source Program
Awards planning and implementation grants through the State’s Clean Michigan Initiative and 
the federal Clean Water Act. 
 For planning and implementation of projects on a watershed basis that prevent, eliminate, 

or reduce polluted runoff and/or erosion. 
 Planning grants requires 10% local match 
 Implementation grants require 25% local match 

MDEQ Brownfield Redevelopment Assistance
Provides grants and loans to help redevelop Brownfield sites with priority given to projects that 
incorporate other state initiatives such as green building and greenway concepts, walkable city 
concepts, non-point source controls, cool city neighborhoods, and traditional downtowns.   
 Loan rates are 2%, with no payments the first five years of the 15 year term.  
 Applicant can be a local unit of government or a brownfield redevelopment authority 
 Must demonstrate financial need and local contribution. 
 Redevelopment must be identified or likely 

Private Foundation Grants 
Available from a variety of local and national foundations.  In cases where the award amounts 
are too small to justify time and effort by City staff, non-profit organizations and citizen’s groups 
may apply for small grants to fund discrete elements of the greenway and/or its parks.     

Selected Grant Sources  Page 3 



Floodplain and Floodway Information 
Background 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) created flood maps called Flood 
Insurance Ratio Maps (FIRMs).  These maps generally used topographic information from 
United States Geological Survey (USGS) maps. USGS maps use a very large scale and are not 
very precise (10-foot contour intervals).  They show the general location of floodways and 
floodplains.  City must use them in order for the City and its residents to be eligible for National 
Flood Insurance Program (to get flood insurance for homes and businesses in floodplains and 
floodways).  Proposed development projects must FIELD VERIFY [emphasis in original notes] 
flood elevations since FEMA maps are not precise.   

Rule: Can't build new residential in floodway; prohibited by the State.  Can build residential in 
floodplain, as long as the lowest floor elevation is at least 1 foot above the elevation of a 100-
year flood and an MDEQ permit is issued.  Must show no net loss of flood storage capacity (e.g. 
new buildings should allow floodwaters to flow under them), AND no increase of flood stage at 
property line (e.g. can't increase flooding on neighbor's property). 

Rule: Can build non-residential in floodplain and floodway as long as an MDEQ permit is 
obtained and the structure is elevated or flood-proofed to an elevation 1 foot above the 100-year 
flood.

Rehab Rule:  Renovation of a building in the floodplain/floodway cannot exceed 50% of the 
value of the structure; residential rehabs must elevate the entire structure to 1 foot above the 
100 year flood elevation; non-residential can choose to either elevate the structure 1 foot above 
the 100 year flood level or flood proof.  If a petitioner does not propose to add to the building 
footprint or add more than 50% of value, no flood requirement exists. 

Historic Preservation Rule:  Modifications to historic properties that do not increase the 
building footprint are exempt from floodplain requirements in the state building code. 

Provided by Jerry Hancock on March 15, 2005.  A study is underway to obtain more precise 
mapping of floodway and floodplain boundaries. 



Current Floodplain Regulations  
Pertaining to the three city-owned sites in the Allen Creek floodplain 

General Criteria
Construction projects within the Allen Creek Drain easement require a permit from the 
Washtenaw County Drain Commissioner 
Construction projects within the floodplain require a permit from the Michigan Department of 
Environmental Quality (MDEQ).  Flood flow may not be obstructed in a manner that causes a 
rise in flood elevations at the property line. 
State, County, and City all require no net loss of flood storage capacity; i.e. no fill without 
compensatory dredging. 

Floodway Requirements 
State law prohibits new or expanded residential uses. 
The lowest floor of any new non-residential structure must be elevated or flood-proofed to an 
elevation 1 foot above the 100-year flood elevation. 

Flood Fringe Requirement  
In the area of the floodplain outside the floodway, the lowest floor of any new residential 
structure must be elevated to an elevation 1 foot above the 100-year flood elevation. 
The lowest floor of any new non-residential structure must be elevated or flood-proofed to an 
elevation 1 foot above the 100-year flood elevation. 

Other Considerations 
Flood Mitigation Plan – The City received a 75/25 grant from the Michigan State Police (MSP) 
Emergency Management to develop a Flood Mitigation Plan.  The purpose of the plan is to 
develop strategies to reduce flood losses, minimize damage to public and private property and 
protect public health and safety.  The grant ends in September 2005 unless an extension is 
requested.  Public input is being sought to assist in selecting mitigation strategies.  City Staff will 
be working directly with City Planning Commission and City Council to develop the final plan 
recommendations.  The final recommended plan will be submitted to City Council and the MSP 
for consideration. 

Map Modernization - All of the floodplains in Washtenaw County are in the process of being 
converted to digital format by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  The 
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality is a Cooperating Technical Partner in that 
process and has funded a restudy of the Main branch and the West Park-Miller branch of Allen 
Creek.  The consultants are currently in the process of surveying and data analysis.  While we 
currently do not know if the flood elevations and boundaries will be moving up or down, by small 
or great amounts, we do know they will change.  The first draft maps should be available late fall 
2005 for review.  It is anticipated that revised FEMA maps will be presented to City Council for 
adoption to become official in late 2006. 

Observations
At this point in the Map Modernization/revision process, we know that floodplain boundaries, 
floodway boundaries, and base flood elevations are all likely to change.   For example, a 
residential building approved at site plan stage adjacent to the floodway, could be in the 
floodway after the maps are revised and thus not be permitted by the MDEQ.  It is advisable 
that decisions made about specific sites take into consideration the likelihood that floodplain 
boundaries, floodway boundaries, and base flood elevations will be subject to change during the 
Map Modernization project. 

Prepared by Jerry Hancock, Certified Floodplain Manager 
Land Development Coordinator, Systems Planning Unit, Public Services Area June 2005 



Water Quality Sizing Information for the Allen Creek Greenway Task Force 

Surface flooding begins along Allen creek at approximately a 1.5-year storm event.  The 1.5-
year storm event is equal to the bankfull storm event in Washtenaw County, or approximately 
2.3 inches of rain in a 24 hour period.  Storing volumes of water beyond the bankfull event could 
interfere with flooding patterns.  Controlling the bankfull storm event for the runoff from each site 
would provide water quality benefits without significantly exacerbating flooding.  Since each of 
the three City owned sites receives direct surface runoff from adjacent properties controlling two 
(2) times the bankfull event will also be estimated. 

Assumptions for evaluation 
Floodway area developed into green space (C=0.30). 
Flood fringe developed with 70% impervious area (C=0.75) 
Water quality improvements are more effective in shallow water systems.  1.5 foot maximum 
depth assumed as the average depth of basins for this exercise. 

First and William 
Size of site = 1.00 acre 
89% floodway 
Full site runoff coefficient C=0.35 

Volume required to control First Flush storm on-site = 635 cubic feet 
 At 1.5 feet of depth this would take a 21 x 21 foot area 

Volume required to control Bankfull storm on-site = 2,860 cubic feet 
 At 1.5 feet of depth this would take a 44 x 44 foot area 

2 X Bankfull = 5,720 cubic feet 
 At 1.5 feet of depth this would take a 62 x 62 foot area 

Comments: Given that the site is only 125 feet wide at the widest point, it may be difficult to fit 
in a surface treatment BMP facility much larger than the size necessary to treat the first flush 
without significantly reducing other potential uses.  Also since there is known soil contamination, 
water quality improvements might be better accomplished through the use of water quality catch 
basins, such as Stormceptor, or catch basin filter systems.  Stormceptor Catch Basin units cost 
approximately $6,000.00 plus installation.  Two or three of these units could improve water 
quality from the storm water generated from this sites in events smaller that the bankfull event. 

415 W. Washington 
Size of site = 2.50 acre 
32.4% floodway 
Full site runoff coefficient C=0.60 

Volume required to control First Flush storm on-site = 2,723 cubic feet 
 At 1.5 feet of depth this would take a 43 x 43 foot area 

Volume required to control Bankfull storm on-site = 12,255 cubic feet 
 At 1.5 feet of depth this would take a 90 x 90 foot area 

2 X Bankfull = 24,510 cubic feet 
 At 1.5 feet of depth this would take a 128 x 128 foot area 

Water Quality Sizing Information         Page 1 
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Comments: Fitting in a shallow basin with native plant material, sized to control the bankfull 
storm event from the site, appears to be the most logical size facility that could be 
accommodated on the east side of the site.  Anything larger than that would be difficult to fit in 
due to the size of the site and utility constraints.    

721 N. Main St.
Size of site = 5.20 acre 
47.1% floodway 
Full site runoff coefficient C=0.54 

Volume required to control First Flush storm on-site = 5,097 cubic feet 
 At 1 foot of depth this would take a 58 x 58 foot area 

Volume required to control Bankfull storm on-site = 22,941 cubic feet 
 At 1.5 feet of depth this would take a 124 x 124 foot area 

2 X Bankfull = 45,882 cubic feet 
 At 1.5 feet of depth this would take a 175 x 175 foot area 

Comments: There is adequate space on this site to accommodate the largest facility listed 
above and maybe larger.  Treating the bankfull storm event for the site and the adjacent 
properties could be accomplished.  Treating larger events could exacerbate flooding in the area.   

Water Quality Sizing Information                    Page 2  
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

415 W. WASHINGTON
ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

COORDINATES

42.2806000 - 42˚ 16’ 50.16’’Latitude (North): 
83.7521000 - 83˚ 45’ 7.56’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
273067.0UTM X (Meters): 
4684386.0UTM Y (Meters): 
809 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

42083-C7 ANN ARBOR WEST, MITarget Property Map:
1983Most Recent Revision:

42083-C6 ANN ARBOR EAST, MIEast Map:
1983Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2009, 2010Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

CITY OF ANN ARBOR REMED PMT 392 9
415 W WASHINGTON
ANN ARBOR, MI  48107

   N/AAIRS
WDS

CITY OF ANN ARBOR
415 W WASHINGTON ST
ANN ARBOR, MI  48103

MIP200000776RCRA NonGen / NLR

PARKS & RECREATION BLDG
415 W WASHINGTON ST
ANN ARBOR, MI  48103

   N/ALUST
Facility Status: Open

UST
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR
415 W WASHINGTON ST
ANN ARBOR, MI  48103

MID985640275RCRA NonGen / NLR
FINDS

ANN ARBOR PARKS AND RECREATION
415 W WASHINGTON ST
ANN ARBOR, MI  48103

   N/AFINDS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Recycling Facilities
HIST LF Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS Lien List

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Pollution Emergency Alerting System

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3493977.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Establishments
NPDES List of Active NPDES Permits
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
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municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/02/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARMEN CLEANERS   603 S. ASHLEY STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) O61 108

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/02/2012 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARMEN’S CLEANERS   630 S ASHLEY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) O66 116

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/11/2012 has revealed that there are
     8 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GT PRODUCTS INC   315 S. 1ST ST. SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) B11 19
     MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC   305 W LIBERTY ST S 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) 13 24
     ROSS-BEAKES COLLISION   314 W ANN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) 30 49
     SIR SPEEDY   350 S MAIN ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 32 60
     UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN   400 S 4TH ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) H36 65
     EMRE FUEL INC   402 S MAIN ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) 38 69
     NATIONAL CITY BANK   101 S MAIN ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) I39 74
     SHEESH   207 N MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) 43 80
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s’ Contaminated
Sites List on Diskette With Address.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/2012 has revealed that there are 9
     SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     396-424 W. WASHINGTON/ANNARBOR   396-424 W. WASHINGTON S E 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A8 18
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted

     EATON CORPORATION   315 SOUTH FIRST STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) 25 44
Facility Status: Interim Response conducted

     U OF M ARGUS BUILDING   400 FOURTH ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) H34 64
Facility Status: See Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site Database

     ARMEN CLEANERS   630 S. ASHLEY STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) O67 119
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

     H AND K CAMPUS PROPERTIES   212-216 SOUTH STATE STR E 1/2 - 1 (0.548 mi.) 73 125
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   815 WILDT ST NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.602 mi.) 75 126
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted

     SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS   912 N MAIN ST NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.661 mi.) 76 127
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

     MICH. CON BROADWAY SITE   841 BROADWAY NE 1/2 - 1 (0.783 mi.) 78 128
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

     ANN ARBOR ART TRAIN   1100 N MAIN ST NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.873 mi.) 80 129
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/05/2012 has revealed that there are 25
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT CO   210 S 1ST ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) 12 23
Facility Status: Closed

     LIBERTY STREET   221 W LIBERTY ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) C17 32
Facility Status: Open

     WCP INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP   117 N FIRST ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) D19 34
Facility Status: Closed
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUDGET RENT A CAR   200 S ASHLEY ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) E22 39
Facility Status: Closed

     ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVELOPMENT   208 WEST HURON STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) F29 48
Facility Status: Closed

     U OF M ARGUS BLDG   400 4TH ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) H35 64
Facility Status: Open

     EMRE FUEL INC   402 S MAIN ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) 38 69
Facility Status: Closed

     MAIN STREET GAS STATION   428 SOUTH MAIN SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) K44 81
Facility Status: Closed

     UNIVERSITY FUEL MART   300 N MAIN ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.261 mi.) 48 85
Facility Status: Closed

     A & L PARTS INC   521 S ASHLEY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) L49 88
Facility Status: Closed

     CITY OF ANN ARBOR   100 NORTH 5TH AVENUE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) M51 90
Facility Status: Closed

     CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT   111 N 5TH AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) M52 91
Facility Status: Closed

     COMERICA BANK   300 E HURON ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.308 mi.) M53 95
Facility Status: Closed

     COMERICA BANK   312-314 E HURON E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) M54 97
Facility Status: Closed

     ANN ARBOR CO   324 E HURON ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.331 mi.) M55 98
Facility Status: Closed

     BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION   101 BEAKES ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) 56 101
Facility Status: Closed

     DE LONG BBQ PIT   314 DETROIT ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) 58 103
Facility Status: Closed

     JAPANESE AUTO   563 S MAIN ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) N60 107
Facility Status: Open

     CAMPUS AUTO   202 S DIVISION ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.) 62 109
Facility Status: Closed

     BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY   601 S MAIN ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) N63 111
Facility Status: Open

     FINGERLE LUMBER CO   202 E MADISON SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) 71 122
Facility Status: Closed

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ILLIS SERVICE   401 W HURON ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) 14 26
Facility Status: Closed

     BILL MUNCYS SERVICE   423 MILLER AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) J42 78
Facility Status: Closed

     DALE KRULL CONST   221 FELCH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.402 mi.) P65 114
Facility Status: Closed

     C.B DEVELOPMENT   220 FELCH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) P69 120
Facility Status: Closed
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/05/2012 has revealed that there are 10 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MODERN CAR WASH   318 W LIBERTY ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) B9 18
     J B’S AUTO SERVICE   325 WEST LIBERTY ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) B10 19
     ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT CO   210 S 1ST ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) 12 23
     WCP INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP   117 N FIRST ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) D19 34
     BUDGET RENT A CAR   200 S ASHLEY ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) E22 39
     RO-AN REALTY CO   218-220 W HURON ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) F26 44
     ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVELOPMENT   208 WEST HURON STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) F29 48
     EMRE FUEL INC   402 S MAIN ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) 38 69
     MAIN STREET GAS STATION   428 SOUTH MAIN SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) K44 81

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BILL MUNCYS SERVICE   423 MILLER AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) J42 78

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

     A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/28/2012 has revealed that there are 3 AUL
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DE LONG BBQ PIT   314 DETROIT ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) 58 103
     FINGERLE LUMBER CO   617 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) 72 124

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BILL MUNCYS SERVICE   423 MILLER AVE. N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) J41 77

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields and USTfield Site Database.

     A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/27/2012 has revealed that there is
     1 BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARMEN CLEANERS   630 S. ASHLEY STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) O67 119
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2012 has revealed that there
     are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     226 WEST LIBERTY   226 WEST LIBERTY SE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) C15 27
     200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET   200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) E24 40

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

DEL SHWS: Sites that have been delisted or deleted from the List of Contaminated Sites.The available
documentation for the site does support it’s listing or the site no longer meets criteria specified in rules.

     A review of the DEL SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/08/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     DEL SHWS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MONTGOMERY PUMPING STATION   432 MONTGOMERY WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.582 mi.) 74 125

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/11/2012 has revealed that
     there are 10 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ANN ARBOR YMCA   400 W WASHINGTON ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) A7 16
     PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT   211 W LIBERTY ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) C18 33
     THERMO ANALYTICAL ENVR RESEACH   117 N 1ST ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) D20 35
     ASHLEY GROUP LLC   213-215 S ASHLEY ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) E21 37
     RO AN REALITY CO   208 W HURON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) F28 46
     WEST WASHINGTON STREET ASSOCIA   112 W WASHINGTON ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) G33 62
     GREAT COPY CO   110 E WASHINGTON ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) G37 68
     CITY OF ANN ARBOR   111 N MAIN ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) I40 76
     2020 COMMUNICATIONS   106 N 4TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 46 83

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ANN ARBOR CIRCUITS INC   424 W WASHINGTON ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) A6 13
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BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment.

     A review of the BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/26/2012 has revealed that there are 14 BEA
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   221 W LIBERTY ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) C16 32
     Not reported   200 S ASHLEY E 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) E23 40
     Not reported   204 W HURON NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) F27 46
     Not reported   110 MILLER NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) 45 83
     Not reported   507-511 S. ASHLEY SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) L47 85
     A & L PARTS INC   521 S ASHLEY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) L49 88
     Not reported   502 S MAIN ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.) K50 89
     Not reported   551 S FOURTH SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) 57 103
     DE LONG BBQ PIT   314 DETROIT ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) 58 103
     MAIN MADISON PROPERTIES   552 - 564 S MAIN ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) N59 106
     CAMPUS AUTO   202 S DIVISION ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.387 mi.) 62 109
     Not reported   601 S MAIN SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) N64 114

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ANN ARBOR ART CTR (FORMER STAN   220 FELCH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.408 mi.) P68 120
     Not reported   220 FELCH STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) P70 122

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR MGP sites within
     approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY GAS WORKS   BEAKES STREET NE 1/2 - 1 (0.666 mi.) 77 128
     THE ANN ARBOR GAS CO   BROADWAY STREET NE 1/2 - 1 (0.852 mi.) 79 129
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 27 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

BRIARWOOD SERVICE CENTER-AMOCO  AUL
HIDEAWAY LANE  SHWS
MICH CON BEAKES ST  SHWS
UNIV OF MICH HOSPITAL FULLER RD  SHWS
UM NORTH CAMPUS LANDFILL AREA  SHWS
AVFUEL BULK FACILITY  SHWS
UNIVERSITY OF MICH LF NO 1  SHWS
M14 ROLLOVER  CERCLIS
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LANDFILL #1  CERC-NFRAP
MADISON & MAIN STREETS  BROWNFIELDS
SHELL STATION  LUST, UST
MARATHON UNIT #1793  LUST, UST
ST JOSEPH MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM  LUST, UST
ANN ARBOR PIPE & SUPPLY  LUST, UST
LIBERTY STREET  UST
MI DEPT/NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVI  RCRA NonGen / NLR
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW  ROAD COMMISSI  RCRA NonGen / NLR
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION  RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
401 WEST TOUHY AVENUE  HMIRS
WEST MICHIGAN MART DOCK MUSKEGON L  ERNS
PARCELS B & C  BEA

 BEA
UNKNOWN  BEA

 BEA
 BEA

EATON CORP - ANN ARBOR  BEA
 BEA

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe38YrdIcog2qqebBz5IUr0s6HqsF3S2nNJiG52SSbAzxhnBgSotfKJVAbrYS88M967ebPAcBZ7KqWnDqTk9whVPViMHB8tjMq7zoBndYCHY2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe38YrdIcog2qqebBz5IUr0s6HqsF3S2nNJiG53SSbAzxhn2gSotfKJV3brYS88M947ebPAcBZ8KqWnDqTk9whVPViMHB8tjMq7zo5ndYCHY2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe38YrdIcog2qqebBz5IUr0s6HqsF3S2nNJiG52SSbAzxhn5gSotfKJV2brYS88M9A7ebPAcBZ8KqWnDqTk4whVPViMHA8tjMq7zo7ndYCHY2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe38YrdIcog2qqebBz5IUr0s6HqsF3S2nNJiG52SSbAzxhn5gSotfKJV7brYS88M9B7ebPAcBZ7KqWnDqTk2whVPViMH78tjMq7zo8ndYCHY2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe38YrdIcog2qqebBz5IUr0s6HqsF3S2nNJiG52SSbAzxhn5gSotfKJV2brYS88M9B7ebPAcBZ7KqWnDqTk6whVPViMH48tjMq7zo8ndYCHY2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe38YrdIcog2qqebBz5IUr0s6HqsF3S2nNJiG52SSbAzxhn5gSotfKJV7brYS88M9B7ebPAcBZ7KqWnDqTk2whVPViMH68tjMq7zo9ndYCHY2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe38YrdIcog2qqebBz5IUr0s6HqsF3S2nNJiG52SSbAzxhn5gSotfKJV7brYS88M9B7ebPAcBZ7KqWnDqTk2whVPViMH78tjMq7zo9ndYCHY2b2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    8  NR   NR    NR      6    2 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    9  NR     5      1      1    2 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1WDS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   26  NR   NR     15      5    5 0.500          1LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

   11  NR   NR    NR      4    6 0.250          1UST
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    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

   12  NR   NR    NR      5    5 0.250          2RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1AIRS
   14  NR   NR      9      3    2 0.500BEA
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    48108Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    4251 STONE SCHOOL RDMailing Address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBOR PARKS SERVICE HEADQUARTERSSite Specific Name:
                    407030WMD Id:
                    MID985640275Site Id:

WDS:

                                        1995-09-09 00:00:00Date Record Was Created:
                                        1996Reporting Year:
                                        0# Of Employees:
                                        386004534Federal Employer Id Number:
                                        9942744Permit Contact Person Phone Number:
                                        313Permit Contact Person Area Code:
                                        HOMAYOON PIROOZ PEPermit Contact Person:
                                        5536322EI Contact Phone Number:
                                        810EI Contact Area Code:
                                        FRANCIS J BIEHL EX 524Emission Inventory Contact Person:
                                        9942744Compliance Phone Number:
                                        313Compliance Area Code:
                                        HOMAYOON PIROOZ PECompliance Person:
                                        8647Mailing Zip 4 Extension:
                                        48107Mailing Zip:
                                        MIMailing State:
                                        ANN ARBORMailing City:
                                        100 N FIFTH AVE PO BOX 8647Mailing Street:
                                        HOMAYOON PIROOZ PEMailing Contact Person:
                                        CITY OF ANN ARBORMailing Name:
                                        4684420UTM Vertical Coord:
                                        273000UTM Horizontal Coord:
                                                                                                    16UTM Zone (Geo Coordinates Universal Transverse Mercator System):
                                        SVES FOR BTEX EMPACTED GW & SOILSPrincipal Product Description:
                                        CLEAN SOIL, GW AND AIR USING BACTPrincipal Product:
                                        CITY OF ANN ARBORBusiness Name:
                                        Not reportedDun & Brad Street Number:
                                        Not reportedSupplemental Location Text:
                                        Not reportedTribal Code:
                                        4953SIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedFacility Category:
                                        Not reportedState County FIPS:
                                        Not reportedRecord Type:
                                        Not reportedApplication Reason:
                                        Not reportedCountry:
                                        N5977State Registration Number:
                                        Not reportedDate Received:
                                        Not reportedPermit Number:
                                        Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedNaics Code:
                                        N5977State Registration Number:
                                        1996EI Year:

AIRS:

Site 1 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
809 ft.

Property ANN ARBOR, MI  48107
Target WDS415 W WASHINGTON    N/A
A1 AIRSCITY OF ANN ARBOR REMED PMT 392 96 S107702967
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48103Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    415 W WASHINGTON STMailing Address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORSite Specific Name:
                    435876WMD Id:
                    MIP200000776Site Id:

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:

CITY OF ANN ARBOR REMED PMT 392 96  (Continued) S107702967

                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000) 000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    415 W WASHINGTON STContact address:
                    MARK  TUSSINGContact:
                    MIP200000776EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    415 W WASHINGTON STFacility address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Site 2 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
809 ft.

Property ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
Target 415 W WASHINGTON ST MIP200000776
A2 RCRA NonGen / NLRCITY OF ANN ARBOR 1007101781
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:

CITY OF ANN ARBOR  (Continued) 1007101781

               C-0549-89Leak Number:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               03/06/1992Release Date:
               C-0371-92Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.75225Longitude:
               42.28043Latitude:
               Parks & Recreation BldgSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth AveOwner Address:
               City of Ann ArborOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00008428Facility ID:

LUST:

Site 3 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
809 ft.

Property ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
Target UST415 W WASHINGTON ST    N/A
A3 LUSTPARKS & RECREATION BLDG U000266403
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            02/19/1993Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/02/1982Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Bare Steel,Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            02/19/1993Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/02/1982Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 994-6696Contact Phone:
            DANIEL J. CULLENContact:
            (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVEOwner Address:
            CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner Name:
            -83.75225Longitude:
            42.28043Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00008428Facility ID:

UST:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               12/20/1989Release Date:
               C-1222-89Leak Number:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               09/19/1989Release Date:

PARKS & RECREATION BLDG  (Continued) U000266403
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            12/19/1989Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            04/02/1982Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:

PARKS & RECREATION BLDG  (Continued) U000266403

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/09/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 323-5618Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    415 W WASHINGTON STContact address:
                    MICHAEL  BERGRENContact:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48108
                    4251 STONE SCHOOL RDMailing address:
                    MID985640275EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    415 W WASHINGTON STFacility address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORFacility name:
                    04/08/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Site 4 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
809 ft.

Property ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
Target FINDS415 W WASHINGTON ST MID985640275
A4 RCRA NonGen / NLRCITY OF ANN ARBOR 1000691306
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001300618Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORFacility name:
                    04/07/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORFacility name:
                    10/05/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORFacility name:
                    06/11/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORFacility name:
                    10/01/2007Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/09/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

CITY OF ANN ARBOR  (Continued) 1000691306
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

CITY OF ANN ARBOR  (Continued) 1000691306

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110042382971Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 5 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
809 ft.

Property ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
Target 415 W WASHINGTON ST    N/A
A5 FINDSANN ARBOR PARKS AND RECREATION 1014733669

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 665-1444Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    424 W WASHINGTON STContact address:
                    F ABBOTT  BROWNContact:
                    MID020827192EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    424 W WASHINGTON STFacility address:
                    ANN ARBOR CIRCUITS INCFacility name:
                    08/21/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

8 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster A
0.002 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
808 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
West FINDS424 W WASHINGTON ST MID020827192
A6 RCRA NonGen / NLRANN ARBOR CIRCUITS INC 1000102250
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ANN ARBOR CIRCUITS INCFacility name:
                    02/12/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ANN ARBOR CIRCUITS INCFacility name:
                    02/18/1997Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    ANN ARBOR CIRCUITS INCFacility name:
                    12/21/2000Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/22/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/22/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:

ANN ARBOR CIRCUITS INC  (Continued) 1000102250
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/05/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    04/30/1997Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/20/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/07/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    09/20/1988Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/07/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    10/31/1988Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/05/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    02/05/1997Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

ANN ARBOR CIRCUITS INC  (Continued) 1000102250
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002117236Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/07/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/14/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/07/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    10/31/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    02/07/1989Evaluation date:

ANN ARBOR CIRCUITS INC  (Continued) 1000102250

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 661-8057Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    400 W WASHINGTON STContact address:
                    RICHARD  ANDERSONContact:
                    MIK356241422EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    400 W WASHINGTON STFacility address:
                    ANN ARBOR YMCAFacility name:
                    10/31/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

10 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster A
0.002 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
811 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
East 400 W WASHINGTON ST MIK356241422
A7 RCRA NonGen / NLRANN ARBOR YMCA 1008880911

TC3493977.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    ANN ARBOR YMCAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    ANN ARBOR YMCAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

ANN ARBOR YMCA  (Continued) 1008880911
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedPollutants:
Not reportedQuarter/Quarter:
Not reportedQuarter:
29Section:
06ERange:
02STownship:
05/31/2005SAM Score Date:
36SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
Evaluation conductedFacility Status:
81000555Facility ID:

SHWS:

31 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster A
0.006 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
812 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
East 396-424 W. WASHINGTON ST.    N/A
A8 SHWS396-424 W. WASHINGTON/ANNARBOR YMCA S110126804

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            11/13/1995Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/25/1966Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 995-0117Contact Phone:
            DONALD DEWHIRSTContact:
            (313) 323-7994Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48105-9686Owner City,St,Zip:
            3496 DALEVIEW DROwner Address:
            DONALD DEWHIRSTOwner Name:
            -83.75158Longitude:
            42.27948Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00016297Facility ID:

UST:

32 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.006 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
817 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
SSE 318 W LIBERTY ST    N/A
B9 USTMODERN CAR WASH U002303306
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            11/13/1995Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            01/01/1966Install Date:
            600Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

MODERN CAR WASH  (Continued) U002303306

3Active Tanks:
Not reportedOwner Address:
OWNER ADDRESS UNKNOWNOwner Name:

UST 2:

42 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.008 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
817 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
SSE 325 WEST LIBERTY ST    N/A
B10 USTJ B’S AUTO SERVICE U004192816

                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (312) 280-7770Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    315 S 1ST STContact address:
                    RONALD  MUCHAContact:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60610
                    223 W ERIE STMailing address:
                    MID044256089EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    315 S 1ST STFacility address:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    06/06/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

166 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.031 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
820 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
SSE FINDS315 S. 1ST ST. MID044256089
B11 RCRA-CESQGGT PRODUCTS INC 1000128636
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    05/06/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    06/15/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    EATON CORPORATIONSite name:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    03/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any

GT PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000128636
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/17/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    01/29/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    08/20/2003Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 265.54(d)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    11/19/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    03/23/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    03/05/2001Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EATON CORPORATIONSite name:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    03/01/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    05/15/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    06/10/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EATON CORPORATIONSite name:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLCFacility name:
                    03/01/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

GT PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000128636
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002117245Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/08/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/27/1998Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/08/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/27/1998Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/29/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/20/2003Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/04/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    04/08/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    02/27/1998Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/04/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/08/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    03/04/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:

GT PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000128636
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

GT PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000128636

            42.28031Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00035555Facility ID:

UST:

               10/06/1993Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               06/11/1993Release Date:
               C-0744-93Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.75120Longitude:
               42.28031Latitude:
               Ann Arbor ImplementSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 663-2495Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Pinckney, MI 48169-8437Owner City,St,Zip:
               3614 Windwheel PtOwner Address:
               Ann Arbor Implement CoOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00035555Facility ID:

LUST:

218 ft.
0.041 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
821 ft.

< 1/8 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48104
ESE UST210 S 1ST ST    N/A
12 LUSTANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT CO U000715216
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    210 S 1ST STMailing Address:
                    ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENTSite Specific Name:
                    417046WMD Id:
                    MIG000040501Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: Valve at TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/11/1993Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            01/01/1976Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 663-2495Contact Phone:
            PAUL E. LOHRContact:
            (734) 663-2495Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            PINCKNEY, MI 48169-8437Owner City,St,Zip:
            3614 WINDWHEEL PTOwner Address:
            ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT COOwner Name:
            -83.75120Longitude:

ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT CO  (Continued) U000715216

                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    305 W LIBERTY STContact address:
                    RONALD  MUCHAContact:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    202 E WASHINGTON STMailing address:
                    MIK784869687EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    305 W LIBERTY STFacility address:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLCFacility name:
                    04/06/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

273 ft.
0.052 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
South 305 W LIBERTY ST MIK784869687
13 RCRA-CESQGMORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC 1010564624
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 761-8449Contact telephone:

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC  (Continued) 1010564624
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC  (Continued) 1010564624

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48103Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    401 W HURON STMailing Address:
                    ILLIS AUTO SERVICESite Specific Name:
                    453032WMD Id:
                    MIG000020521Site Id:

WDS:

               08/08/1994Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               10/06/1988Release Date:
               C-0445-85Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.75292Longitude:
               42.28138Latitude:
               Illi’s ServiceSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               Not reportedOwner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Unknown, MI 99999Owner City,St,Zip:
               UnknownOwner Address:
               Nrt OwnerOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               50001678Facility ID:

LUST:

338 ft.
0.064 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
800 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
NNW WDS401 W HURON ST    N/A
14 LUSTILLIS SERVICE 1000951246
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         NoIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         NInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         NoVideo available:
                         YesCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         Dr. Gui Ponce de LeonCurrent owner:
                         PrivateOwnership entity:
                         96583901Cooperative agreement #:
                         0Accomplishment count:
                         Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         PGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment funding source:
                         6275Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         37481ACRES property ID:
                         North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                         Not reportedPoint of reference:
                         Not reportedMap scale:
                         Not reportedHCM label:
                         -83.75088Longitude:
                         42.2799Latitude:
                         Mainly an Auto Repair and Body ShopProperty Description:
                         0.2Parcel size:
                         09-09-29-224-002Property #:
                         226 WEST LIBERTYProperty name:
                         AssessmentGrant type:
                         Washtenaw CountyRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

358 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster C
0.068 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
827 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
SE 226 WEST LIBERTY    N/A
C15 US BROWNFIELDS226 WEST LIBERTY 1009806364
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         37481ACRES property ID:
                         North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                         Not reportedPoint of reference:
                         Not reportedMap scale:
                         Not reportedHCM label:
                         -83.75088Longitude:
                         42.2799Latitude:
                         Mainly an Auto Repair and Body ShopProperty Description:
                         0.2Parcel size:
                         09-09-29-224-002Property #:
                         226 WEST LIBERTYProperty name:
                         AssessmentGrant type:
                         Washtenaw CountyRecipient name:

                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         0.2Future use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         0.2Past use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                         Not reportedSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                         Not reportedPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         YLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:

226 WEST LIBERTY  (Continued) 1009806364
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                         Not reportedSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                         Not reportedPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         YLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         NoIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         NInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         NoVideo available:
                         YesCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         Dr. Gui Ponce de LeonCurrent owner:
                         PrivateOwnership entity:
                         96583901Cooperative agreement #:
                         0Accomplishment count:
                         Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         PGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         PMA Consultants, LLCAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         Private/Other FundingAssessment funding source:
                         5525Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:

226 WEST LIBERTY  (Continued) 1009806364
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                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         NInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         NoVideo available:
                         YesCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         Dr. Gui Ponce de LeonCurrent owner:
                         PrivateOwnership entity:
                         96583901Cooperative agreement #:
                         1Accomplishment count:
                         Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         PGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment funding source:
                         1500Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         37481ACRES property ID:
                         North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                         Not reportedPoint of reference:
                         Not reportedMap scale:
                         Not reportedHCM label:
                         -83.75088Longitude:
                         42.2799Latitude:
                         Mainly an Auto Repair and Body ShopProperty Description:
                         0.2Parcel size:
                         09-09-29-224-002Property #:
                         226 WEST LIBERTYProperty name:
                         AssessmentGrant type:
                         Washtenaw CountyRecipient name:

                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         0.2Future use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         0.2Past use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         Not reportedSoil cleaned up:

226 WEST LIBERTY  (Continued) 1009806364
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                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         0.2Future use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         0.2Past use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                         Not reportedSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                         Not reportedPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         YLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         NoIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:

226 WEST LIBERTY  (Continued) 1009806364
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          Storage Tank DivisionDivision Assigned:
          englishcReviewer:
          PendingDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          221 West Liberty, L.L.C.Submitter Name:
          08/04/2004Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          564BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

382 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster C
0.072 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
827 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48103
ESE 221 W LIBERTY ST    N/A
C16 BEA S106521766

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               07/13/2004Release Date:
               C-0534-04Leak Number:

               Not reportedDesc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
               15Accuracy:
               Interpolation-MapMethod of Collection:
               Not reportedDate of Collection:
               -83.75013Longitude:
               42.27939Latitude:
               Liberty StreetSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               Not reportedOwner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Not Recorded, XX 99999Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not RecordedOwner Address:
               OWNER ADDRESS UNKNOWNOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               50005381Facility ID:

LUST:

382 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster C
0.072 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
827 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  99999
ESE 221 W LIBERTY    N/A
C17 LUSTLIBERTY STREET S108986888
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                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/10/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/10/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 946-1282Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    211 W LIBERTY STContact address:
                    DONALD  WITTContact:
                    TAYLOR, MI 48180
                    PO BOX 1477Mailing address:
                    MIR000022046EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    211 W LIBERTY STFacility address:
                    PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT COFacility name:
                    06/09/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

407 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
0.077 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
828 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
ESE FINDS211 W LIBERTY ST MIR000022046
C18 RCRA NonGen / NLRPAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO 1004724985
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003700086Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT COFacility name:
                    03/03/1997Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO  (Continued) 1004724985

               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.75113Longitude:
               42.28171Latitude:
               Wcp Investments PartnershipSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 663-3213Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1157Owner City,St,Zip:
               425 N Main StOwner Address:
               Wcp Investments PartnershipOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00035012Facility ID:

LUST:

474 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.090 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NE UST117 N FIRST ST    N/A
D19 LUSTWCP INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP U000714759
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Bare Steel,UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/06/1991Remove Date:
            UNKProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            15000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 663-3213Contact Phone:
            THOMAS PORTERContact:
            (734) 663-3213Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-1157Owner City,St,Zip:
            425 N MAIN STOwner Address:
            WCP INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIPOwner Name:
            -83.75113Longitude:
            42.28171Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00035012Facility ID:

UST:

               08/06/1993Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               03/19/1991Release Date:
               C-3069-91Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:

WCP INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP  (Continued) U000714759

                    JOSEPH  HNATOWContact:
                    MID981961550EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    117 N 1ST STFacility address:
                    THERMO ANALYTICAL ENVR RESEACH GROUPFacility name:
                    08/24/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

474 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.090 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NE FINDS117 N 1ST ST MID981961550
D20 RCRA NonGen / NLRTHERMO ANALYTICAL ENVR RESEACH GROUP 1000364973
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                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/03/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/03/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 662-3104Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    117 N 1ST STContact address:

THERMO ANALYTICAL ENVR RESEACH GROUP  (Continued) 1000364973
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003626470Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/27/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/14/1987Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/31/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/27/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    07/14/1987Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

THERMO ANALYTICAL ENVR RESEACH GROUP  (Continued) 1000364973

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 487-9640Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    213-215 S ASHLEY STContact address:
                    BILL  KINLEYContact:
                    YPSILANTI, MI 48197
                    121 PEARL STMailing address:
                    MIK939489498EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    213-215 S ASHLEY STFacility address:
                    ASHLEY GROUP LLCFacility name:
                    11/20/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

540 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.102 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
833 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
East 213-215 S ASHLEY ST MIK939489498
E21 RCRA NonGen / NLRASHLEY GROUP LLC 1007101146
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/20/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    ASHLEY GROUP LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/20/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    ASHLEY GROUP LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:

ASHLEY GROUP LLC  (Continued) 1007101146
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            Gasoline,8Product:
            04/01/1988Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 941-8198Contact Phone:
            DAVID MCDONALDContact:
            (630) 955-7203Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            LISLE, IL 60532Owner City,St,Zip:
            4225 NAPERVILLE RDOwner Address:
            BUDGET RENT A CAR SYSTEM INCOwner Name:
            -83.75003Longitude:
            42.28033Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00037272Facility ID:

UST:

               08/05/1993Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               04/28/1993Release Date:
               C-0508-93Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.75003Longitude:
               42.28033Latitude:
               Budget Rent-a-carSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (630) 955-7203Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Lisle, IL 60532Owner City,St,Zip:
               4225 Naperville RdOwner Address:
               Budget Rent A Car System IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00037272Facility ID:

LUST:

543 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.103 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
833 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
East UST200 S ASHLEY ST    N/A
E22 LUSTBUDGET RENT A CAR U001148628
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Double Walled,Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            04/28/1993Remove Date:

BUDGET RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001148628

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    200 S ASHLEY STMailing Address:
                    BUDGET RENT A CARSite Specific Name:
                    453592WMD Id:
                    MIG000019366Site Id:

WDS:

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          katkovReviewer:
          AffirmedDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Tierra EquitiesSubmitter Name:
          03/01/2007Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          803BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

543 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.103 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
833 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48104
East WDS200 S ASHLEY    N/A
E23 BEA S108414364

                         Not reportedStart date:
                         21901ACRES property ID:
                         North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                         Center of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         1:24,000Map scale:
                         Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                         -83.74931Longitude:
                         42.28064Latitude:
                         Main use as a gasoline station and car rental businessProperty Description:
                         0.1Parcel size:
                         09-09-29-146-006Property #:
                         200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREETProperty name:
                         AssessmentGrant type:
                         Washtenaw CountyRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

543 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.103 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
833 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
East 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET    N/A
E24 US BROWNFIELDS200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET 1009828827
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                         YPetro products cleaned:
                         YPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         UnknownIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         UInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         NoVideo available:
                         YesCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         Gui Ponce de LeonCurrent owner:
                         PrivateOwnership entity:
                         96583901Cooperative agreement #:
                         1Accomplishment count:
                         Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         PGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         EPAAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment funding source:
                         1500Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:

200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET  (Continued) 1009828827
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                         YesPhoto available:
                         NoVideo available:
                         YesCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         Gui Ponce de LeonCurrent owner:
                         PrivateOwnership entity:
                         96583901Cooperative agreement #:
                         0Accomplishment count:
                         Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         PGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         EPAAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment funding source:
                         5650Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         21901ACRES property ID:
                         North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                         Center of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         1:24,000Map scale:
                         Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                         -83.74931Longitude:
                         42.28064Latitude:
                         Main use as a gasoline station and car rental businessProperty Description:
                         0.1Parcel size:
                         09-09-29-146-006Property #:
                         200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREETProperty name:
                         AssessmentGrant type:
                         Washtenaw CountyRecipient name:

                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         0.1Past use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         YSoil cleaned up:
                         YSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:

200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET  (Continued) 1009828827
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                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         0.1Past use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         YSoil cleaned up:
                         YSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         YPetro products cleaned:
                         YPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         UnknownIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         UInstitutional controls required:

200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET  (Continued) 1009828827
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedPollutants:
Not reportedQuarter/Quarter:
Not reportedQuarter:
29Section:
06ERange:
02STownship:
03/27/2007SAM Score Date:
35SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
Interim Response conductedFacility Status:
81000540Facility ID:

SHWS:

597 ft.
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
820 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
SSE 315 SOUTH FIRST STREET    N/A
25 SHWSEATON CORPORATION S108632632

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/01/1993Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            Not reportedCapacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 994-1337Contact Phone:
            BROOK MCCRAY SMITHContact:
            (734) 994-1337Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48104Owner City,St,Zip:
            320 N MAIN SUITE 102 % BROOK MCCRAY SMITH PCOwner Address:
            RO-AN REALTY COOwner Name:
            -83.75027Longitude:
            42.28156Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00036339Facility ID:

UST:

618 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster F
0.117 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
829 ft.

< 1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
ENE 218-220 W HURON ST    N/A
F26 USTRO-AN REALTY CO U003082898
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            NRT6Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Not reportedConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Not reportedPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/01/1993Remove Date:
            Not reportedProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            Not reportedCapacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            NRT5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Not reportedConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Not reportedPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/01/1993Remove Date:
            Not reportedProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            Not reportedCapacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            NRT4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Not reportedConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Not reportedPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/01/1993Remove Date:
            Not reportedProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            Not reportedCapacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            NRT3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/01/1993Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            Not reportedCapacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

RO-AN REALTY CO  (Continued) U003082898
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Not reportedConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Not reportedPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/01/1993Remove Date:
            Not reportedProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            Not reportedCapacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:

RO-AN REALTY CO  (Continued) U003082898

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          katkovReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Ashley Terrace Condominiums LLCSubmitter Name:
          11/22/2005Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          670BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          katkovReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Ashley Terrace Holdings LLCSubmitter Name:
          11/22/2005Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          669BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

688 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
828 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48104
NE 204 W HURON    N/A
F27 BEA S107466504

                    218 THRU 220 W HURON STMailing address:
                    MID985661651EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    208 W HURON STFacility address:
                    RO AN REALITY COFacility name:
                    05/07/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

688 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
828 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NE FINDS208 W HURON ST MID985661651
F28 RCRA NonGen / NLRRO AN REALITY CO 1000866017
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                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/08/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/08/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 741-1444Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    208 W HURON STContact address:
                    ANDREW  GULVEZANContact:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

RO AN REALITY CO  (Continued) 1000866017
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003682391Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT

RO AN REALITY CO  (Continued) 1000866017

            BINGHAM FARMS, MI 48025Owner City,St,Zip:
            30600 TELEGRAPH RDSUITE 4290Owner Address:
            ASHLEY TERRACE HOLDINGS LLCOwner Name:
            -83.75020Longitude:
            42.28161Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00041872Facility ID:

UST:

               01/08/2008Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Gasoline,DieselSubstance Released:
               07/24/2006Release Date:
               C-0249-06Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               40Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               10/07/2006Date of Collection:
               -83.75020Longitude:
               42.28161Latitude:
               Ashley Terrance DevelopmentSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (248) 203-6458Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Bingham Farms, MI 48025Owner City,St,Zip:
               30600 Telegraph RdSuite 4290Owner Address:
               Ashley Terrace Holdings LLCOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00041872Facility ID:

LUST:

688 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
828 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48025
NE UST208 WEST HURON STREET    N/A
F29 LUSTASHLEY TERRANCE DEVELOPMENT U004051408
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/12/2006Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            650Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/12/2006Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            40Accuracy:
            10/07/2006Date of Collection:
            (248) 203-6458Contact Phone:
            Jim HehleContact:
            (248) 203-6458Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:

ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVELOPMENT  (Continued) U004051408

                    (734) 662-4141Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    314 W ANN STContact address:
                    KEN  WISNIEWSKIContact:
                    MID981532377EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    314 W ANN STFacility address:
                    ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIONFacility name:
                    03/17/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

719 ft.
0.136 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
813 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NNE FINDS314 W ANN ST MID981532377
30 RCRA-CESQGROSS-BEAKES COLLISION 1000376340
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/02/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KEN WISNIEWSKIOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/02/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KEN WISNIEWSKIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

ROSS-BEAKES COLLISION  (Continued) 1000376340
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003620387Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIONFacility name:
                    07/31/1986Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIONFacility name:
                    04/01/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIONFacility name:
                    07/15/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIONFacility name:
                    02/21/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIONFacility name:
                    08/08/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIONFacility name:
                    03/20/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROSS-BEAKES COLLISIONFacility name:
                    08/13/2007Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

ROSS-BEAKES COLLISION  (Continued) 1000376340
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                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    970313Part B Recv Date:
                    970305Part A Recv Date:
                    970227TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970221Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970221Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB8378883Document ID:

                    96Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    011Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    961224Part B Recv Date:
                    961120Part A Recv Date:
                    961127TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    961108Trans1 Recv Date:
                    961108Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB8380881Document ID:

                    313-913-0690Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    48103Mailing Zip:
                    MIMailing State:
                    ANN ARBORMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    603 WEST HURON STREETMailing Address:
                    TOMMY JOHNSONMailing Contact:
                    FULLSERV INCMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    MIG999999993EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

754 ft.
0.143 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
820 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
WNW 603 WEST HURON STREET    N/A
31 MANIFESTFULLSERV INC 1009224134
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                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    006Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00030Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    970516Part B Recv Date:
                    970507Part A Recv Date:
                    970502TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970425Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970425Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB8378361Document ID:

                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    007Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00035Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    970205Part B Recv Date:
                    970130Part A Recv Date:
                    970123TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970110Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970110Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB8381412Document ID:

                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00020Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:

FULLSERV INC  (Continued) 1009224134
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                    971202Part A Recv Date:
                    971125TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    971117Trans1 Recv Date:
                    971117Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYG0185499Document ID:

                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00015Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    970923Part B Recv Date:
                    970909Part A Recv Date:
                    970826TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970814Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970814Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYG0184032Document ID:

                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    007Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00035Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    970801Part B Recv Date:
                    970708Part A Recv Date:
                    970701TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970613Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970613Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYG0183123Document ID:

FULLSERV INC  (Continued) 1009224134
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                    006Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00030Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    970818Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    970730TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970722Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970722Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYG0183636Document ID:

                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00020Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    971015Part B Recv Date:
                    970917Part A Recv Date:
                    970923TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970908Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970908Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYG0184518Document ID:

                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    012Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00060Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    971223Part B Recv Date:

FULLSERV INC  (Continued) 1009224134
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                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG1180143Document ID:

                    99Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00015Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    01/11/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    01/08/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                    01/08/1999Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG0499293Document ID:

                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    006Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00030Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD045604964TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    980127Part B Recv Date:
                    980115Part A Recv Date:
                    971230TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    971223Trans1 Recv Date:
                    971223Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MI041Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYG0874539Document ID:

                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
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                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    03/30/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    03/20/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    03/20/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG0499419Document ID:

                    99Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00025Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    03/29/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    03/23/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                    03/23/1999Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG1180638Document ID:

                    99Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    008Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00040Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    02/25/1999TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    02/19/1999Trans1 Recv Date:
                    02/19/1999Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
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                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00025Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    02/26/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    02/11/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    02/11/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG0499743Document ID:

                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    007Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00035Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    02/03/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    01/23/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    01/23/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG0499536Document ID:

                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    007Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00035Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
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                    08/26/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    08/26/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG0607248Document ID:

                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    006Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00030Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    08/04/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    07/28/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    07/28/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG0606672Document ID:

                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00025Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    07/02/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    06/26/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    06/26/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG0606051Document ID:

                    98Year:
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4 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00020Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/06/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/28/1998Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/28/1998Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MID981094618Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG0607635Document ID:

                    98Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00020Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    MI041TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD045604964Trans1 EPA ID:
                    MIG999999993Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    08/31/1998TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:

FULLSERV INC  (Continued) 1009224134

                    350 S MAIN STContact address:
                    BASSEM  KHAFAGIContact:
                    MIR000022152EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    350 S MAIN STFacility address:
                    SIR SPEEDYFacility name:
                    03/10/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

827 ft.
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
838 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
SE FINDS350 S MAIN ST MIR000022152
32 RCRA-CESQGSIR SPEEDY 1004724989

TC3493977.2s   Page 60

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=65Gc68655rtEGjbacr4D3PcB8l0n6yUw5tz7AteOroKhtKDsEgZP58JejeycbG8nakU49rtUrSdk4Y5LDwnp5FEFPjVocIWvBfEf5VIslxSU0o0HnT8O6MDFyTYDUOXBwIezAPY.tES7zfIK75LO4xggtuyGetZWO6Pb6h3c5CCyGUi9ckUd3NPs8UBw6dIN5fRs9LAprPxet98eEl.D3lszjxRwbYzAaIdd4W3mrabl4jQQDO1z4PbMP5Quca4JB0DA79w6l5oW00uwnpMp44l.yPRJUBOVwiFN6Fkyts9yzU8K7mXt6gLK5ukuG.81cxzY4H7w8tsh6pDw5IKp35lSr0jgtLwaExkX6ufNjLjcbEwVaf5L7zkrrD6K4IGiDs5ICkg3PRh1cEZ0BiAm6GTXlyqZ0tDJn5zMCvI9y6DLUXLxwTBcACIUtARRzgSE7o3VAkAgtaAqe3xoOQgu2Y8rot53Ktr9ht5M55OiKRbKDCeFsYqcvMgmghJfZCJCPCQX6Ybo5B0xGpSecOby4Gji8v7W6q8Y5Hc839jbr3VVtnhSE1e94k7sjDuVbmKYaD6D3lddr0tE4N8FD0J33lzQPC34c9VbBX9iCO1glyjx0AFpngDo5tfcyzBhUJkfwZVi5I38tXtmzMNj7yJP7Q73teXgeC6XO9Dp4gcboFLdK3kEh8PC6GR3K0m5DhHGsLdp7LNggegmZN7BPSHj3
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                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KHAFAGI BASSEMOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KHAFAGI BASSEMOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 997-9100Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003700184Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

SIR SPEEDY  (Continued) 1004724989

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    WEST WASHINGTON STREET ASSOCIATESOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 741-9371Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    112 W WASHINGTON STContact address:
                    JON  CARLSONContact:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    116 W WASHINGTON STMailing address:
                    MIR000006551EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    112 W WASHINGTON STFacility address:
                    WEST WASHINGTON STREET ASSOCIATESFacility name:
                    08/08/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

829 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.157 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
838 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
East FINDS112 W WASHINGTON ST MIR000006551
G33 RCRA NonGen / NLRWEST WASHINGTON STREET ASSOCIATES 1001026222
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003690471Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    WEST WASHINGTON STREET ASSOCIATESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1970Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:

WEST WASHINGTON STREET ASSOCIATES  (Continued) 1001026222
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Not reportedPollutants:
Not reportedQuarter/Quarter:
Not reportedQuarter:
29Section:
06ERange:
02STownship:
11/01/2006SAM Score Date:
37SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
See Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site DatabaseFacility Status:
81000105Facility ID:

SHWS:

865 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
824 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
SW 400 FOURTH ST    N/A
H34 SHWSU OF M ARGUS BUILDING S109029760

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               02/14/1990Release Date:
               C-0290-90Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.75504Longitude:
               42.27787Latitude:
               U Of M Argus Bldg.Site Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               Not reportedOwner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Unknown, MI 99999Owner City,St,Zip:
               UnknownOwner Address:
               Nrt OwnerOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               50000735Facility ID:

LUST:

865 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
824 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
SW 400 4TH ST    N/A
H35 LUSTU OF M ARGUS BLDG S100427038
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1963Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    UNIV OF MICHIGAN BOARD OF REGENTSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1963Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    UNIV OF MICHIGAN BOARD OF REGENTSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 763-4568Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    MICHAEL R DRESSLERContact:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48109
                    1655 DEAN RDMailing address:
                    MIK613424787EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    400 S 4TH STFacility address:
                    UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGANFacility name:
                    03/19/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

865 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
824 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
SW 400 S 4TH ST MIK613424787
H36 RCRA-CESQGUNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 1007099060
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                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGANFacility name:
                    08/26/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGANFacility name:
                    09/14/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGANFacility name:
                    10/27/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGANFacility name:
                    03/19/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN  (Continued) 1007099060
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    6000Amount (Lbs):
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    6Amount (Lbs):
                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    66Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2011

Biennial Reports:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN  (Continued) 1007099060
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                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 994-0222Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    110 E WASHINGTON STContact address:
                    BILL  TERNESContact:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48107
                    PO BOX 8110Mailing address:
                    MID091606947EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    110 E WASHINGTON STFacility address:
                    GREAT COPY COFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

913 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.173 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
839 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
East FINDS110 E WASHINGTON ST MID091606947
G37 RCRA NonGen / NLRGREAT COPY CO 1000158456
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003607605Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GREAT COPY COFacility name:
                    09/02/1988Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

GREAT COPY CO  (Continued) 1000158456

                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 761-1170Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    402 S MAIN STContact address:
                    NABIL  HASSANContact:
                    MID985607720EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    402 S MAIN STFacility address:
                    EMRE FUEL INCFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

966 ft. WDS
0.183 mi. UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
837 ft.

1/8-1/4 LUSTANN ARBOR, MI  48104
SE FINDS402 S MAIN ST MID985607720
38 RCRA-CESQGEMRE FUEL INC 1000466046
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                    03/05/1991Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EMRE FUEL INCFacility name:
                    08/08/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/07/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AMOCO OIL COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/07/2001Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    AMOCO OIL COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous

EMRE FUEL INC  (Continued) 1000466046
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               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               05/22/2002Release Date:
               C-0296-02Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
               10Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               05/03/2002Date of Collection:
               -83.74921Longitude:
               42.27782Latitude:
               Amoco SS #5447Site Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 766-1170Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48104Owner City,St,Zip:
               402 S Main StOwner Address:
               Emre Fuel IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00005811Facility ID:

LUST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003653877Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    EMRE FUEL INCFacility name:
                    01/01/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EMRE FUEL INCFacility name:

EMRE FUEL INC  (Continued) 1000466046
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/25/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1970Install Date:
            8000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/25/1991Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            04/28/1970Install Date:
            550Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
            10Accuracy:
            05/03/2002Date of Collection:
            (734) 761-1170Contact Phone:
            John AbedContact:
            (734) 766-1170Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48104Owner City,St,Zip:
            402 S MAIN STOwner Address:
            EMRE FUEL INCOwner Name:
            -83.74921Longitude:
            42.27782Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00005811Facility ID:

UST:

               01/10/1995Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               10/25/1991Release Date:
               C-2274-91Leak Number:

               05/30/2003Release Closed Date:

EMRE FUEL INC  (Continued) 1000466046
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            7Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            10/25/1991Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            6Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            10/25/1991Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/25/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1970Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/25/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1970Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

EMRE FUEL INC  (Continued) 1000466046
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                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    402 S MAIN STMailing Address:
                    SOUTH MAIN BPSite Specific Name:
                    404664WMD Id:
                    MID985607720Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Tightness Testing
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory Control,Manual Tank Gauging,TankTank Release Detection:
            05/31/2008Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            10/25/1991Install Date:
            560Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            8Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            10/25/1991Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:

EMRE FUEL INC  (Continued) 1000466046

                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 721-5511Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    101 S MAIN STContact address:
                    BART  QUINLEYContact:
                    MIK354217168EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    101 S MAIN STFacility address:
                    NATIONAL CITY BANKFacility name:
                    12/27/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

981 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.186 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
837 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
ENE 101 S MAIN ST MIK354217168
I39 RCRA-CESQGNATIONAL CITY BANK 1007880051
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                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/27/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NATIONAL CITY BANKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/27/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NATIONAL CITY BANKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar

NATIONAL CITY BANK  (Continued) 1007880051
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

NATIONAL CITY BANK  (Continued) 1007880051

                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (313) 994-6696Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    111 N MAIN STContact address:
                    DAN  CULLENContact:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48107
                    PO BOX 8647Mailing address:
                    MID985652627EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    111 N MAIN STFacility address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

992 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.188 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
837 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
ENE FINDS111 N MAIN ST MID985652627
I40 RCRA NonGen / NLRCITY OF ANN ARBOR 1000828199
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003675844Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORFacility name:
                    10/19/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:

CITY OF ANN ARBOR  (Continued) 1000828199

                                     11121305057Based On The Deq Ref #:
                                     MigratedLegal Description Of Property:
                                     5/13/2009 11:19:22.66Program Support Assigned Date:
                                     Nicholas SwartzProgram Support Assigned User:
                                     Part 213Program Type:
                                     RCLand Use Restriction Type:
                                     423 Miller Ave., Ann ArborProperty:
                                     Not reportedSite Name:
                                     RecordedStatus:

AUL:

1127 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
798 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48103
North 423 MILLER AVE.    N/A
J41 AULBILL MUNCYS SERVICE S109278301
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                                                                 0There Is A Permanent Marker On The Site:
                                                                 1There Is A Health And Safety Plan:
                                                                 0There Is An Exposure Barrier In Place:
                                                                 0Monitoring Well Protected, No Tampering Or Removal:
                                                                 0There Is A Restriction On All Construction:
                                                                 0Soil Movement Requirements:
                                                                 1Excavation And Soil Movement Restrictions:
                                     0Special Building Restrictions:
                                     0Special Well Construction Requirements:
                                     0Groundwater Contact Restrictions:
                                     1Groundwater Consumption Restrictions:
                                     1Site Specific Restrictions:
                                     0Multiple Land-Use Restrictions:
                                     0Recreational Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Residential Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Industrial Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Iv Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Iii Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Ii Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial I Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 11/10/1999 00:00:00Date Legal Paperwork Stamped/Filed/Register Of Deeds:
                                                                 Request received on 6/15/2005.Comment:
                                                                 mapped in KERMIT as of 20090513 - Nick Swartz
                                                                 Property polygon is NOT mapped in KERMIT as of 10/10/2008. LUR isMap Comments:
                                                                 ArcInfo 9.3 and IcoMap 4.2Program Used To Map Restricted Features:
                                                                 Nicholas SwartzIndividual Or Staff Assoc With The Mapping:
                                     5/13/2009 00:00:00Date Data Entry Finished:
                                     5/13/2009 00:00:00Date Data Entry Started:
                                     2.9999999999999997E-4Mapped Polygons Area In Square Miles:
                                     0.2177Mapped Polygons Area In Acres:
                                     U:\\KERMIT\\11121305057.pdfFile Name Of Hyperlinked Legal Doc:
                                     STDLead Division:
                                     Bill Muncy’s ServiceProperty Or Description Restricted Area:
                                     RC-RRD-213-05-057MDEQ Reference Number:

BILL MUNCYS SERVICE  (Continued) S109278301

               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.75263Longitude:
               42.28363Latitude:
               Bill Muncys ServiceSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 994-0873Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48103-3339Owner City,St,Zip:
               423 Miller AveOwner Address:
               Bill Muncys ServOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00037093Facility ID:

LUST:

1127 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
798 ft.

1/8-1/4 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48103
North UST423 MILLER AVE    N/A
J42 LUSTBILL MUNCYS SERVICE U001148462

TC3493977.2s   Page 78



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48103Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    423 MILLER AVEMailing Address:
                    BILL MUNCY SERVICESite Specific Name:
                    457070WMD Id:
                    MIG000010499Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Not reportedConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            01/25/1999Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            500Capacity:
            Closed in GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 994-0873Contact Phone:
            WM E MUNCYContact:
            (734) 994-0873Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48103-3339Owner City,St,Zip:
            423 MILLER AVEOwner Address:
            BILL MUNCYS SERVOwner Name:
            -83.75263Longitude:
            42.28363Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00037093Facility ID:

UST:

               01/14/2000Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Unknown,UnknownSubstance Released:
               02/02/1999Release Date:
               C-0073-99Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:

BILL MUNCYS SERVICE  (Continued) U001148462
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                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/04/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHEESHOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/04/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SHEESHOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    SEAN.KELLY@WASTE365.COMContact email:
                    (734) 779-0000Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    KHALED  HAIBAIContact:
                    MIK200922417EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48154
                    207 N MAIN STFacility address:
                    SHEESHFacility name:
                    04/11/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1157 ft.
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
832 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48154
NE 207 N MAIN ST MIK200922417
43 RCRA-CESQGSHEESH 1014924556
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

SHEESH  (Continued) 1014924556

               ClosedRelease Status:
               Unknown,UnknownSubstance Released:
               10/18/1991Release Date:
               C-2113-91Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74899Longitude:
               42.27729Latitude:
               Main Street Gas StationSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth AveOwner Address:
               City of Ann ArborOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00033752Facility ID:

LUST:

1232 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
837 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48107
SSE UST428 SOUTH MAIN    N/A
K44 LUSTMAIN STREET GAS STATION U000266408
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            02/14/1992Remove Date:
            UNKNOWNProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            02/14/1992Remove Date:
            UNKProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            02/14/1992Remove Date:
            UNKProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            5000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 994-6696Contact Phone:
            DANIEL J. CULLENContact:
            (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVEOwner Address:
            CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner Name:
            -83.74899Longitude:
            42.27729Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00033752Facility ID:

UST:

               09/21/1992Release Closed Date:

MAIN STREET GAS STATION  (Continued) U000266408
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            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            02/14/1992Remove Date:
            UNKNOWNProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:

MAIN STREET GAS STATION  (Continued) U000266408

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          katkovReviewer:
          AffirmedDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Ann Arbor Real Estate Group LLCSubmitter Name:
          01/04/2002Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          335BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

1254 ft.
0.237 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  
NE 110 MILLER    N/A
45 BEA S108084201

                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    106 N 4TH AVEContact address:
                    MARK  SMITHContact:
                    MIK738994573EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    106 N 4TH AVEFacility address:
                    2020 COMMUNICATIONSFacility name:
                    06/19/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1317 ft.
0.249 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
842 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
ENE 106 N 4TH AVE MIK738994573
46 RCRA NonGen / NLR2020 COMMUNICATIONS 1010320772
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                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    2020 COMMUNICATIONSFacility name:
                    05/05/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MARK SMITHOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MARK MCCLEARYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 327-5416Contact telephone:

2020 COMMUNICATIONS  (Continued) 1010320772
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE

2020 COMMUNICATIONS  (Continued) 1010320772

          RDDivision Assigned:
          hisketReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          Not reportedCategory:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          AQRE529, LLCSubmitter Name:
          07/30/2012Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          1186BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

1317 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.249 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
820 ft.

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48103
SSE 507-511 S. ASHLEY    N/A
L47 BEA S112087712

               10/10/1996Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               03/03/1992Release Date:
               C-0372-92Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74827Longitude:
               42.28339Latitude:
               Amoco Station #5172Site Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               734-747-8210Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48104Owner City,St,Zip:
               300 N Main StOwner Address:
               Baydoun Ann Arbor LLCOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00005725Facility ID:

LUST:

1378 ft.
0.261 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
824 ft.

1/4-1/2 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NE UST300 N MAIN ST    N/A
48 LUSTUNIVERSITY FUEL MART U003866613
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            05/24/2003Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1984Install Date:
            8000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Lined InteriorConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Flexible Piping, EnviroflexPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/24/2003Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1962Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Interier
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected Steel,LinedConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            11/01/1988Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1958Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            313-747-8210Contact Phone:
            Abdoulh BaydounContact:
            734-747-8210Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48104Owner City,St,Zip:
            300 N MAIN STOwner Address:
            BAYDOUN ANN ARBOR LLCOwner Name:
            -83.74827Longitude:
            42.28339Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00005725Facility ID:

UST:

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART  (Continued) U003866613
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                    AMOCO OIL CO 5172Site Specific Name:
                    404649WMD Id:
                    MID985607571Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Double Walled, Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double WalledPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Tightness Testing
            Automatic Tank Gauging, Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank, TankTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/30/2003Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            6Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Double Walled, Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double WalledPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Tightness Testing
            Automatic Tank Gauging, Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank, TankTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/30/2003Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Lined InteriorConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Flexible PipingPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            05/23/2003Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1970Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Lined InteriorConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Flexible PipingPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART  (Continued) U003866613
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                    Not reportedMailing County:
                    43635Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    P O BOX 352917Mailing Address:

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART  (Continued) U003866613

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 665-4411Contact Phone:
            ROBERT WINKLEContact:
            (734) 665-4411Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-2920Owner City,St,Zip:
            529 S MAIN STOwner Address:
            A & L PARTS INCOwner Name:
            -83.74987Longitude:
            42.27567Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00015177Facility ID:

UST:

               11/12/1992Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               04/08/1992Release Date:
               C-0564-92Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74987Longitude:
               42.27567Latitude:
               A&l PartsSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 665-4411Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2920Owner City,St,Zip:
               529 S Main StOwner Address:
               A & L Parts IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00015177Facility ID:

LUST:

1404 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.266 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

1/4-1/2 BEAANN ARBOR, MI  48104
SSE UST521 S ASHLEY    N/A
L49 LUSTA & L PARTS INC U000714612
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          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          katkovReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Morningside Ann Arbor LLCSubmitter Name:
          09/29/2004Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          577BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            04/08/1992Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/07/1976Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            04/08/1992Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/07/1976Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

A & L PARTS INC  (Continued) U000714612

          katkovReviewer:
          AffirmedDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          502 S Main LLCSubmitter Name:
          02/08/2005Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          604BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

1431 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
0.271 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
833 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48103
SSE 502 S MAIN ST    N/A
K50 BEA S106802581
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          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:

  (Continued) S106802581

            1Tank ID:

            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
            10Accuracy:
            03/13/2002Date of Collection:
            (734) 994-2815Contact Phone:
            D L DunnContact:
            (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVEOwner Address:
            CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner Name:
            -83.74487Longitude:
            42.28222Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00010246Facility ID:

UST:

               01/30/2012Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               DieselSubstance Released:
               09/28/2011Release Date:
               C-0155-11Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
               10Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               03/13/2002Date of Collection:
               -83.74487Longitude:
               42.28222Latitude:
               City HallSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth AveOwner Address:
               City of Ann ArborOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00010246Facility ID:

LUST:

1619 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster M
0.307 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
848 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI  48107
East UST100 NORTH 5TH AVENUE    N/A
M51 LUSTCITY OF ANN ARBOR U000266115
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Double WalledConstruction Material:
            Suction: Valve at TankPiping Type:
            Double WalledPiping Material:
            Interstitial Monitoring/Second ContainmentPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled TankTank Release Detection:
            09/21/2011Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            09/15/1991Install Date:
            3000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/15/1991Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            04/11/1966Install Date:
            8300Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:

CITY OF ANN ARBOR  (Continued) U000266115

                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (734) 994-2773Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    111 N 5TH AVEContact address:
                    MIKE  MASTENContact:
                    MID985655208EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
                    111 N 5TH AVEFacility address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPTFacility name:
                    09/19/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1619 ft. WDSSite 2 of 5 in cluster M
0.307 mi. UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
847 ft.

1/4-1/2 LUSTANN ARBOR, MI  48104
East FINDS111 N 5TH AVE MID985655208
M52 RCRA-CESQGCITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT 1000828449

TC3493977.2s   Page 91



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPTFacility name:
                    12/23/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPTFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1978Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1978Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT  (Continued) 1000828449
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            (734) 994-2772Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-1405Owner City,St,Zip:
            111 N 5TH AVEOwner Address:
            CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner Name:
            -83.74628Longitude:
            42.28154Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00012808Facility ID:

UST:

               11/25/1992Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               DieselSubstance Released:
               09/10/1992Release Date:
               C-1558-92Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74628Longitude:
               42.28154Latitude:
               Ann Arbor Fire Station #1Site Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 994-2772Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1405Owner City,St,Zip:
               111 N 5th AveOwner Address:
               City Of Ann ArborOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00012808Facility ID:

LUST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110009393398Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT  (Continued) 1000828449
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                    111 N 5TH AVEMailing Address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPTSite Specific Name:
                    408074WMD Id:
                    MID985655208Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plastic,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            08/08/1992Remove Date:
            Diesel,DIESELProduct:
            03/19/1977Install Date:
            3000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plastic,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            08/08/1992Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            03/19/1977Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Fiberglass Reinforced plastic,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/15/1991Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            03/19/1977Install Date:
            300Capacity:
            Closed in GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 994-4907Contact Phone:
            DENNIS HASLEYContact:

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT  (Continued) 1000828449
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                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT  (Continued) 1000828449

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (517) 788-5697Contact Phone:
            ROBERT L. EDERContact:
            (313) 788-5697Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            DETROIT, MI 48226Owner City,St,Zip:
            211 W FORT STOwner Address:
            COMERICA INCOwner Name:
            -83.74563Longitude:
            42.28118Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00035726Facility ID:

UST:

               03/24/1993Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               10/08/1991Release Date:
               C-0439-85Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74563Longitude:
               42.28118Latitude:
               Comerica Bank PropertySite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (313) 788-5697Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               DETROIT, MI 48226Owner City,St,Zip:
               211 W FORT STOwner Address:
               Comerica IncOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00035726Facility ID:

LUST:

1625 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster M
0.308 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
848 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI  48226
East UST300 E HURON ST    N/A
M53 LUSTCOMERICA BANK U000715355
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            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/10/1991Remove Date:
            Heating OilProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/24/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            01/01/1974Install Date:
            3000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/24/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            01/01/1974Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/24/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            01/01/1974Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

COMERICA BANK  (Continued) U000715355
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/10/1991Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:

COMERICA BANK  (Continued) U000715355

            (517) 788-5697Contact Phone:
            Robert L EderContact:
            (248) 371-5203Owner Phone:
            Maureen JordanOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            AUBURN HILLS, MI 48326Owner City,St,Zip:
            3501 HAMLIN RD MC 2220Owner Address:
            COMERICA BANKOwner Name:
            -83.74545Longitude:
            42.28118Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00035696Facility ID:

UST:

               03/24/1993Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               10/09/1991Release Date:
               C-2100-91Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74545Longitude:
               42.28118Latitude:
               Comerica BankSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (248) 371-5203Owner Phone:
               Maureen JordanOwner Contact:
               Auburn Hills, MI 48326Owner City,St,Zip:
               3501 Hamlin Rd MC 2220Owner Address:
               Comerica BankOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00035696Facility ID:

LUST:

1688 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster M
0.320 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
850 ft.

1/4-1/2 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48326
East UST312-314 E HURON    N/A
M54 LUSTCOMERICA BANK U000715327

TC3493977.2s   Page 97



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    312-314 N HURON STMailing Address:
                    COMERICA INCSite Specific Name:
                    436033WMD Id:
                    MIP200000569Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/24/1991Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/24/1991Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:

COMERICA BANK  (Continued) U000715327

               Lisa EspinosaOwner Contact:
               Dallas, TX 75202-5399Owner City,St,Zip:
               308 S Akard Ste 1700Owner Address:
               AT&T MichiganOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00011653Facility ID:

LUST:

1750 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster M
0.331 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
851 ft.

1/4-1/2 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48104
East UST324 E HURON ST    N/A
M55 LUSTANN ARBOR CO U000266343
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            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: Valve at TankPiping Type:
            Cathodically ProtectedPiping Material:
            Interstitial Monitoring/Second ContainmentPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Manual Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            11/15/1991Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            05/08/1968Install Date:
            15000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
            10Accuracy:
            10/21/2003Date of Collection:
            (866) 492-6836Contact Phone:
            Envrionmental Management (Cheryl Allen)Contact:
            (800) 566-9347Owner Phone:
            Lisa EspinosaOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            DALLAS, TX 75202-5399Owner City,St,Zip:
            308 S AKARD STE 1700Owner Address:
            AT&T MICHIGANOwner Name:
            -83.74544Longitude:
            42.28132Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00011653Facility ID:

UST:

               11/16/1992Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Unknown,UnknownSubstance Released:
               11/20/1991Release Date:
               C-2440-91Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
               10Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               10/21/2003Date of Collection:
               -83.74544Longitude:
               42.28132Latitude:
               Michigan Bell TelephoneSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (800) 566-9347Owner Phone:

ANN ARBOR CO  (Continued) U000266343
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                    WAYNEMailing County:
                    48202Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    105 E BETHUNE STMailing Address:
                    AMERITECH CORPSite Specific Name:
                    414461WMD Id:
                    MIT270011018Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Double Walled,Fiberglass Reinforced plasticConstruction Material:
            Suction: Valve at TankPiping Type:
            Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plastic,Secondary ContainmentPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Testing,Vapor Monitoring
            Monitoring/Second Containment,Inventory Control,Tank Tightness
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,InterTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            KeroseneProduct:
            05/14/1992Install Date:
            20000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            07/09/1991Remove Date:
            KeroseneProduct:
            05/08/1976Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: Valve at TankPiping Type:
            Cathodically ProtectedPiping Material:
            Interstitial Monitoring/Second ContainmentPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging,Manual Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            11/15/1991Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            05/08/1968Install Date:
            15000Capacity:

ANN ARBOR CO  (Continued) U000266343
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            GasolineProduct:
            04/11/1956Install Date:
            2000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 994-6696Contact Phone:
            DANIEL J. CULLENContact:
            (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVEOwner Address:
            CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner Name:
            -83.74831Longitude:
            42.28506Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00010245Facility ID:

UST:

               08/23/1994Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               09/27/1989Release Date:
               C-0587-89Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74831Longitude:
               42.28506Latitude:
               Beakes StSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth AveOwner Address:
               City of Ann ArborOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00010245Facility ID:

LUST:

1856 ft.
0.352 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
813 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI  48107
NNE UST101 BEAKES ST    N/A
56 LUSTBEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION U000266122
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            09/27/1989Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            04/11/1956Install Date:
            2000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/27/1989Remove Date:
            FUEL OILProduct:
            04/11/1956Install Date:
            500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/27/1989Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/11/1956Install Date:
            3000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/27/1989Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/11/1956Install Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/27/1989Remove Date:

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION  (Continued) U000266122
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            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:

BEAKES STREET SERVICE STATION  (Continued) U000266122

          RRDDivision Assigned:
          katkovReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Prestige Properties Ann Arbor LLCSubmitter Name:
          03/17/2010Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          1020BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

1911 ft.
0.362 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
833 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48104
SSE 551 S FOURTH    N/A
57 BEA S110300723

               OtherSubstance Released:
               03/14/2001Release Date:
               C-0160-01Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               10/05/2004Date of Collection:
               -83.74625Longitude:
               42.28385Latitude:
               De Long Bbq PitSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 930-6700Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Plymouth, MI 48170Owner City,St,Zip:
               484 Deer StreetOwner Address:
               Mav CorporationOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00040666Facility ID:

LUST:

1932 ft. WDS
0.366 mi. BEA

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
832 ft.

1/4-1/2 AULANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NE UST314 DETROIT ST    N/A
58 LUSTDE LONG BBQ PIT U003790732
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            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/21/2001Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/21/2001Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            10/05/2004Date of Collection:
            (734) 930-6700Contact Phone:
            ROB ALDRICHContact:
            (734) 930-6700Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            PLYMOUTH, MI 48170Owner City,St,Zip:
            484 DEER STREETOwner Address:
            MAV CORPORATIONOwner Name:
            -83.74625Longitude:
            42.28385Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00040666Facility ID:

UST:

               08/07/2001Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:

DE LONG BBQ PIT  (Continued) U003790732
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                                     0Groundwater Consumption Restrictions:
                                     0Site Specific Restrictions:
                                     0Multiple Land-Use Restrictions:
                                     0Recreational Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Residential Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Industrial Land Use Restriction:
                                     1Commercial Iv Land Use Restriction:
                                     1Commercial Iii Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Ii Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial I Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 7/23/2001 00:00:00Date Legal Paperwork Stamped/Filed/Register Of Deeds:
                                                                 copies. 8/13/2008, Linda scanned for plotting and linking.
                                                                 Request received on 7/16/2004. 6/26/08, C&E Section received correctedComment:
                                                                 mapped in KERMIT as of 20090515 - Nick Swartz
                                                                 Property polygon is NOT mapped in KERMIT as of 10/09/2008. LUR isMap Comments:
                                                                 ArcInfo 9.3 and IcoMap 4.2Program Used To Map Restricted Features:
                                                                 Nicholas SwartzIndividual Or Staff Assoc With The Mapping:
                                     5/15/2009 00:00:00Date Data Entry Finished:
                                     5/15/2009 00:00:00Date Data Entry Started:
                                     0.0001Mapped Polygons Area In Square Miles:
                                     5.3800000000000001E-2Mapped Polygons Area In Acres:
                                     U:\\KERMIT\\12121304282.pdfFile Name Of Hyperlinked Legal Doc:
                                     STDLead Division:
                                     DeLong BBQ PitProperty Or Description Restricted Area:
                                     NCA-RRD-213-04-282MDEQ Reference Number:
                                     12121304282Based On The Deq Ref #:
                                     Not reportedLegal Description Of Property:
                                     5/15/2009 12:05:03.167Program Support Assigned Date:
                                     Nicholas SwartzProgram Support Assigned User:
                                     Part 213Program Type:
                                     NCALand Use Restriction Type:
                                     Delong BBQ PitProperty:
                                     Not reportedSite Name:
                                     RecordedStatus:

AUL:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/16/2002Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1500Capacity:
            Closed in GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/21/2001Remove Date:

DE LONG BBQ PIT  (Continued) U003790732
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                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    314 DETROIT STMailing Address:
                    M A V DEVELOPMENT COSite Specific Name:
                    463439WMD Id:
                    MIK219723194Site Id:

WDS:

          Storage Tank DivisionDivision Assigned:
          massonpReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          DeniedPetition Determination:
          MAV Development CompanySubmitter Name:
          03/07/2001Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          279BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

                                                                 0There Is A Permanent Marker On The Site:
                                                                 0There Is A Health And Safety Plan:
                                                                 0There Is An Exposure Barrier In Place:
                                                                 0Monitoring Well Protected, No Tampering Or Removal:
                                                                 0There Is A Restriction On All Construction:
                                                                 0Soil Movement Requirements:
                                                                 0Excavation And Soil Movement Restrictions:
                                     0Special Building Restrictions:
                                     0Special Well Construction Requirements:
                                     0Groundwater Contact Restrictions:

DE LONG BBQ PIT  (Continued) U003790732

          Storage Tank DivisionDivision Assigned:
          hisketReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          Main Madison Center LLCSubmitter Name:
          09/19/2003Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          487BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

1935 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster N
0.366 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48104
SSE 552 - 564 S MAIN ST    N/A
N59 BEAMAIN MADISON PROPERTIES S106096714
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            Used OilProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            2000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 994-6095Contact Phone:
            JANINE MUELLERContact:
            (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVEOwner Address:
            CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner Name:
            -83.74882Longitude:
            42.27446Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00040309Facility ID:

UST:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Unknown,UnknownSubstance Released:
               01/04/2000Release Date:
               C-1301-99Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74882Longitude:
               42.27446Latitude:
               Japanese AutoSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth AveOwner Address:
               City of Ann ArborOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00040309Facility ID:

LUST:

1949 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster N
0.369 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

1/4-1/2 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48104
SSE UST563 S MAIN ST    N/A
N60 LUSTJAPANESE AUTO U003758793
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                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    563 S MAIN STMailing Address:
                    JAPANESE AUTO PRO SERVICESite Specific Name:
                    455423WMD Id:
                    MIG000016014Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            12/15/1999Remove Date:

JAPANESE AUTO  (Continued) U003758793

                  5272229.00000Contact ID:
CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence Date:
                  26161Site Fips Code:
                  02/03/03Non NPL Status Date:
                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  05EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  RSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  B56KIFMS ID:
                  15Congressional District:
                  ARMEN CLEANERSShort Name:
                  WASHTENAWFacility County:
                  MIN000508741EPA ID:
                  0508741Site ID:

CERCLIS:

2022 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster O
0.383 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
821 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI  48103
SSE 603 S. ASHLEY STREET MIN000508741
O61 CERCLISARMEN CLEANERS 1006812544
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evaporating out of the groundwater beneath several houses.
conducted emergency response actions to mitigate indoor levels of PERC that are
an active commercial laundry facility that uses Tetracholoroethylene.  MDEQ has
performing a Site Assessment and possible Time Critical Removal.  The site is
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) asked for assistance inSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)Contact Title:
                  (734) 692-7686Contact Tel:
                  JON GULCHContact Name:

ARMEN CLEANERS  (Continued) 1006812544

            (734) 761-3768Contact Phone:
            NANCY W DOWNESContact:
            (734) 761-3768Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-2202Owner City,St,Zip:
            202 S DIVISION STOwner Address:
            JOHN P & NANCY W DONWESOwner Name:
            -83.74428Longitude:
            42.28018Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00038007Facility ID:

UST:

               02/27/1995Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               09/22/1994Release Date:
               C-1075-94Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74428Longitude:
               42.28018Latitude:
               Campus Auto RentalSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 761-3768Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2202Owner City,St,Zip:
               202 S Division StOwner Address:
               John P & Nancy W DonwesOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00038007Facility ID:

LUST:

2044 ft.
0.387 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
864 ft.

1/4-1/2 BEAANN ARBOR, MI  48104
East UST202 S DIVISION ST    N/A
62 LUSTCAMPUS AUTO U002303282
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          massonpReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          Division Street Parking LLCSubmitter Name:
          03/17/2005Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          612BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          massonpReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          McKinley Financial Center LLCSubmitter Name:
          03/17/2005Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          611BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          temppmReviewer:
          PendingDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Great Lakes BancorpSubmitter Name:
          10/09/1995Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          6BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/01/1994Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            2000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:

CAMPUS AUTO  (Continued) U002303282
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          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          massonpReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          McKinley Financial Holdings LLCSubmitter Name:
          03/17/2005Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          613BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:

CAMPUS AUTO  (Continued) U002303282

            (419) 259-8592Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            TOLEDO, OH 43613Owner City,St,Zip:
            % BARBARA A BRAUN HAFNER 1932 BRIM DROwner Address:
            BRAUM FAMILY AGENCYOwner Name:
            -83.74897Longitude:
            42.27385Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00039228Facility ID:

UST:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               04/26/1994Release Date:
               C-0381-94Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               10/21/2003Date of Collection:
               -83.74888Longitude:
               42.27370Latitude:
               Hop In #505Site Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 981-4626Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Canton, MI 48187Owner City,St,Zip:
               5640 Haggerty RdOwner Address:
               Krishna Associates LLCOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00009879Facility ID:

LUST:

2091 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster N
0.396 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

1/4-1/2 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48104
SSE UST601 S MAIN ST    N/A
N63 LUSTBRAUM FAMILY AGENCY U003561591
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            04/28/1960Install Date:
            3000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/01/1996Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1960Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/01/1996Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1960Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Not reportedPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            10/09/1996Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            550Capacity:
            Closed in GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 769-8100Contact Phone:
            Cynthia K JaysonContact:

BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY  (Continued) U003561591
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            09/20/1996Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            7Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Composite(Steel w/Fiberglass), Double Walled, Epoxy Coated SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled, Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Automatic Tank Gauging, Inventory Control, Tank Tightness TestingTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            09/20/1996Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            6Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/01/1996Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1960Install Date:
            2000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            5Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/01/1996Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1960Install Date:
            3000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined InterierConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/01/1996Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:

BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY  (Continued) U003561591
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                    Not reportedMailing County:
                    60523Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    3003 BUTTERFIELD RDMailing Address:
                    CLARK # 2119Site Specific Name:
                    405952WMD Id:
                    MID985620996Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Composite(Steel w/Fiberglass), Double Walled, Epoxy Coated SteelConstruction Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Double Walled, Fiberglass reinforced plasticPiping Material:
            Piping
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double WalledPipe Realease Detection:
            Control
            Automatic Tank Gauging, Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank, InventoryTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:

BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY  (Continued) U003561591

          Storage Tank DivisionDivision Assigned:
          hisketReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          Same Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          Krishna Associates LLCSubmitter Name:
          05/25/2005Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          627BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

2091 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster N
0.396 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  
SSE 601 S MAIN    N/A
N64 BEA U003561510

               42.28623Latitude:
               Saline ConstructionSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 769-6781Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48108-3320Owner City,St,Zip:
               725 W Ellsworth RdOwner Address:
               B & H InvestmentsOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00036137Facility ID:

LUST:

2122 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster P
0.402 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
792 ft.

1/4-1/2 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  48108
North UST221 FELCH ST    N/A
P65 LUSTDALE KRULL CONST U001147611
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                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48103Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    221 FELCH STMailing Address:
                    B & H INVESTMENTSSite Specific Name:
                    444628WMD Id:
                    MIG000037415Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/20/1996Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            01/01/1975Install Date:
            5000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 769-6781Contact Phone:
            JACOB W. HAASContact:
            (734) 769-6781Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48108-3320Owner City,St,Zip:
            725 W ELLSWORTH RDOwner Address:
            B & H INVESTMENTSOwner Name:
            -83.75044Longitude:
            42.28623Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00036137Facility ID:

UST:

               07/07/1993Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               DieselSubstance Released:
               05/27/1992Release Date:
               C-0852-92Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.75044Longitude:

DALE KRULL CONST  (Continued) U001147611
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                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48103Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    221 FELCH STMailing Address:
                    J C BEALSite Specific Name:
                    452925WMD Id:
                    MIG000020878Site Id:

DALE KRULL CONST  (Continued) U001147611

                    (313) 663-4131Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    FRED  AMARSIContact:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    630 S ASHLEY STMailing address:
                    MID016708935EPA ID:
                    ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
                    630 S ASHLEYFacility address:
                    ARMEN CLEANERSFacility name:
                    12/29/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/16/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/16/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  03/31/1986Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/31/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  Great LakesDescription:
Program Priority:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0502410Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

2142 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster O
0.406 mi. UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
823 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSANN ARBOR, MI  48103
SSE RCRA NonGen / NLR630 S ASHLEY MID016708935
O66 CERC-NFRAPARMEN’S CLEANERS 1000206972
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                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARMEN CLEANERSFacility name:
                    10/03/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:

ARMEN’S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000206972
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Bare Steel,COPPER OUTLETPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            Hazardous SubstanceProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Temporarily out of UseTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 663-4131Contact Phone:
            FRED AMARSIContact:
            (734) 663-4131Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48103-4908Owner City,St,Zip:
            630 S ASHLEY STOwner Address:
            ARMEN CLEANERS INCOwner Name:
            -83.75020Longitude:
            42.27358Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00012850Facility ID:

UST:

and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003586129Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT

ARMEN’S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000206972
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:

ARMEN’S CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000206972

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48103Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    630 S ASHLEY STMailing Address:
                    ARMEN CLEANERSSite Specific Name:
                    394498WMD Id:
                    MID016708935Site Id:

WDS:

                    81000005Ernie Id Number:
                    NoBEA:
                    Not reportedUse at Time of Listing:
                    Not reportedProperry Use:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    1Region:
                    Not reportedFacility ID:

BROWNFIELD:

                    95Total lb:
                    PetroDCM Type:
                    2DCM #:
                    8100025Establishment#:

                    35Total lb:
                    PercDCM Type:
                    1DCM #:
                    8100025Establishment#:

DRYCLEANERS:

PCEPollutants:
SEQuarter/Quarter:
SWQuarter:
29Section:
06ERange:
02STownship:
08/18/2004SAM Score Date:
48SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
Interim Response in progressFacility Status:
81000005Facility ID:

SHWS:

2142 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster O
0.406 mi. WDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
823 ft.

1/4-1/2 BROWNFIELDSANN ARBOR, MI  
SSE DRYCLEANERS630 S. ASHLEY STREET    N/A
O67 SHWSARMEN CLEANERS S108228925
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          RRDDivision Assigned:
          katkovReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          A2 Real Property Group LLCSubmitter Name:
          01/15/2009Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          949BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

2154 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster P
0.408 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
790 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  
NNE 220 FELCH    N/A
P68 BEAANN ARBOR ART CTR (FORMER STANDARD OIL) S109416630

               06/04/1992Release Date:
               C-0908-92Leak Number:

               04/23/1997Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               DieselSubstance Released:
               05/28/1992Release Date:
               C-0856-92Leak Number:

               04/23/1997Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               DieselSubstance Released:
               05/26/1992Release Date:
               C-0851-92Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.75064Longitude:
               42.28651Latitude:
               C.b DevelopmentSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 769-6781Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48108-3320Owner City,St,Zip:
               725 W Ellsworth RdOwner Address:
               Cb DevelopementOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00020892Facility ID:

LUST:

2159 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster P
0.409 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
790 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI  48108
NNE UST220 FELCH ST    N/A
P69 LUSTC.B DEVELOPMENT U003082673
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/28/1992Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/28/1992Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/11/1969Install Date:
            500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 769-6781Contact Phone:
            DONALD BUTCHERContact:
            (734) 769-6781Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48108-3320Owner City,St,Zip:
            725 W ELLSWORTH RDOwner Address:
            CB DEVELOPEMENTOwner Name:
            -83.75064Longitude:
            42.28651Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00020892Facility ID:

UST:

               04/23/1997Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:

C.B DEVELOPMENT  (Continued) U003082673
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/28/1992Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            UnknownConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            05/28/1992Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:

C.B DEVELOPMENT  (Continued) U003082673

          Storage Tank DivisionDivision Assigned:
          temppmReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          Ann Arbor Art AssociationSubmitter Name:
          12/18/1996Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          54BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

2160 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster P
0.409 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
790 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR TOWNSHIP, MI  
NNE 220 FELCH STREET    N/A
P70 BEA S105768045

               (734) 663-5771Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2905Owner City,St,Zip:
               617 South 5th AvenueOwner Address:
               Fingerle Lumber CoOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00021201Facility ID:

LUST:

2219 ft.
0.420 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
819 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
SSE UST202 E MADISON    N/A
71 LUSTFINGERLE LUMBER CO U000266241
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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            3000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            12/19/1990Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            03/18/1967Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 663-5771Contact Phone:
            Lawrence J FingerleContact:
            (734) 663-5771Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-2905Owner City,St,Zip:
            617 SOUTH 5TH AVENUEOwner Address:
            FINGERLE LUMBER COOwner Name:
            -83.74704Longitude:
            42.27394Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00021201Facility ID:

UST:

               03/19/1997Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               12/19/1990Release Date:
               C-2746-90Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.74704Longitude:
               42.27394Latitude:
               Fingerle LumberSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:

FINGERLE LUMBER CO  (Continued) U000266241

TC3493977.2s   Page 123



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Double WalledConstruction Material:
            Suction: Valve at TankPiping Type:
            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            Inventory Control, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled TankTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            12/21/1990Install Date:

FINGERLE LUMBER CO  (Continued) U000266241

                                                                 0There Is An Exposure Barrier In Place:
                                                                 0Monitoring Well Protected, No Tampering Or Removal:
                                                                 0There Is A Restriction On All Construction:
                                                                 0Soil Movement Requirements:
                                                                 0Excavation And Soil Movement Restrictions:
                                     0Special Building Restrictions:
                                     0Special Well Construction Requirements:
                                     0Groundwater Contact Restrictions:
                                     1Groundwater Consumption Restrictions:
                                     1Site Specific Restrictions:
                                     0Multiple Land-Use Restrictions:
                                     0Recreational Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Residential Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Industrial Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Iv Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Iii Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial Ii Land Use Restriction:
                                     0Commercial I Land Use Restriction:
                                                                 2/26/1997 00:00:00Date Legal Paperwork Stamped/Filed/Register Of Deeds:
                                                                 Request received on 7/16/2004Comment:
                                                                 mapped in KERMIT - Nick Ekel
                                                                 20110106 - LRUR is NOT mapped in KERMIT - Nick Ekel 20110318 - LRUR isMap Comments:
                                                                 ArcINFO 9.3 & IcoMAP 4.2Program Used To Map Restricted Features:
                                                                 Nicholas EkelIndividual Or Staff Assoc With The Mapping:
                                     3/18/2011 00:00:00Date Data Entry Finished:
                                     3/18/2011 00:00:00Date Data Entry Started:
                                     0.0019Mapped Polygons Area In Square Miles:
                                     1.2606999999999999Mapped Polygons Area In Acres:
                                     U:\\KERMIT\\11121304550.PDFFile Name Of Hyperlinked Legal Doc:
                                     STDLead Division:
                                     MigratedProperty Or Description Restricted Area:
                                     RC-RRD-213-04-550MDEQ Reference Number:
                                     11121304550Based On The Deq Ref #:
                                     MigratedLegal Description Of Property:
                                     1/6/2011 09:45:52.313Program Support Assigned Date:
                                     Nicholas EkelProgram Support Assigned User:
                                     Part 213Program Type:
                                     RCLand Use Restriction Type:
                                     Fingerle Lumber CoProperty:
                                     Not reportedSite Name:
                                     RecordedStatus:

AUL:

2444 ft.
0.463 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
824 ft.

1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48104
SSE 617 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE    N/A
72 AULFINGERLE LUMBER CO S109846094
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                                                                 0There Is A Permanent Marker On The Site:
                                                                 0There Is A Health And Safety Plan:

FINGERLE LUMBER CO  (Continued) S109846094

Not reportedPollutants:
Not reportedQuarter/Quarter:
Not reportedQuarter:
29Section:
06ERange:
02STownship:
05/25/2005SAM Score Date:
27SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
Evaluation conductedFacility Status:
81000543Facility ID:

SHWS:

2892 ft.
0.548 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
874 ft.

1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
East 212-216 SOUTH STATE STREET    N/A
73 SHWSH AND K CAMPUS PROPERTIES S110126794

               UnknownSubstance Released:
               10/11/1991Release Date:
               C-2234-91Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -83.76463Longitude:
               42.27864Latitude:
               Ann Arbor, Montgomery Pumping StSite Name:
               Jackson District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ann Arbor, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth AveOwner Address:
               City of Ann ArborOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00010243Facility ID:

LUST:

Delisted - no longer meets criteria specified in rulesStatus:
81000314Facility ID:

DELETED HWS:

3072 ft.
0.582 mi. WDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
859 ft.

1/2-1 USTANN ARBOR, MI  48107
WSW LUST432 MONTGOMERY    N/A
74 DEL SHWSMONTGOMERY PUMPING STATION U000266410
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                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48103Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    432 MONTGOMERY AVEMailing Address:
                    CITY OF ANN ARBORSite Specific Name:
                    448371WMD Id:
                    MIG000029069Site Id:

WDS:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstruction Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            09/15/1991Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            03/17/1966Install Date:
            5000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (734) 994-6696Contact Phone:
            DANIEL J. CULLENContact:
            (734) 794-6000Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            ANN ARBOR, MI 48107Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVEOwner Address:
            CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner Name:
            -83.76463Longitude:
            42.27864Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00010243Facility ID:

UST:

               08/20/1992Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:

MONTGOMERY PUMPING STATION  (Continued) U000266410

06/02/2005SAM Score Date:
29SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
Evaluation conductedFacility Status:
81000560Facility ID:

SHWS:

3176 ft.
0.602 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
804 ft.

1/2-1 WDSANN ARBOR CITY, MI  48103
NNE BEA815 WILDT ST    N/A
75 SHWS S105768029
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                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48103Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    815 WILDT STMailing Address:
                    ANN ARBOR BEARING & MFG COSite Specific Name:
                    458532WMD Id:
                    MIG000004678Site Id:

WDS:

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          lipinsklReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Wildt LLCSubmitter Name:
          06/07/2001Date Received:
          JacksonDistrict:
          295BEA Number:
          Ann Arbor, MISecondary Address:

BEA:

Not reportedPollutants:
Not reportedQuarter/Quarter:
Not reportedQuarter:
20Section:
06ERange:
02STownship:

  (Continued) S105768029

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    912 N MAIN STMailing Address:
                    SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUTICALSSite Specific Name:
                    426688WMD Id:
                    MIG000043698Site Id:

WDS:

Benzene; Ethylbenzene; Toluene; XylenesPollutants:
SEQuarter/Quarter:
SEQuarter:
20Section:
06ERange:
02STownship:
06/18/2004SAM Score Date:
28SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
Interim Response in progressFacility Status:
81000094Facility ID:

SHWS:

3491 ft.
0.661 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
782 ft.

1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NNE WDS912 N MAIN ST    N/A
76 SHWSSHEFFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS S103086312
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          Alternate Name:ANN ARBOR GAS CO. No additional information available
Manufactured Gas Plants:

3517 ft.
0.666 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
783 ft.

1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NE BEAKES STREET    N/A
77 EDR MGPCITY GAS WORKS 1008408080

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48105Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    841 BROADWAY STMailing Address:
                    WASHTENAW COUNTY DRAIN COMMSite Specific Name:
                    441690WMD Id:
                    MIG000043564Site Id:

                    WAYNEMailing County:
                    48226Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    1 ENERGY PLZMailing Address:
                    DTE ENERGY/MICHCON BROADWAY STATIONSite Specific Name:
                    411146WMD Id:
                    MIR000019620Site Id:

WDS:

                    81000025Ernie Id Number:
                    NoBEA:
                    Not reportedUse at Time of Listing:
                    Not reportedProperry Use:
                    Not reportedStatus:
                    1Region:
                    Not reportedFacility ID:

BROWNFIELD:

As; CN; Pb; Ni; Zn; PhthalatesPollutants:
SEQuarter/Quarter:
SWQuarter:
20Section:
06ERange:
02STownship:
07/14/2004SAM Score Date:
44SAM Score:
Petroleum & Coal ProductsSource:
Interim Response in progressFacility Status:
81000025Facility ID:

SHWS:

4136 ft.
0.783 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
761 ft.

1/2-1 WDSANN ARBOR, MI  
NE BROWNFIELDS841 BROADWAY    N/A
78 SHWSMICH. CON BROADWAY SITE S108417361
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          operated from approximately 1899 to the early 1940s
          utilizing both the coal carbonization and carburetted water gas methods and
          Alternate Name:THE WASHTENAW GAS CO. The former MGP at this site produced gas

Manufactured Gas Plants:

4499 ft.
0.852 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
781 ft.

1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NE BROADWAY STREET    N/A
79 EDR MGPTHE ANN ARBOR GAS CO 1008408081

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    1100 N MAIN STMailing Address:
                    MCKINLEY FOUNDATIONSite Specific Name:
                    452117WMD Id:
                    MIG000022118Site Id:

                    WASHTENAWMailing County:
                    48104Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    1100 N MAIN STMailing Address:
                    ANN ARBOR ART TRAINSite Specific Name:
                    420748WMD Id:
                    MIG000041541Site Id:

WDS:

PCB’s; Diesel fuel; Metals; PNAsPollutants:
NWQuarter/Quarter:
SEQuarter:
20Section:
06ERange:
02STownship:
06/18/2004SAM Score Date:
24SAM Score:
Not reportedSource:
Interim Response in progressFacility Status:
81000093Facility ID:

SHWS:

4608 ft.
0.873 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
794 ft.

1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI  48104
NNE WDS1100 N MAIN ST    N/A
80 SHWSANN ARBOR ART TRAIN S105144767
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 27 records.

ANN ARBOR           U000266166 SHELL STATION 1251ST N MAPLE &  MILLER      LUST, UST
ANN ARBOR           U000266169 MARATHON UNIT #1793 1300TH N MAPLE &  MILLER      LUST, UST
ANN ARBOR           S109847381 PARCELS B & C 1600TH HURON PKWY &  3200 PLYM 48105 BEA
ANN ARBOR           S110126793 HIDEAWAY LANE 2000TH &  2018 TRAVER RD 48104 SHWS
ANN ARBOR           S107812200 2235TH &  S STATE 48104 BEA
ANN ARBOR           S112241521 UNKNOWN 2565TH &  S 2601ST STATE ST 48104 BEA
ANN ARBOR           S107812208 401ST &  E WASHINGTON 48104 BEA
ANN ARBOR           S112241405 391 AND 401 MILLER RD 48104 BEA
ANN ARBOR           1007102345 MI DEPT/NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVI E BANK OF ARGO POND IN HURON R 48103 RCRA NonGen / NLR
ANN ARBOR           S103086285 MICH CON BEAKES ST BEAKES &  SUMMIT STS 48104 SHWS
ANN ARBOR           1015731350 M14 ROLLOVER S BOUND RAMP 48103 CERCLIS
ANN ARBOR           S107031683 EATON CORP - ANN ARBOR SW COR OF FIRST S &  W LIBERTY 48103 BEA
ANN ARBOR           S103595056 UNIV OF MICH HOSPITAL FULLER RD FULLER RD 48103 SHWS
ANN ARBOR           S103095426 UM NORTH CAMPUS LANDFILL AREA HURON PKWY 48104 SHWS
ANN ARBOR           U000266453 ST JOSEPH MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM 5301 E HURON RIVER DR 48105 LUST, UST
ANN ARBOR           1011862613 COUNTY OF WASHTENAW  ROAD COMMISSI LIBERTY ROAD NEAR HONEY RUN 48103 RCRA NonGen / NLR
ANN ARBOR           U004182007 LIBERTY STREET 221 W LIBERTY 48103 UST
ANN ARBOR           S110532133 MADISON & MAIN STREETS MADISON &  MAIN STS      BROWNFIELDS
ANN ARBOR           S110482796 626 N MAIN 48103 BEA
ANN ARBOR           U003758877 ANN ARBOR PIPE & SUPPLY 20295 STATE      LUST, UST
ANN ARBOR           S103595047 AVFUEL BULK FACILITY STATE AND ELLSWORTH RDS 48104 SHWS
ANN ARBOR           S109845799 BRIARWOOD SERVICE CENTER-AMOCO 3230 S STATE ST 48104 AUL
ANN ARBOR           2008434861 401 WEST TOUHY AVENUE 401 WEST TOUHY AVENUE      HMIRS
ANN ARBOR           1001202468 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION USHY 23 UNDERANNARBORPLYMOUTH 48105 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
ANN ARBOR           1003871798 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LANDFILL #1 WASHINGTON HTS 48104 CERC-NFRAP
ANN ARBOR           S103595057 UNIVERSITY OF MICH LF NO 1 WASHINGTON HTS 48104 SHWS
MUSKEGON            96516828 WEST MICHIGAN MART DOCK MUSKEGON L W MICHIGAN MART DOCK MUSKEGON 48105 ERNS
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe38YrdIcog2qqebBz5I3r0s6HqsF2S2nNJiG52SSbAzxhn5gSotfKJVAbrYS88M997ebPAcBZ3KqWnDqTk9whVPViMHB8tjMq7zoAndYCHY2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe38YrdIcog2qqebBz5IUr0s6HqsF3S2nNJiG52SSbAzxhn5gSotfKJV7brYS88M9B7ebPAcBZ7KqWnDqTk2whVPViMH78tjMq7zo9ndYCHY2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Sd4rcSezdsq2nirbxcoK9Y8ebczWq4Visj7qYY8crnZni724Qybl6xbm4wBoMlKjs5hcY8U8x69YxbW5cUy3LDWTXqKy4F8SezdfJ2RVr6xc338xRe8nzez2wSsaTqzj3GMnwNig33inbSfx0L6TNoopK6K3kpY5F8fk5AVbsDccK4rXSpddwN3t5ruZcYq2iUeL0zxM5AKsgxq7w65fnCdiO8BwybeoxLx5GfoylKd.BJhYqS8dy9FabUkcVx9JDWdnqGp10bVVviZG4Yljhq7XpunjYT4YKx4xWScwdGe28YrdIcogAqqebBz5IBr0s6HqsF8S2nNJiG57SSbAzxhn3gSotfKJV8brYS88M9A7ebPAcBZ4KqWnDqTkAwhVPViMH2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 104

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 104

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Contaminated Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WDS:  Waste Data System
The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous
Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department oF Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9875
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST 2:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank site locations that have unknown owner information.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-7211
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST:  Aboveground Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 03/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-8168
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Engineering and Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-4828
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.
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Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
All state funded Part 201 and 213 sites, as well as LUST sites that have been redeveloped by private entities
using the BEA process. Be aware that this is not a list of all of the potential brownfield sites in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-4805
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS 2:  Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations
A listing of brownfield building and land site locations. The listing is a collaborative effort of Michigan Economic
Development Corporation, Michigan Economic Developers Association, Detrot Edison, Detroit Area Commercial Board
of Realtors

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Economic Development Corporation
Telephone:  888-522-0103
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-241-5719
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
The database contains historical information and is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2003
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
Sites that have been delisted or deleted from the List of Contaminated Sites. The available documentation for
the site does not support it’s listing or the site no longer meets criteria specified in rules.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-373-3740
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Lien List
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC * 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PEAS:  Pollution Emergency Alerting System
Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents,
pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-8427
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-241-1515
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Establishments
A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4586
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  List of Active NPDES Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits and NPDES Storm
Water permits.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2012
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-241-1300
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.
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Date of Government Version: 09/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-7074
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BEA:  BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT DATABASE
A Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) allows people to purchase or begin operating at a facility without
being held liable for existing contamination. BEAs are used to gather enough information about the property being
transferred so that existing contamination can be distinguished from any new releases that might occur after the
new owner or operator takes over the property.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Coal fired power plants in Southeast Michigan that have coal ash handling on site.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  586-753-3754
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-6610
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 01/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: N/A

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes
Source: Bureau of REgulatory Services
Telephone: 517-373-8300

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254
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Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1983Most Recent Revision:
42083-C6 ANN ARBOR EAST, MIEast Map:

1983Most Recent Revision:
42083-C7 ANN ARBOR WEST, MITarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

809 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4684386.0UTM Y (Meters): 
273067.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
83.7521 - 83˚ 45’ 7.56’’Longitude (West): 
42.2806 - 42˚ 16’ 50.16’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
415 W. WASHINGTON
415 WEST WASHINGTON

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

NNW1/2 - 1 Mile SE10
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile NNE9
ENE1/2 - 1 Mile NE7
ENE1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE3
N0 - 1/8 Mile NNEA2
NNW0 - 1/8 Mile NNEA1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapANN ARBOR WEST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableWASHTENAW, MI

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LOW     Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

BOYER                         Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
MississippianSystem:
Osagean and Kinderhookian SeriesSeries:
M1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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loam
clay loam
stratified
sand and gravel
sandDeeper Soil Types:

clay loam
sandy loam
silty clay loamShallow Soil Types:

loam
muck
loamy sandSurficial Soil Types:

loam
muck
loamy sandSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    7.40
Max:   8.40

Min:   20.00
Max:  20.00

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granulargravelly - sand60 inches34 inches 4

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.80

Min:    2.00
Max:   6.00

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam34 inches18 inches 3

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.30

Min:    2.00
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand18 inches 7 inches 2

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.30

Min:    2.00
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWMI3000000051505   11
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWMI3000000051895   8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWMI3000000052296   B6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWMI3000000052297   B5

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEMI0003940   4

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

muck
coarse sand

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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iron removalTreatment objective:
filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:WellFacility type:

WELL 2Facility name:
2183Facility id:

48103Contact zip:
ANN ARBORContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

4530 West Huron River DriveContact address1:734-426-4545Contact phone:
GEYER, DANOriginal name:
GEYER, DANContact name:
iron removalTreatment objective:

filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:WellFacility type:
WELL 1Facility name:
2182Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

530Pwssvcconn:1590Population Served:
LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHORITYPws name:

WashtenawCounty:MIState:
05Epa region:MI0003940Pwsid:

4
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI0003940FRDS PWS

Date: 12/1991
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 112
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 20
Groundwater Flow: ENE
Site ID: 8103183

SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

39436AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/1990
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 6.90
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 6.16
Groundwater Flow: N
Site ID: 810075A2

NNE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

63226AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/23/1996
Average Water Table Depth: 6
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NNW
Site ID: 810148A1

NNE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

45873AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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manganese removalTreatment objective:
filtration, greensandTreatment process:WellFacility type:

WELL 1Facility name:
2182Facility id:

disinfectionTreatment objective:
hypochlorination, preTreatment process:Treatment_plantFacility type:

IRON REMOVAL PLANTFacility name:
8249Facility id:

disinfectionTreatment objective:
hypochlorination, preTreatment process:StorageFacility type:

LOCH ALPINE DR WESTFacility name:
6843Facility id:

disinfectionTreatment objective:
hypochlorination, preTreatment process:Distribution_system_zoneFacility type:

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMFacility name:
4102Facility id:

disinfectionTreatment objective:
hypochlorination, preTreatment process:WellFacility type:

WELL 3Facility name:
3200Facility id:

disinfectionTreatment objective:
hypochlorination, preTreatment process:WellFacility type:

WELL 2Facility name:
2183Facility id:

disinfectionTreatment objective:
hypochlorination, preTreatment process:WellFacility type:

WELL 1Facility name:
2182Facility id:

iron removalTreatment objective:
filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:Treatment_plantFacility type:

IRON REMOVAL PLANTFacility name:
8249Facility id:

iron removalTreatment objective:
filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:StorageFacility type:

LOCH ALPINE DR WESTFacility name:
6843Facility id:

iron removalTreatment objective:
filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:Distribution_system_zoneFacility type:

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMFacility name:
4102Facility id:

iron removalTreatment objective:
filtration, pressure sandTreatment process:WellFacility type:

WELL 3Facility name:
3200Facility id:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:1994-08-10Enforcement Date:
9440001Violation ID:
1994-07-01 - 1994-07-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHOSystem Name:

State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnf. Action:1994-08-10Enforcement Date:
9440001Violation ID:
1994-07-01 - 1994-07-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHOSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

Violations information not reported.

1233Population:TreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

083 44 44Facility Longitude:42 16 59Facility Latitude:

Not ReportedAddressee / Facility: 

ANN ARBOR,  MI 48103
4530 WEST HURON RIVER DRIVE
LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHORITY
LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHORITYPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
MI0003940PWS ID:

manganese removalTreatment objective:
filtration, greensandTreatment process:Treatment_plantFacility type:

IRON REMOVAL PLANTFacility name:
8249Facility id:

manganese removalTreatment objective:
filtration, greensandTreatment process:StorageFacility type:

LOCH ALPINE DR WESTFacility name:
6843Facility id:

manganese removalTreatment objective:
filtration, greensandTreatment process:Distribution_system_zoneFacility type:

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMFacility name:
4102Facility id:

manganese removalTreatment objective:
filtration, greensandTreatment process:WellFacility type:

WELL 3Facility name:
3200Facility id:

manganese removalTreatment objective:
filtration, greensandTreatment process:WellFacility type:

WELL 2Facility name:
2183Facility id:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
100Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
PCMA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
Clay Sand GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:88A pct cm2:
9A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
3A pct aq2:78A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
100A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
0A pct aq:7A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
4Pct pcm d:4Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:59Pct cm d:
59Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:37Pct aq d:

37Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:837Elev miv:
4Elev dif:833Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
837Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-83.7598847Longitude:
42.28178523Latitude:

0Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:12Test rate:

2Test hours:
107Test depth:
106Swl:
184Screen to:
179Screen frm:
179Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2000-02-16 14:17:27.000Const date:
524Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
184Well depth:
1000 HURON RIVERWell addr:
COMM. DEV. GROUP OF ANN ARBOROwner name:

3Section:02S 05ETown range:
ScioTownship:WashtenawCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:81000010161Wellid:

B5
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI3000000052297MI WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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5Case dia:
PVC PlasticCase type:2000-02-16 14:08:45.000Const date:
524Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
183Well depth:
1000 HURON RIVERWell addr:
COMMUNITY DEV. GROUP OF ANN AROwner name:

3Section:02S 05ETown range:
ScioTownship:WashtenawCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:81000010160Wellid:

B6
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI3000000052296MI WELLS

0D50plek:
0T2:
0Vert Conduct:
0Horiz Conduct:
0Athk2:
Not ReportedHit swl:
Not ReportedAq code 1:

YLoc match:NWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
100Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:68Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:32Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
100Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:100Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:100Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:0Pct aq 2:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
100Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:40Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:60Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
30Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
70Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
75Pct pcm 4:25Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:100Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
40Pct pcm 2:60Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:0Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
100Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:20A sc lpct2:
CMA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
ClayA sc lith2:80A sc lpct1:
PCMA sc lmaq1:FineA sc lmod1:
Clay & SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:78A pct cm2:
10A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
12A pct aq2:77A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
100A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
0A pct aq:8A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
28Pct pcm d:28Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:56Pct cm d:
56Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:16Pct aq d:

16Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:837Elev miv:
4Elev dif:833Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
837Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-83.7598847Longitude:
42.28178523Latitude:

0Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:10Test rate:

2Test hours:
116Test depth:
106Swl:
183Screen to:
173Screen frm:
175Case depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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-83.764646Longitude:
42.277985Latitude:

1250Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:1250Test rate:

0Test hours:
0Test depth:
999.99Swl:
0Screen to:
0Screen frm:
132Case depth:
28Case dia:

UnknownCase type:1962-01-01 00:00:00.000Const date:
0Driller id:ANN ARBOR WELL #1 MONTGOMERYWell num:

220Wssn:
Type I publicWell type:
173Well depth:
ANN ARBOR WELL #1 MONTGOMERYWell addr:
CITY OF ANN ARBOROwner name:

30Section:02S 06ETown range:
Ann ArborTownship:WashtenawCounty:
81727630301Import id:81000005043Wellid:

8
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000051895MI WELLS

Date: 01/10/1992
Average Water Table Depth: 7
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: ENE
Site ID: 8102927

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

39428AQUIFLOW

0D50plek:
0T2:
0Vert Conduct:
0Horiz Conduct:
0Athk2:
Not ReportedHit swl:
Not ReportedAq code 1:

YLoc match:NWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
100Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:100Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
100Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:100Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
100Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:100Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:0Pct aq 2:
100Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:0A sc lpct1:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
Not ReportedA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
0A pct aq2:0A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
0A pct aq:0A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-3Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:0Pct cm d:
0Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:0Pct aq d:

0Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Unknown LithologyAq code:850Elev miv:
4Elev dif:846Elev dem:

SWL > Well DepthSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
850Elevation:
GPS Code Measurement Differential (DGPS)Methd coll:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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48Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:52Pct aq d:

52Pct aq:
Not ReportedAq flag:

Drift WellAq code:918Elev miv:
6Elev dif:912Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
918Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-83.7672956333Longitude:
42.2744577482Latitude:

0Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:20Test rate:

1Test hours:
85Test depth:
63Swl:
112Screen to:
108Screen frm:
108Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:1984-08-31 00:00:00.000Const date:
26Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
112Well depth:
5 RIDGEMOOR DR.Well addr:
SNYDER, DORIS K.Owner name:

30Section:02S 06ETown range:
Ann ArborTownship:WashtenawCounty:
81727630001Import id:81000005042Wellid:

11
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI3000000051505MI WELLS

Date: 09/24/1996
Average Water Table Depth: 25.3
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: NNW
Site ID: 81042710

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

39435AQUIFLOW

Date: 12/17/1991
Average Water Table Depth: 3.5
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: Not Reported9

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

45843AQUIFLOW

0D50plek:
0T2:
0Vert Conduct:
0Horiz Conduct:
0Athk2:
Not ReportedHit swl:
Not ReportedAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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533.34275D50plek:
6900.0026T2:
.00019Vert Conduct:
140.81638Horiz Conduct:
49Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
45Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
55Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:100Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
30Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
70Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
95Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
5Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Water BearingA sc lmod1:
GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:53A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
47A pct aq2:49A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:23A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:48Pct cm d:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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48103
1.12/13/200648103
1.14/17/200648103
1.13/27/200648103
1.111/4/200448103
1.13/13/199548103
1.13/24/199548103
1.110/24/200748103
1.21/7/201048103
1.22/17/200948103
1.22/2/200948103
1.210/3/200048103
1.111/9/200148103
1.17/5/199548103
1.14/15/200548103
1.12/14/200548103
1.12/7/200348103
1.112/18/199548103
1.22/13/200648103
1.212/12/200648103
1.21/19/200648103
1.22/6/200648103
1.23/1/200548103
1.21/21/200548103
1.22/16/200448103
1.24/25/200548103
1.25/1/200348103
1.28/20/200348103
1.28/28/200248103
1.27/6/200148103
1.24/3/200848103
1.21/31/200348103
1.24/15/199648103
1.22/12/199948103
1.33/14/200948103
1.36/25/200448103
1.312/20/200348103
1.33/30/200448103
1.311/7/200248103
1.35/15/200348103
1.31/15/200348103
1.32/20/199648103
1.32/10/200648103
1.32/13/200648103
1.32/20/200648103
1.32/13/200648103
1.31/28/200648103

_________________________
ResultLT SignTest DateZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: MI Radon                                                                           
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48103
0.3<8/25/199548103
0.3<2/8/200648103
0.3<10/20/200648103
0.3<3/25/199748103
0.3<3/2/200748103
0.3<3/9/200748103
0.3<3/3/200748103
0.3<3/17/200848103
0.3<4/24/200648103
1.93/27/200948103
1.912/10/199948103
1.94/8/200848103
1.94/5/200848103
1.95/8/200648103
1.92/1/200648103
1.92/21/200648103
1.92/11/200648103
1.92/20/200648103
1.92/4/200648103
1.88/16/200348103
1.82/8/199948103
1.86/7/199548103
1.03/15/200848103
1.04/9/200748103
1.01/4/200848103
1.05/26/200948103
1.02/13/200648103
1.04/3/200648103
1.02/4/200648103
1.03/1/200748103
1.08/19/199448103
1.01/14/199548103
1.911/12/200448103
1.92/7/200348103
1.92/1/200348103
1.96/1/200248103
1.91/24/199648103
1.93/30/199848103
1.94/14/199748103
1.911/5/200148103
1.93/23/200648103
1.94/10/200648103
1.93/4/200648103
1.93/7/200548103
1.99/6/200548103
1.02/15/199948103
1.12/2/200948103
1.12/17/200948103
1.112/1/200848103
1.011/5/200448103
1.04/4/200348103
1.12/12/200848103
1.16/16/200648103
1.12/8/200648103
1.12/13/200648103
1.12/9/2006
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48103
0.3<4/22/199748103
0.3<3/27/200648103
0.3<1/8/200748103
0.3<3/4/200648103
0.3<1/17/200748103
0.3<1/19/200748103
0.3<3/4/200648103
0.3<3/21/200648103
0.3<3/5/200248103
0.3<4/9/200748103
0.3<6/25/200748103
0.3<5/19/200348103
0.3<6/6/200248103
0.3<5/15/200248103
0.3<1/7/199848103
0.3<2/11/199948103
0.3<1/31/200848103
0.3<1/23/200848103
0.3<2/10/200448103
0.3<3/8/200448103
0.49/6/199448103
0.3<5/20/200848103
0.3<2/28/200448103
0.3<2/11/200248103
0.3<6/12/200848103
0.3<3/9/200748103
0.511/19/200948103
0.54/15/200948103
0.53/11/200048103
0.3<10/22/200248103
0.3<7/24/200248103
0.3<4/7/200348103
0.3<3/17/200348103
0.3<3/13/200348103
0.52/24/200748103
0.3<2/14/200648103
0.3<1/24/200648103
0.3<1/26/200648103
0.3<1/30/200648103
0.3<5/1/200648103
0.3<11/1/200148103
0.54/18/200848103
0.52/13/200648103
0.52/9/200648103
0.3<4/9/200448103
0.3<1/21/200448103
0.3<2/2/200648103
0.3<1/13/200448103
0.38/10/199548103
0.52/9/200448103
0.51/16/200448103
0.3<2/9/200648103
0.3<2/8/200648103
0.3<6/6/200548103
0.3<7/25/200548103
0.3<7/26/2005
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48103
0.94/27/199548103
0.65/3/199648103
0.64/23/199748103
0.72/5/200948103
0.81/26/200948103
0.85/27/199448103
0.611/19/200948103
0.91/7/200848103
0.911/2/200748103
0.62/10/200948103
0.86/29/200148103
0.911/21/200548103
0.79/21/200048103
0.72/24/199548103
0.711/28/199448103
0.83/1/200848103
0.66/5/199948103
0.92/10/200648103
0.92/20/200648103
0.92/10/200648103
0.92/20/200648103
0.93/7/200648103
0.812/10/200748103
0.95/16/200548103
0.78/18/200748103
0.74/5/200848103
0.84/24/200648103
0.710/20/200848103
0.72/8/200748103
0.82/13/200648103
0.62/2/200748103
0.92/1/200348103
0.72/4/200648103
0.81/24/200448103
0.81/31/200548103
0.61/27/200648103
0.611/5/200448103
0.62/24/200448103
0.95/22/200348103
0.911/5/200148103
0.98/23/200348103
0.610/17/200548103
0.99/11/199548103
0.88/21/200348103
0.912/31/199348103
0.74/25/200548103
0.74/30/200548103
0.82/16/200248103
0.81/10/200348103
0.81/7/199848103
1.02/17/200948103
1.02/17/200948103
0.52/11/200348103
0.51/20/200348103
0.52/20/200348103
0.812/20/1995
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48103
2.53/2/199548103
2.54/19/199948103
2.52/25/200048103
2.58/8/199448103
2.510/20/199448103
2.53/16/200748103
2.58/18/200748103
2.51/3/200648103
2.56/14/200348103
2.54/18/199748103
2.51/23/199648103
2.53/25/199448103
2.55/22/200648103
2.92/6/200148103
2.95/31/199948103
2.92/3/200048103
2.94/4/200048103
2.66/22/200948103
2.62/24/200948103
2.63/5/199948103
2.63/15/199748103
2.711/3/200948103
2.812/21/200948103
2.83/16/199548103
2.85/13/199948103
2.93/3/200848103
2.99/6/200748103
2.95/22/200948103
1.812/16/200648103
1.82/20/200648103
1.82/27/200648103
1.82/9/200648103
1.82/10/200648103
1.811/4/200548103
1.811/12/200948103
1.85/9/200948103
1.83/21/200948103
1.84/21/199548103
0.99/2/200948103
0.61/25/200348103
0.63/29/200248103
0.67/5/200348103
0.73/13/200248103
0.72/7/200348103
0.710/21/199648103
0.53/19/200248103
0.96/12/200948103
0.611/22/200248103
0.62/19/200348103
0.612/2/199648103
0.61/7/199848103
0.711/9/200148103
0.82/17/200948103
0.811/23/200948103
0.512/2/199648103
0.58/27/1996
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48103
2.91/10/200948103
3.012/10/200748103
3.04/3/200648103
3.04/10/200648103
3.04/25/200648103
3.06/26/200648103
2.111/2/200148103
2.13/26/200248103
2.22/6/200648103
2.22/7/200448103
2.22/26/200448103
2.32/27/200648103
2.32/4/200648103
2.32/3/200748103
2.32/9/200748103
2.32/6/200648103
2.19/12/199748103
2.12/16/199648103
2.13/2/199948103
2.22/28/200548103
2.33/1/200548103
2.38/19/200548103
2.112/29/199748103
2.22/26/200948103
2.26/12/199648103
2.310/1/200448103
2.29/15/199448103
2.29/6/199448103
2.26/18/199448103
2.23/14/199848103
2.34/18/200348103
2.33/6/200348103
2.212/6/199948103
2.27/6/200148103
2.34/10/200948103
2.33/9/200948103
2.23/21/200848103
2.34/20/199448103
2.43/16/200948103
2.41/24/200948103
2.22/10/200648103
2.24/17/200648103
2.411/24/200848103
2.44/8/200848103
2.49/5/200748103
2.46/26/200648103
2.49/27/200448103
2.42/14/200448103
2.49/3/200248103
2.42/1/200348103
2.48/30/199748103
2.57/13/200948103
2.51/30/200948103
2.52/12/200948103
2.52/6/200948103
2.51/14/2009
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48103
2.82/12/200748103
2.85/1/200648103
2.99/6/200548103
2.91/28/200348103
2.96/1/200248103
2.91/25/200348103
2.92/25/200248103
2.92/25/200248103
2.95/3/200348103
2.611/9/200748103
2.63/3/200748103
2.65/22/200948103
2.62/13/200748103
2.712/10/200748103
2.74/22/200648103
2.72/6/200648103
2.811/28/200548103
2.82/2/200748103
2.83/10/200648103
2.82/4/200648103
2.87/16/200448103
2.91/31/199448103
2.92/7/199448103
2.94/14/199748103
2.911/27/199848103
2.62/9/200648103
2.62/13/200648103
2.61/24/200648103
2.612/12/200548103
2.61/28/200648103
2.62/5/200748103
2.62/16/200748103
2.61/31/200648103
2.712/6/200648103
2.77/11/200648103
2.72/14/200448103
2.81/29/200348103
2.82/3/200348103
2.81/21/200248103
2.811/20/200348103
3.05/26/200048103
2.68/27/200448103
2.64/4/200548103
2.611/7/200148103
2.71/13/200548103
2.72/9/200548103
2.71/10/200348103
3.02/25/200048103
3.02/8/200848103
2.63/21/200348103
2.75/8/200248103
2.711/5/200148103
2.72/8/199648103
2.93/2/200948103
2.92/13/200948103
2.92/5/2009
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48103
3.51/30/200648103
3.52/6/200648103
3.58/4/200648103
3.52/13/200648103
3.52/28/200548103
3.53/27/200948103
0.3<3/14/199548103
0.3<12/2/199448103
3.511/13/200448103
3.51/15/200448103
3.56/16/200448103
3.57/12/200548103
3.54/7/200448103
3.510/28/199748103
3.62/6/200948103
3.64/3/200948103
3.61/31/200948103
3.61/29/200948103
3.611/9/200748103
3.62/6/200648103
3.612/19/200548103
3.61/26/200748103
3.811/12/200948103
3.82/7/200148103
0.3<2/24/200948103
0.3<2/23/200948103
0.3<3/9/200748103
0.3<2/25/200848103
3.62/16/200748103
3.63/31/200448103
3.68/27/200448103
3.612/8/200448103
3.82/20/200748103
3.81/18/200848103
3.81/10/200848103
3.82/2/200748103
3.87/24/200648103
3.811/7/200548103
3.82/6/200648103
0.3<3/19/200948103
2.73/2/200948103
2.72/14/200948103
2.712/21/200948103
2.85/7/200748103
2.810/12/200748103
2.85/16/200848103
2.92/6/200648103
2.92/22/200748103
2.92/20/200648103
2.96/16/200548103
2.611/6/200048103
2.611/29/199448103
2.67/2/199448103
2.81/14/200848103
2.81/30/200648103
2.82/9/2007
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48103
3.13/6/200948103
3.21/24/200148103
3.212/10/199448103
3.23/15/200848103
3.27/22/200848103
3.32/6/200648103
3.32/8/200648103
3.32/13/200748103
3.32/6/200648103
3.312/10/200448103
0.3<6/19/199948103
0.3<6/21/199948103
0.3<6/14/199948103
3.211/15/200748103
3.211/16/200648103
3.32/18/200448103
3.33/10/200348103
3.310/30/200248103
3.17/5/199448103
0.3<2/9/200148103
0.3<1/26/200148103
3.32/12/199948103
3.311/16/199648103
3.38/20/200148103
3.43/5/200948103
3.13/15/200848103
3.110/17/200848103
3.22/4/200648103
3.22/15/200648103
3.24/22/200648103
3.23/4/200648103
0.3<8/7/200048103
0.3<9/21/200048103
0.3<9/21/200048103
3.11/27/200648103
3.11/6/200748103
3.25/16/200248103
3.212/20/200148103
3.210/29/200148103
3.25/31/200348103
3.21/30/200348103
3.22/11/200348103
0.3<10/25/200048103
0.3<10/24/200048103
3.46/5/200648103
3.42/9/200648103
3.42/13/200648103
3.45/1/200648103
3.41/30/200648103
3.42/6/200748103
3.410/14/200448103
3.41/16/200348103
3.410/15/199848103
3.41/31/199448103
3.48/3/199848103
3.55/22/2007
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48103
3.76/3/199448103
3.77/27/200748103
3.710/29/200748103
3.710/31/200848103
3.72/26/200748103
3.712/14/200748103
3.76/9/200748103
3.92/26/200948103
3.93/2/200948103
0.3<11/2/200948103
0.3<11/10/200948103
3.34/3/200948103
3.38/17/199948103
3.73/20/200848103
3.72/8/200748103
3.72/9/200648103
3.74/9/200748103
3.91/10/200048103
3.99/10/199948103
3.91/18/199548103
3.911/9/200748103
3.93/30/200648103
0.3<12/11/200948103
3.02/6/200448103
3.03/7/200548103
3.02/15/200548103
3.710/31/200548103
3.79/6/200548103
3.711/22/200448103
3.72/14/200548103
3.710/17/200548103
3.71/28/200348103
3.910/16/200648103
3.911/13/200448103
3.91/24/200548103
3.92/2/200448103
0.3<8/17/200948103
3.111/2/200248103
3.710/14/199548103
3.711/29/199548103
3.82/6/200948103
3.96/26/200348103
3.93/28/200348103
3.912/13/200248103
3.92/24/200348103
3.92/8/199948103
3.311/9/200748103
3.011/3/200348103
3.02/22/199948103
3.02/18/199948103
3.010/19/199848103
3.12/15/199948103
3.18/3/199848103
3.22/4/200948103
3.12/10/200948103
3.11/9/2010

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TC3493977.2s   Page A-28

48103
6.64/10/200648103
6.64/16/200548103
6.811/28/199748103
6.93/14/200948103
6.91/14/200048103
6.99/2/200848103
7.22/4/200648103
7.29/26/200648103
7.212/14/199848103
7.33/27/200948103
7.63/3/200748103
7.62/14/200448103
7.61/14/200348103
1.72/6/200648103
1.72/16/200748103
1.72/15/200548103
1.74/21/200548103
1.73/26/200448103
1.711/3/200448103
1.76/25/200448103
1.72/22/200348103
1.710/29/200248103
1.73/13/200348103
1.710/27/200148103
1.78/11/200348103
1.76/17/200248103
1.711/16/200148103
1.72/16/199948103
1.74/28/200748103
1.73/4/200648103
0.3<2/26/200948103
0.3<2/27/200948103
0.3<2/27/200948103
3.24/14/199748103
3.611/5/200148103
3.85/14/200548103
3.88/2/200548103
3.812/1/200348103
3.812/13/200148103
3.83/20/200348103
3.810/30/200148103
0.3<4/15/200948103
0.3<6/29/200948103
3.44/20/199948103
3.47/9/199448103
3.73/27/200948103
3.76/24/200948103
3.72/14/200948103
3.73/20/200948103
3.74/4/200048103
3.83/27/199848103
3.111/1/200448103
3.12/15/200548103
3.112/17/200448103
3.111/2/200148103
3.13/6/2003
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48103
4.912/10/200748103
4.93/13/200648103
4.92/17/200648103
4.92/9/200648103
4.96/9/200648103
6.16/14/199948103
6.112/6/200548103
6.211/22/200848103
6.21/28/200648103
6.22/27/200748103
6.21/22/200748103
6.22/24/200348103
6.210/17/200148103
6.26/5/200348103
6.22/4/199448103
6.27/15/199648103
6.211/3/199748103
6.311/3/200948103
6.311/9/200948103
6.34/13/200948103
6.45/22/200948103
6.411/13/200948103
6.47/21/199448103
6.46/9/200848103
6.42/27/200748103
6.46/1/200248103
6.42/7/200348103
6.54/3/200948103
6.54/3/200948103
6.52/12/200948103
6.58/13/199948103
6.54/28/200748103
6.57/24/200748103
6.58/18/200748103
6.54/16/200848103
6.51/26/200648103
6.52/25/200648103
6.56/11/200448103
6.53/16/200548103
6.54/24/200348103
6.87/13/200948103
6.811/7/200748103
6.82/20/200648103
7.110/17/200548103
7.112/21/200248103
7.21/24/200948103
7.26/5/199948103
7.52/7/200648103
7.52/2/200748103
7.55/1/200348103
7.52/22/199948103
7.64/6/200948103
7.61/24/200048103
6.67/17/200148103
6.68/11/200848103
6.610/23/2007
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48103
5.93/27/200048103
5.95/5/199948103
5.97/1/199948103
5.99/15/200848103
5.910/24/200748103
5.92/11/200648103
4.710/4/199548103
4.74/14/199748103
4.812/3/200848103
4.87/31/200948103
5.16/1/200248103
5.12/28/200348103
5.512/26/200948103
5.94/19/200448103
5.911/28/200548103
5.912/9/200348103
5.94/5/200348103
5.912/17/200148103
5.92/9/200248103
5.93/8/199748103
5.92/16/199948103
5.92/19/199648103
5.93/27/199948103
4.88/3/199848103
4.82/13/199848103
4.92/12/200948103
4.96/11/200148103
5.13/28/199848103
5.27/3/200948103
5.22/15/200048103
5.54/24/199648103
5.59/17/199848103
5.62/12/200948103
6.012/8/200948103
6.01/15/200048103
6.010/11/200848103
6.01/28/200648103
6.01/26/200648103
4.61/24/200648103
4.62/10/200748103
4.64/3/200448103
5.24/10/200748103
5.212/24/200848103
5.211/23/200748103
5.24/17/200648103
5.61/25/201048103
5.611/9/200748103
5.61/12/200848103
5.61/20/200748103
5.65/25/200648103
6.04/2/200448103
6.08/1/200548103
6.06/2/200348103
6.08/24/200248103
6.03/7/199448103
6.12/28/2009
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48103
4.78/25/200648103
5.06/22/200148103
5.32/11/200648103
5.32/13/200648103
5.31/28/200648103
5.38/2/200448103
5.76/22/200648103
5.74/23/200548103
5.72/5/200248103
4.78/7/200948103
4.711/2/200948103
4.72/15/200048103
5.01/28/200648103
5.03/14/200648103
5.02/2/200748103
5.31/5/200248103
5.35/1/199748103
5.41/24/200948103
5.41/24/200948103
5.43/27/200948103
4.82/20/200648103
4.87/5/200548103
4.811/1/200148103
4.84/2/200348103
4.811/5/200248103
4.81/25/200348103
5.01/20/200348103
5.010/29/200148103
5.02/27/200348103
5.02/7/200348103
5.02/12/199948103
5.08/15/199748103
5.010/30/199548103
5.43/22/200748103
5.42/13/200648103
5.42/14/200648103
5.84/27/200648103
5.82/15/200548103
5.81/29/200348103
4.73/28/200548103
4.78/7/200348103
4.71/13/200348103
5.12/20/199548103
5.14/9/200748103
5.11/28/200648103
5.412/22/200348103
5.45/9/200348103
5.41/23/200348103
5.411/24/199748103
5.411/24/199748103
5.512/8/200848103
5.54/6/200948103
5.92/17/200948103
5.911/16/200948103
5.92/20/200948103
5.91/27/2000
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48103
7.84/3/200648103
7.94/13/200948103
6.72/2/200748103
6.72/13/200348103
6.711/26/200148103
6.71/29/200348103
6.79/29/199748103
6.79/1/199848103
7.03/5/199948103
7.06/27/199548103
7.12/17/200948103
7.18/9/200748103
7.12/5/200748103
7.42/18/200548103
7.48/19/200548103
7.41/16/200348103
7.41/21/200248103
7.57/13/200948103
7.59/29/199948103
7.58/21/200048103
7.55/2/200048103
7.510/24/200748103
7.93/5/200748103
7.91/18/200248103
7.911/1/200248103
7.93/21/200248103
7.912/19/199648103
5.27/5/200548103
5.212/22/200348103
5.26/1/200248103
5.24/11/200348103
5.22/3/200348103
5.27/20/199548103
5.23/5/199848103
5.312/26/200948103
5.610/27/200148103
5.62/16/199848103
5.62/8/199948103
4.83/21/200848103
4.81/18/200748103
4.94/30/200448103
4.94/9/200248103
4.92/3/200348103
4.91/15/200248103
4.911/5/200248103
4.95/20/199748103
4.93/1/199948103
5.32/21/200948103
5.310/2/200848103
5.36/9/200848103
5.312/10/200548103
5.79/24/200748103
5.74/21/200848103
4.72/15/200048103
4.75/22/200948103
4.74/18/2008
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48103
16.17/31/200648103
16.32/20/199948103
16.71/10/200348103
16.811/20/200448103
16.94/3/200948103
16.910/29/200148103
17.14/15/200648103
17.42/10/200348103
21.92/6/200948103
22.210/14/199648103
22.611/1/200448103
23.11/27/200948103
42.14/3/200648103
44.83/18/199948103
48.56/27/200848103
48.93/11/199648103
49.21/8/200748103
49.82/7/200648103
59.54/9/199748103
2.010/6/200348103
2.011/12/200148103
2.07/18/200348103
2.07/8/200348103
17.612/9/200248103
18.16/6/200248103
18.25/8/200348103
18.33/10/200948103
23.44/2/199748103
23.612/11/200248103
23.82/20/200648103
25.32/15/200648103
25.55/28/199448103
2.03/5/200948103
2.01/17/200948103
6.92/28/200248103
6.912/3/200148103
7.31/21/199548103
7.35/4/200648103
7.32/15/200648103
7.32/11/200348103
7.310/26/200248103
7.35/7/200348103
7.72/2/200748103
7.81/26/200948103
7.81/24/200948103
7.82/10/200048103
7.84/3/199948103
6.711/21/200948103
6.72/6/200948103
6.77/2/200148103
6.72/7/200048103
6.75/22/200848103
7.02/20/200648103
7.39/6/199748103
7.412/11/200948103
7.42/13/2006
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48103
9.02/16/199548103
12.411/9/200148103
12.410/22/200148103
12.44/17/199848103
12.59/13/200648103
12.63/2/200948103
12.72/6/200648103
12.71/18/200348103
12.810/30/200148103
12.91/17/200448103
12.97/25/200348103
13.03/3/200648103
13.04/27/200448103
13.02/5/199648103
13.12/11/199548103
13.22/18/200548103
13.210/29/200148103
13.312/23/200248103
13.46/11/199948103
13.49/12/199748103
13.410/26/199648103
13.52/16/200748103
13.52/7/200648103
13.54/30/200548103
13.53/29/199948103
13.62/21/200848103
14.26/5/200448103
14.22/21/200348103
14.310/29/200148103
14.51/23/200148103
14.62/26/200948103
14.711/24/200748103
14.710/15/200448103
14.711/6/200148103
14.96/27/200348103
15.03/23/200448103
15.13/5/200948103
15.15/18/200748103
15.17/20/200448103
15.410/28/200048103
15.42/11/199548103
13.71/17/199648103
13.92/7/200348103
13.912/18/199648103
14.02/12/200048103
14.04/7/200848103
14.04/3/200648103
14.112/24/200548103
14.110/21/200448103
14.11/5/200248103
14.112/1/199748103
15.711/14/200248103
15.912/7/200548103
16.02/9/200948103
16.01/22/200848103
16.110/22/2007
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48103
9.812/1/200948103
10.53/25/199948103
10.64/7/200648103
10.64/5/200448103
10.710/29/200148103
10.74/7/200348103
11.61/24/200548103
11.72/6/200948103
11.71/30/200648103
11.711/27/200448103
11.711/6/200148103
11.84/7/200848103
11.82/3/200648103
11.82/13/200648103
8.82/15/200048103
8.82/2/200748103
8.82/25/200648103
8.83/12/200348103
8.96/25/200948103
8.96/6/199448103
9.92/2/200748103
9.912/6/200148103
10.05/16/200948103
10.72/22/199948103
10.710/30/199748103
10.77/12/199748103
10.83/14/200048103
10.83/17/200848103
10.81/21/200348103
10.811/13/200248103
10.911/16/200648103
11.92/2/200948103
11.92/12/199948103
12.03/6/200948103
12.03/22/199648103
8.010/13/199848103
10.02/28/200348103
10.06/3/199548103
10.16/18/199948103
10.13/14/200648103
10.14/25/200648103
10.12/26/200448103
10.110/26/200448103
10.15/3/200448103
10.11/17/200248103
10.25/12/199948103
11.01/20/200348103
11.14/28/200148103
11.11/21/200348103
12.211/6/199548103
12.411/27/200948103
8.98/28/199948103
8.92/9/200748103
8.94/16/200448103
8.93/12/200548103
9.011/12/2009
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48103
8.14/17/200248103
8.22/2/200948103
8.28/13/199948103
9.34/4/200348103
9.44/28/200748103
2.09/6/200548103
2.011/4/200548103
2.04/16/200548103
2.13/11/200448103
2.13/7/200548103
2.11/12/200548103
2.112/9/200248103
8.711/29/199948103
8.79/13/200848103
8.712/22/200648103
8.76/18/200448103
8.72/28/200348103
9.42/11/200248103
9.55/5/199748103
10.212/1/200348103
10.23/21/200348103
10.211/28/199848103
10.310/10/200748103
10.38/30/200648103
10.42/13/200948103
11.22/27/200648103
11.22/16/200548103
11.23/15/199648103
11.35/15/200848103
8.33/30/200448103
8.32/22/199948103
8.44/4/200948103
8.45/1/200648103
8.42/27/200648103
9.610/2/200748103
9.61/6/200648103
9.72/7/200648103
9.72/27/200648103
10.43/30/200448103
10.52/21/200948103
10.56/5/200648103
10.511/16/200548103
10.57/24/200448103
11.46/18/199948103
11.410/29/200748103
11.611/16/200748103
11.62/27/200648103
8.411/5/200448103
8.41/21/200348103
8.59/24/200748103
8.54/10/200648103
8.53/30/200648103
8.52/20/200648103
8.54/3/200648103
9.77/21/200448103
9.77/23/2002
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48103
1.611/24/200348103
1.62/20/199948103
1.66/27/199548103
18.72/9/200948103
18.74/10/200648103
18.75/21/200348103
19.14/3/200948103
19.22/20/200948103
26.75/28/199448103
28.61/18/200248103
2.01/9/200948103
2.13/5/200948103
2.16/9/200948103
2.18/17/200948103
19.612/10/200248103
20.01/13/200348103
20.26/1/199848103
30.66/18/200148103
20.91/13/200348103
21.610/25/200248103
2.03/20/200848103
2.111/30/199448103
2.13/28/200848103
8.58/27/200148103
8.611/16/200948103
8.612/1/200048103
8.64/15/199948103
8.69/6/200548103
9.07/17/200648103
9.04/22/200248103
9.010/27/200148103
9.08/26/199548103
9.12/3/200948103
9.12/18/200048103
2.05/22/200648103
2.15/22/200948103
2.12/27/200648103
8.25/8/200648103
8.22/27/200648103
8.212/9/200448103
8.24/5/200448103
8.24/8/200248103
8.22/22/200348103
8.31/31/199548103
8.33/22/200848103
9.17/12/199748103
9.27/28/200448103
9.24/8/199748103
9.211/16/199548103
2.03/31/200648103
2.02/8/200648103
2.03/23/200648103
2.11/28/200648103
2.13/4/200648103
2.13/18/200548103
8.12/17/2006
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48103
4.54/6/199848103
4.55/14/199748103
4.62/17/200948103
4.62/21/200948103
4.61/18/201048103
4.16/22/200648103
4.112/16/200648103
4.12/20/200648103
4.14/30/200348103
4.311/24/200948103
4.33/16/200948103
4.31/24/200948103
4.41/11/200048103
4.41/28/200048103
4.47/20/200748103
4.42/14/200648103
4.41/28/200648103
4.45/22/200648103
4.67/6/200748103
4.05/7/200948103
4.03/6/200648103
4.02/13/200648103
4.12/7/200348103
4.16/1/200248103
4.111/3/200148103
4.112/5/200148103
4.110/25/200148103
4.13/2/199848103
4.39/24/200748103
4.35/7/200948103
4.411/7/200548103
4.44/12/200448103
4.42/15/200548103
4.41/28/200248103
4.08/28/200448103
4.02/7/200348103
4.05/30/200348103
4.23/20/200948103
4.22/21/200948103
4.22/14/200948103
4.22/11/200948103
4.22/10/200048103
4.32/2/200648103
4.32/22/200748103
4.47/21/200348103
4.410/20/199748103
4.52/2/200948103
4.53/6/200948103
4.52/21/200948103
4.52/6/200948103
4.56/5/200948103
1.65/28/200748103
1.61/30/200448103
1.61/17/200248103
1.612/6/200148103
1.610/27/2001
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48103
1.57/11/200848103
1.57/17/200648103
1.510/7/200648103
1.52/16/200748103
1.68/17/200948103
1.63/6/200948103
1.68/9/199948103
1.64/8/200848103
1.68/18/200748103
1.63/2/200748103
1.62/4/200648103
1.66/3/200648103
1.64/24/200648103
1.64/10/200648103
1.64/10/200648103
1.62/15/200748103
1.611/7/200548103
1.62/3/200748103
1.57/5/199548103
1.59/11/199548103
1.53/18/199948103
1.62/17/200948103
1.64/16/200948103
4.54/4/200048103
4.52/8/200648103
4.04/18/199748103
4.05/5/199748103
4.12/6/200948103
4.12/7/200948103
4.17/27/200148103
4.22/13/200648103
4.22/21/200648103
4.310/27/200148103
4.31/17/200248103
4.37/16/200248103
4.511/6/200648103
4.53/13/200648103
4.51/28/200648103
4.54/22/200648103
4.52/6/200748103
4.511/8/200148103
4.13/31/200848103
4.13/9/200748103
4.15/14/200948103
4.12/13/200648103
4.11/26/200648103
4.25/8/200648103
4.23/28/200348103
4.23/14/200348103
4.212/13/200248103
4.210/30/200248103
4.28/25/200348103
4.43/25/200948103
4.43/27/200948103
4.41/31/199448103
4.510/30/2001
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4%24%72%4.768 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 25

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   48103

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for WASHTENAW County:  1 

1.44/5/200848103
1.45/20/200848103
1.44/17/200648103
1.42/4/200648103
1.42/9/200648103
1.45/5/200748103
1.42/2/200748103
1.46/2/200648103
1.41/19/201048103
1.41/22/201048103
1.45/12/199948103
1.411/29/200748103
1.42/16/199948103
1.44/14/199748103
1.48/24/199548103
1.410/30/199548103
1.43/25/199748103
1.52/5/200948103
1.52/5/200948103
1.55/9/200948103
1.54/25/200948103
1.54/18/200948103
1.42/13/200648103
1.42/28/200448103
1.43/26/200348103
1.53/2/200548103
1.55/21/200548103
1.511/6/200148103
1.53/6/200248103
1.56/13/2001
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-9218
The data in this file was obtained from Wellogic, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Statewide Groundwater

Database (SGWD). Wellogic contains approximately 425,000 water well records found within the State of Michigan,
and although it represents the best available data, it cannot be considered a complete database of all the wells
or well records in existence.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Michigan Oil and Gas Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Locations of oil and gas wells are compiled from permit records on file at the Geological Survey Division (GSD),

Michigan Department of Natural Resources.

RADON

State Database: MI Radon
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-9551
Radon Test Results

Michigan Radon Test Results
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-8037
These results are from test kits distributed by the local health departments and used by
Michigan residents. There is no way of knowing whether the devices were used properly, whether there are duplicates
(or repeat verification) test (i.e., more than one sample per home), etc.

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX I 

SOIL MAP



MdA – Matherton Sandy Loam; 0-4% slope 
FoB – Fox Sandy Loam; 2-6% slope 
FoC – Fox Sandy Loam; 6-12% slope 

 



APPENDIX J 

FLOOD PLAIN MAP  

(FROM ALLEN CREEK TASK FORCE DOCUMENT)



40 16 March 2007

Recommendations415 W. Washington ~ Existing Conditions

Floodway

Flood fringe

Upland

Surface Hydrology on the 415 W. Washington Site



APPENDIX K 

PHOTOGRAPHS
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	O67 - ARMEN CLEANERS - 630 S. ASHLEY STREET - ANN ARBOR, MI  - SHWS, DRYCLEANERS, BROWNFIELDS, WDS
	P68 - ANN ARBOR ART CTR FORMER STANDARD OIL - 220 FELCH - ANN ARBOR CITY, MI  - BEA
	P69 - C.B DEVELOPMENT - 220 FELCH ST - ANN ARBOR, MI 48108 - LUST, UST
	P70 - 220 FELCH STREET - ANN ARBOR TOWNSHIP, MI  - BEA
	71   - FINGERLE LUMBER CO - 202 E MADISON - ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 - LUST, UST
	72   - FINGERLE LUMBER CO - 617 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE - ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48104 - AUL
	73   - H AND K CAMPUS PROPERTIES - 212-216 SOUTH STATE STREET - ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 - SHWS
	74   - MONTGOMERY PUMPING STATION - 432 MONTGOMERY - ANN ARBOR, MI 48107 - DEL SHWS, LUST, UST, WDS
	75   - 815 WILDT ST - ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48103 - SHWS, BEA, WDS
	76   - SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS - 912 N MAIN ST - ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 - SHWS, WDS
	77   - CITY GAS WORKS - BEAKES STREET - ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 - EDR MGP
	78   - MICH. CON BROADWAY SITE - 841 BROADWAY - ANN ARBOR, MI  - SHWS, BROWNFIELDS, WDS
	79   - THE ANN ARBOR GAS CO - BROADWAY STREET - ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 - EDR MGP
	80   - ANN ARBOR ART TRAIN - 1100 N MAIN ST - ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 - SHWS, WDS
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